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ARKANSAS

ENERGY & ENVIRONMENT

Division of Environmental Quality, Office of Land Resources

DETAILS

Date | Time | Location: 09/24/2025 | 9:00 am | 5301 Northshore Dr, NLR, Commission Room 1W06
Subject: Advisory Committee on Petroleum Storage Tanks

ATTENDEES

Advisory Committee DEQ Trust Fund Staff Environmental Consultants

AGENDA ITEMS

I. Call Meeting to Order

IL Introduction of Guests | New Committee Member Meet and Greet
III. Approval of Minutes

IV. Financial Status Report - Trotta

Y. New Business - Request for Reimbursement - Stevens

LUST/LAST # Con, App. # Facility Name, City

03-0061 SPATCO 8 Magness Bulk Plant, Cotter

05-0028 Snyder 2 Former Jeff Crockett, Harrison
05-0028 Maltese 3 Former Jeff Crockett, Harrison
71-0028 Maltese 2 T & A Qil Company, Inc. Fairfield Bay
47-0063 EWI 2 Blytheville Truck Stop, Blytheville

VI. Other Business

Division of Environmental Quality
5301 Northshore Drive, North Little Rock, AR 72118-5317
www.adeq.state.ar.us

AOMA

Reimbursement
$153,110.47
$202,738.64

$32,636.35
$183,620.62
$42,278.02

Total $614,384.10



l Sarah Huckabee Sanders

DIVISION OF GOVERNOR
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY Shane E. Khoury
SECRETARY
Minutes
Advisory Committee on Petroleum Storage Tanks
August 27, 2025

The Advisory Committee on Petroleum Storage Tanks held a meeting at 9:00 a.m., on August 27, 2025,
in the Arkansas Department of Energy & Environment (E & E) building, Commission Room #IW06 and via
teleconference. Chairperson John Goings called the meeting to order. Members in attendance were Goings,
McMillan, Howell, and Free. Crossfield resigned as of June 2025. May resigned effective July 31, 2025. There
continues to be one vacant position.

DEQ/OLR staff members present were Jacqueline Trotta, Bridget Green, Matthew McGhee, Joshua
Stevens, Jarrod Zweifel, Gracie Morrison, Bryan Leamons, Jarrod Zweifel, Jennifer Parslow and Melony
Martinez. E & E legal staff were Lisa Thompson, Kris Higdon. and Kesia Morrison. Other guests present were
Terri Rasburry, PMI/Terracon; Stan Rasburry, PMI/Terracon; Scott Kemph, Maltese Cross; David Diehl, EPC;
Oriana Thompson, SPATCO; Jason Hemphill, SPATCO; Heather Slayton, EWI; Bobbilynne Koepke, EWI; and
Doug Ford, PMI/Terracon. Other guests present via teleconference were Jacob Pongetti, PPM; and Steve
Ferren, AOMA. No one from the Attorney General’s office was present.

Minutes from July 30, 2025, meeting were reviewed for comments. McMillan made the motion to
approve the minutes and Howell seconded the motion. The motion carried.

A Financial Status Summary was given by Jacqueline Trotta, OLR. The Petroleum Storage Tank Trust
Fund balance as of July 31, 2025, was $49,297,035.64, and the adjusted Fund balance was $14,086,693.85.

Six sites with interim applications for reimbursement were presented by Joshua Stevens. The grand total
of all requests as recommended was $570,088.14.

Resolution 25-23: Reimbursement to Jerald & Tammy Rogers, 3301 South Bend Drive, Horseshoe
Bend, AR 72512, for corrective action costs at Wildkatz Station, 2534 East Main Street, Melbourne, AR, ID
#33001610, was recommended for payment in the amount of $22,527.58. Stan Rasburry, PMI/Terracon,
represented this facility. McMillan made the motion to approve the resolution. Free seconded the motion. The

motion carried.

Resolution 25-24: Reimbursement to H & M Food Mart, LLC, Attn: Sadiq Ali, 1801 West 65" Street,
Little Rock, AR 72209, for corrective action costs at Patton Deli, 29 Patton Road, Wooster, AR, ID #23001658,
was recommended for payment in the amount of $7,579.76. Jason Hemphill, SPATCO, represented this facility.
Howell made the motion to approve the resolution. McMillan seconded the motion. The motion carried.

Resolution 25-25: Reimbursement to JF Baker Oil company, Attn: Elizabeth Bell, 805 West Barton
Avenue, West Memphis, AR 72301, for corrective action costs at Marion BP (Former), 210 Military Road,
Marion, AR, ID #18000162, was recommended for payment in the amount of $466,399.20. Jason Hemphill,
SPATCO, represented this facility. Howell made the motion to approve the resolution. Free seconded the
motion, The motion carried.

Resolution 25-26: Reimbursement to Eubanks Oil Company, Inc., Attn: Laurie Eubanks, 3607
Fieldstone Drive, Paragould, AR 72450, for corrective action costs at Marmaduke Chevron, 300 South 3%
street, Marmaduke, AR, ID #28000045, was recommended for payment in the amount of $31,945.24. David
Diehl, EPC represented this facility. McMillan made the motion to approve the resolution. Free seconded the
motion. The motion carried.

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT

ee.arkansas.gov | 5301 Northshore Drive, North Little Rock, AR 72118 | 501.682.0744
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Resolution 25-27: Resolution to La Sierra Market, Attn: Ruth D. Pennington or Chad Beebe, 642
Aspenridge Drive, Springdale, AR 72764, for corrective action costs at La Sierra Market, 2103 South Powell
Street, Springdale, AR, ID #72000261, was recommended for payment in the amount of $20,506.62. Heather
Slayton, EWT represented this facility. Howell made the motion to approve the resolution. McMillan seconded
the motion. The Motion carried.

Resolution 25-28: Resolution to Double Quick, Inc., Attn: Tom Gresham, P.O. Box 690, Indianola, MS
38751, for corrective action costs at Double Quick No0.95, 421 West Chestnut Street, Marianna, AR 1D
#39001509, was recommended for payment in the amount of $21,129.74. Jacob Pongetti, PPM represented this
facility. McMillan made the motion to approve the resolution. Free seconded the motion. The motion carried.

Other Business: Kesia Morrison addressed the changes to Remote Attendance Policy for Boards and
Committees according to the Freedom of Information Act 505. The Committee made a motion to accept the
Policy. Howell made the motion to approve policy change. McMillan seconded the motion. The motion carried.

Jarrod Zweifel gave an update regarding the 2025 Cost Control Work Group. There was no new update
to the report. The next meeting was set to take place immediately following the Advisory Committee Meeting
(August 27, 2025).

The next regular Advisory Committee meeting will be held on September 24, 2025, at the E & E
building, 5301 Northshore Drive, North Little Rock, Arkansas at 9:00 a.m. As there was no further business, the
meeting adjourned at 9:32 a.m.

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT

ee.arkansas.gov | 5301 Northshore Drive, North Little Rock, AR 72118 | 501.682.0744
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ARKANSAS

‘ENERGY & ENVIRONMENT

Division of Environmental Qualily | Office of Land Resources | Petroleum Storage Tank State Trust Fund

Financial Status Report for Period Ending August 31, 2025

. Fund balance on August1,2025 el $ 4-9.297.035.64
Il. Recelpts
1. Previously reported $  225,328,186.76
a. Monthly Environmental Fee $ 737,904.01
2. Interest previously reported $15,938,793.04
a. Monthly investment interesl $ 505,050.00
3. Total monthly receipts (1a+2a) $ 1,242,964.01
Total interesttodate - -------cmmmmmaa L $  16,443,843.04
Total receipls todate - -~ commmm o $ 226,671,140.77
. Expenditures
1. Previously reported $ 176,031,151.12
2. Total monthly expenditures $ 311,814.30
Tolal expenditures todate = - - - e o oo L.L $ 176,342,965.42
V. Fund balance on August 31,2026 - ---ccoc e $ 50,228,176.36
V. Total investments on August 31,2025 - $ 41,841,045.00
Vi. Funds available on August 31,2025  c---eeeee e $ 8,387,130.35
STATUS OF TRUST FUND
* Provided by OLR - Petroleum Slorage Tank Division
8/31/2025 $ 50,228,175.35
Reserve for emergency projects - ------------c ool $ 350,000.00
Current claims received - - - - - - - - o c oo m el $ 905,428.84
Claims approved but unpaid - - - - - - - o e cmmmem L. $ 570,088.14
Other correclive aclion obligations (estimated) = -« -« weeeue oL $ 17,369,377.02
Orphan Siles -Corrective actlion obligalions (estimated) -~ -« --cccoooooooo ... $ 13,939,000.00
Potential third parly obligations (estimated) -- - = === e e e e ool $ 1,362,500.00
Adjusted balance - ---- - - ool § 15,731,781.35

Depariment of Energy and Environment
5301 Northshore Drive, North Liltle Rock, AR 72118-5317



Division of Environmental Quality 9/16/2025

SUPPLEMENTAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION L Fee3-Auge2s -
Regulated Siorage Tank Division - Petroleurn Sterage Tank State Trust Fund 02:58:58 PM __
Amounts Held By Trustee ) e
For Periods Ending: 31-Aug-25
Average
ftem Inception Current Fiscal Year July 1 Per Month
NO IDescnptlon Of Program Month To Date. Current F.Y.
i::l pe e et S L mmeomCTImIImxomom B b bbb e === === =
T [Fund Balance - Beginning $0.00 ' $49,297,035.64 $48 948 152.07
ATHTATIRATIAY
H [Receipts: ) ) ]
{1} Petroleum Envrmt Fee $..208,740,062.70 .- $. 737 804.01: 8% 1,390,063.95 '8 S 685,031,898
{2) Investment Income - Interest $ 16,443,843.04 % .505,050.00 § 506,050.00 % 252,525.00
(3) Other: Sale of Equipment $ 58,321.56 1 § - 18 - % : '3'
| {4) Other: Refunds of Remediation $ 126,518.28 | § - 18 - B
| _|(5) Seitlement Funds - Tank Owners 13 786,000.00 | 5 - 15 -8
| (8) Restitiution - Theft of Property ] 33,320.00 | § - $ . 8
__________ (7) Other Refunds -Travel, Mise. $ 383,075.19 $ - ] Lign
Total Receipts " $026571.140.77]  81242.954.01]  $1,895,113.65 | | $947,556.98
| -
HI_{Expenditures: ) _ o ) )
(1) Remediation Reimbursements $:142,471,274.22 % -~ 218,224.56 % - 43266658 % 10218, 333 29
(ta} Third-Party Damage Payments | $ 12728,042.22 |8 - 15 - g i
(2) Other Expenses & On-Call Resp {ending 6/30/19)] $ 6,741,542.31 | NA | N.A. ERELV N A 1
{2a) On-Call Resp. (beginning 7/01/19) 3 5 854,788.29 5 . 39 342 11 $ 000N30,342.11; $ g, 671, (}6
{2b) Other Expenses (beginning 7/01/19) § 0 0B37,92233 % ¢ : B§ TII50,000.00 S50 25,000.00
| ___|{3) Refunds of Envimt Fee {as apparent - DF8A) | 8 304,693.70 | & - 15 - ST
__________ {4) Other: Audits $  123,160.08 _ I's $ -
{5) Other: Misc'fAdjust's lo Bal.AWC |(Land,etc) $.989,716,72 8 23745 $ 416 46 %
(6) RST Budget Expenses/Equipment $ 3 6 611,825.48 $ & 56 01048 1§ 92 665.52° $ "
Total Expenditures $176,342,965.42 $311,814.30 $615,090.67 i
IV |Fund Assets - Bal. 31-Aug-25 $50,228,175.35 $50.228,1?5.35' $50,228,175.35
V Investments: beginning of period $0.00 - 15&1,84‘[.045.00i $44,994 950.00
Interest Income Earned $16,443,843.04 $505,060.60 $505,050.00
Securities Sold N.A. N.A. N.A
Transfers-in Deposits NA. NA NA
N.A. N.A N.A.
Securities Purchased N.A N.A. N.A. .
Withdrawals for Expenses N.A N.A. N.A. o
Current Invesiment | Total Investments N.A. '$41,841,045.00 $45,500,000.00
Add: Funds Available Cash N.A. $8,387,130.35 $4,728,175.35
Total Trust Fund 31-Aug-25 N.A. $60,228,175.35 $50,22817636f 00
. ‘ = e mmoEmoomm ==.=========:=:=:
.. |Average investment C.D. Bal Current F.Y. T.D. U 543,417,997.50
Approximate Average Cash Basis Investment Yield - Current F.Y. 1.163% *
Status of Trust Fund 31-Aug-25 AMOUNTS
Fund Balance on: 31-Aug-25 $50,228,175.35
Reserve for Emergency Projects [ -350,000.00|
Current Claims Received L -905,428,84
Claims Approved But Unpaid S BT0,088.14
Other Estimated Remaining Obligations - Unpaid Work Plans Approved  +:--17,369, 377.027
Giher Estimated Remaining Obligations - Orphan sites State Lead :1213,939.000.00
Subtotal 17,094,281.35]
Less: Eslimated - Potential Third Party Claims (Listed Below)* L1362 500,00 **
Adjusted Fund Balance - Unreserved 31-Aug-25 $15731, 78135 0

Note: Information is based on a Financiat Statement prepared by DEQ's Fiscal Division.
* _Interest income on the investment CDs is as shown by DEQ's Fiscat Division on the cash basis.
*Burks' Family Investments, Kathy's Corner Shoppe, Pony Express Printing, and Mike and Kathy Burks vs. Mena Shori Stop, LLC.
**Becky Scott and David Squires Auto Sales vs. JMT One Stop
**Larry and Barbara Mortis vs. JMT One Stop Inc. |

*** Additional other work plans may be pending and not approved or resolved at this date.

{RST - TRUST FUND STAFF REPORT) 1 |
FPage TOF T




State Trust Fund Expense Breakdown - August 2025

Reimbursement Claims - July 30, 2025

Staff Salaries/Match

On-Call Contract, AECOM, Williams Junction, LAST 53-0014

On-Call Contract, SPATCO, Mena Short Stop, LUST 57-0032

On-Call Contract, AECOM, JMT One Stop LAST 60-0940

On-Call Contract, AECOM, Williams Junction, LAST 53-0014

On-Call Contract, AECOM, JMT One Stop LAST 60-0940

Vehicle Maintenance

Gasoline Purchases

On-Call Contract, SPATCO, Mena Short Stop, LUST 57-0032 (did not clear)
On-Call Contract, AECOM, Williams Junction, LAST 53-0014 (did not clear)

Totai Expenses

State Trust Fund Income Breakdown - August 2025

Petroleum Environmental Fee
Interest paid

Total Income

$216,224.56
$56,010.18
$36,317.69
$157,047.23
$2,214.42
$25,953.84
$810.00
$64.60
$172.85
-$157,047.23
-$25,953.84

$311,814.30

$737,904.01
$505,050.00

$1,242,954.01
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Sarah Huckabee Sanders

DIVISION OF GOVERNOR
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY Shane E. Khoury
SECRETARY
MEMORANDUM OF REVIEW

Reimbursement Request
Petroleum Storage Tank Trust Fund

From: Petroleum Storage Tank Trust Fund Staff
Date: September 24, 2025

Subject: Magness Bulk Plant
610 3rd Street
Cotter, AR
ID #03001516 LAST #03-0061 AFIN 03-00314

A request for reimbursement (#8) for costs incurred during remediation of an aboveground
storage tank (AST) site was received from the Responsible Party (RP) on July 22, 2025. The RP
of this site reported a product release (#03-0061) on March 23, 2020, after receiving notification
of petroleum odor by the bulk plant and a sheen was observed in the White River. The name and
the address of the RP:

Magness Oil Company
Attn: Jeff Magness

167 Tucker Cemetery Rd.
Gassville, AR 72635

The period covered by this application is August 20, 2024, through February 28, 2025,
Remediation activities for which reimbursement is requested include: partial implementation of
an Interim Free Product Removal & Monitoring Work Plan, Change Orders #1, #2, and 3, and
preparation of Reimbursement Application #8.

Under the Interim Free Product Removal Work Plan, 138,929 gallons of contaminated
groundwater have been disposed of. No solid waste has been removed under this work plan.
11,800 gallons of petroleum contaminated water and 3,169 tons of contaminated soil and solid
waste were removed during emergency response activities.

This application includes one (1) invoice from SPATCO Energy Solutions (SPATCO) totaling
$153,110.47. Included in SPATCO’s invoice are charges from: NewGen Resources
($63,938.00), Geotech ($14,392.00), and Pace Analytical ($10,827.40).

The consultant and the RST Case Manager have each prepared a summary of activities. (See
attachments).

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT
ee.arkansas.gov | 5301 Northshore Drive, North Little Rock, AR 72118 | 501.682.0744
Page 1 of 2



RECOMMENDATION:

The claimed cost of $153,110.47 was checked against documentation provided. Copies of the
Cost Summary Sheet and all recap sheets provided by the RP are attached.

The staff recommends payment as follows:

Claim filed- Form TF-1 $153,110.47
Less: Deductible ' - 00.00
Less: Adjustments - 00.00

Total Net Claim $153,110.47

It is recommended that the claim made by the RP be considered in the amount of $153,110.47.

03001516-08 LAST #03-0061 MM, JT

Memo of Review, Magness Bulk Plant, 03001516
September 24, 2025 ' Page 2 of 2



Approved Payments

03001516 030061 MAGNESS OIL
‘Date Approved Amount
12/2 12020 $98,120.06
3/31/2021 $445,992.43
9/29/2021 $83,596.37
8 /3172022 $12,767.83
5/31/2023 $108,345.75
2 /28/2024 $56,139.66
12/4 /2024 $245,525.98

$1,050,488.08




01
02
03
04
05
06
07

08
09
10
11
12
13
14

Approved Work Plans

03001516  03-0061

Date
Approved

04/03/2020
04/29/2020
06/22/2020
08/05/2020
10/14/2020
10/20/2020
01/21/2021

03/14/2022
08/30/2022
10/07/2022
11/27/2023
12727772023

01/29/2024

07/25/2024

MAGNESS OIL

Work Plans

Emergency Response Plan

C.0. #1 to Emergency Response Plan

Approval of C.O. Request 2 ER

Cond Approval of Revised IFPRWP & CE

Consultant

SoCo
SoCo
SoCo
SoCo

Approval of CO Request 1 of Revised IFPRWP & CE SoCo

Approval of CO Request 2 to Approved IFPRWP
Approval of Revised Site Assessment Work Plan &

CE.

Approval of C.O. #1-Site Assessment Work Plan
Approval of Additional SAWP & C.E.

Approval of C.O. #1-ASAWP
Approval of IFPR & MWP & C.E.

CO1-IFPRMWP

APPROVAL OF CO2-IFPR & MWP

CO 3-Interim FPR+Monitoring WP

SoCo
SoCo

SoCo

SPATCO
SPATCO
SPATCO
SPATCO
SPATCO
SPATCO

Amount

$53,752.96 a
$51,133.83 v
$5,397.87 v
$351,799.62
$102,918.72 v~
($2,335.0H) vV
$94,225.86 «

$13,962.08 v
$165,533.56 v
$19,916.72 %

. $593,158.60 v~
$10,675.46 v
$4,270.00 v
$20,305.49 v~

$1,484,715.76
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APPLICATION FOR REIMBURSEMENT

from the

PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK TRUST FUND

{1) ADEQ Facility Identification Number: 73000131
{2) Responsible Party information:

Company Name Magness Oil Co

Contact Person  jeff Magness

Address

City and State !

Zip Code

Phone

{3) Release Location

Facility Name Magness Bulk Plant

Address 610 3rd Streat

City and State Cotter, AR

{4) Type of Tank {check only one}:

Aboveground Underground D

(5) Type of Product Released:

GasoiineD Kerosene[:l Jet FueID Diesel Heating OiID

Aviation GasD Used Motor OiID Otherl:l (list)

Date of Release 3/23/2020 Release {LUST) Number 03-0061

Revised 01/2016



Page 2 of 16
Facility ID# 73000131
Date 04/07/25

CERTIFICATION

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under
my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified
personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inqdiry of
the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for
gathering the information, the information is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,
accurate, and complete. |also certify that the amounts claimed for reimbursement under
this application have been paid in full.  further certify that I have the authority to submit
this application on behalf of

Magness Oil Company

_,Ze.uyz % Mﬂ—c:}/yta <G

Type/Print. ndme of OwnerfOperator or Responsible Party

r oY, % d_ﬂ)/(_}_ap-v
Signature of O&Kérlbperator oﬁsponsibie Party

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Sworn to and subscribed before me this J 8 (}’ day of J (4 ] {ji ,20 ,3)’)
i

- | T)(m,;,a;;,.( f;{“{%i)n }//’?ﬂ}

T Notary Public

My Commission Expires: /1 l /,x,) (,} '3) “3)
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Page3of 16
Facility ID# 73000131
Date 04/07/25

PROOF OF PAYMENT AFFIDAVIT

I, Oriana Thompson being of sound mind, am responsible to ensure

this application is completed per regulatory requirements. | have personal knowledge of the

contents of this document; all of which are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Furthermore, as Env. Dept. Manager of Spatco Energy Solutions , | certify that, as of
this date, Spatco Energy Solutions has been paid in tull by Magness 0Oil Company

for the invoices contained in this reimbursement request:

Invoice Number invoice Date Invoice Amount
93859699 3/28/2025 $153,110.47
Total $153,110.47

Signed this 2 ﬂ(j _ day of A[U /v/ ) 20_2__5

[

Cpw ﬁ;ipf J%/ﬂ&unh

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

. . el
Sworn to and subscribed before me this C.“z-’[':] (‘{ day of (JLL-( L;/ , 20 ) I

T S ) )
O Ovepe LA ST
T Notary Public

l
My Commission Expires: / i /CQ/) e \\\\\\\\\Hggcgg’”,’
ol W . e %
S idiglel
- e 40" ’\‘l'
Z8 Y s §
""f,%"'ﬁ‘?‘.’m.--"' &
g W
/) -2033 W

iy W
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Interim Request No. 8 COST SUNMARY SHEET
Consuitant /Responsible Party: SPATCO Energy Solutions/Magness il Company
Facility Identification #: 73000131 Facility Name: Cotter Bulk Plant
Dates current costs incurred: From 08/20/24 to 02/28125 Request Date; 04/07/25
H
1. DIRECT LABOR COST (attach labor recap) Hours Actual Cost
Principal/Managerial 8.00
ProfessionallTechnica] 281.25 $9,351.5
Support 131.25 $2,772.50
Totals 421.50 $12,470.14 .
Total Actuai Labor Costs x 3
2. FIXED RATE COSTS (List by category - attach recap) Actual Cost
Equipment Rental ' $2,057,00
Per Diem (meals only, with documented overnight stay) $756.00
Mileage $2,809.80/7
Other $0.00:
Total Fixed Rate Costs $5,622.80
3. OTHER DIRECT COSTS (List by category - attach recap) Actual Cost
Lodging $1,517.17
Laboratory $10,827.40 i
Subcontracts $0.00
Supplies $2,797,53};
Other $75,755.95};
Total Other Direct Costs $90,898.01
4. Reimbursement Preparation Cost for RA#(s) ($500 or $1000) $1,000.00' -
5. TOTAL ACTUAL COSTS {Labor + Fixed Costs + Other Direct Costs +RA Prep) | $134,931.27 Ve
6. Markup on Total Other Direct Costs (maximum 20%) $18,179.20
7. TOTAL CLAIM AMOUNT (Enter totai amount claimed for reimbursement) $153,110.47 /
A. Totai Reimbursement Requested to Date including Above: $1,211,497.61
B. Less Amount Deductible {($25,000, $15,000, or $7,500) $7,500.00 d
C. Less Amount Previousiy Retained/Disallowed by RST: $399.06
D. Less Amount Previously Received (Reimbursed by ADEQ): $1,050,488.08 4
E. Amount of this Request (same as line 7 ahove unless if is the 1st Request): $153,110.47}

Revised 01/2016



PRINCIPAL/MANAGERIAL:

Interim RequestNo. | 8 | | Page 4 of 16
Consuitant /[Responsible Party:  SPATCO Energy Solutions/Magness Oil Company

Facility Identification # 73000131 Facility Name: Cotter Buik Plant

Dates costs incurred: . From 08/20/24 to 02/28/25 Request date: 04/07/25

].

08/30/24

93859699|0. Thompson_Enviro Mngr{Task 6 1.00 $38.46

$38.46

09/30/24

9385969910. Thompson_Enviro Mngr|Task 6 1.00 $38.48

$38.46

10/31/24

9385969910. Thompson_Enviro Mngr|Task 6 : 1.00 $38.46

$38.46

11/29/24

93859695|0. Thompson_Enviro Mngr|Task 6 1.00 $38.46

$38.46

12017124

NENAA

93859699]0. Thompson_Enviro Mngr[Task 4 1.00 $38.46

$38.46

12127/25

e

93859699|0. Thompson_Enviro Mngr {Task 6 1.00 $38.46

$38.46

01/20/25

938596990. Thompson_Enviro Mngr |Task 4 1.00L- $38.48

$38.46

01/31/25

9385569910. Thompson_Enviro Mngr{Task 6 1.00L $38.48

$38.46

02/28/25

93859699)|0. Thompson_Enviro Mngr |Task 6 1.00]-" $38.46

$38.46

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Revised 01/2016




Revised 01/2016

Interim Request No. I 8 | Page 5 of 16
Consultant /IResponsibie Party:  SPATCO Energy Solutions/Magness Oil Company
Facility Identification # 73000131 Facility Name: Cotter Bulk Plant
Dates costs incurred: From 08/20/24 to Request date: 04/07/25
D EMP
PROFESSIONAL/TEGHNICAL:
08/22/24 53859699(P. King - Staff Geo Task 4 13.5017 $22.60 $305.10
08/23/24 93859699|D. Curry - Prof Geol_PG Task 4 15.00/ $33.65 $504.75
08/24/24|  93859699|D. Curry - Prof Geol PG |Task 4 850k $33.65 $286.03
08/27/24 93858699(D. Curry - Prof Geol_PG Task 7 7.25p $33.65 $243.96
08/28/24 93859699]D. Curry - Prof Geol_PG Task 5 250} $33.65 $84.13
09711124 93859699{D. Curry - Prof Geol_PG Task 7 4.00{- $33.65 $134.60
09/12/24 93859699(T. Hall Task 7 2,00~ $29.33 $58.66
09712124 93858699|). Hemphill - Prof Geol_PG |Task 7 5.00" $39.90 $199.50
09/13/24 93859693(D. Curry - Prof Geol_PG Task 7 4.501" $33.65 $1561.43
09/13/25 93859699(T. Hali Task 7 0.50F $29.33 $14.67
09/17/24 93859699|D. Curry - Prof Geol_PG Task 3 13.25) $33.65 $445.86
09/18/24 93859698|D. Curry - Prof Geol PG Task 4 10.25|- $33.65 $344.91
09/19/24 93853699|D. Curry - Prof Geol_PG Task 4 5.50)r $33.65 $319.68
10/07124 93859699|D. Curry - Prof Geol_PG Task 4 13.00{# $33.65 $437.45
11/18/124 93859699|D. Curry - Prof Geol_PG Task 4 13.00L- $33.65 $437.46
11/19/24 93859699|P. King - Staff Geo Task 4 7.75]r $24.27 $188.09
11/19/24 938596991D. Curry - Prof Geol_PG Task 4 11,00y $33.65 $370.15)
11/20/24 938596991D. Curry - Prof Geol_PG Task 3 9.00 $33.65 $302.85
11/20/24 93859699|P. King - Staff Geo Task 3 10257  $24.27 $248.77
11/21/24 93858699|D. Curry - Prof Geol_PG Task § 3.00}» $3365 $100.95
12/03/24 93859699{D. Curry - Prof Geol_PG Task 7 4.001~ $33.65 $134.60}
12/05/24 93859639|D. Curry - Prof Geol_PG Task 7 3.00f $33.65 $100.95
12109724 93859699(D. Curry - Prof Geol_PG Task 7 5.00) $33.85 $168.25
12/10/24 93859699(D. Curry - Prof Geol_PG Task 7 6.50 $33.65 $218.73
12/11/24 93859699/J. Hemphill - Prof Geol_PG |Task 7 4,501 $39.90 $179.55
12111724 93859699(T. Hall Task 7 2.00F  $29.33 $58.66
12111124 93859699(D. Curry - Prof Geol_PG Task 7 2001 $3365 $67.30
12/16/24 93859699(D. Curry - Prof Geol_PG Task 7 3.00}- $33.65 $100.95
12117124 938596599|D. Curry - Prof Geol_PG Task 4 9.50{~ $33.65 $319.68
12117124 938596991J. Hemphill - Prof Geol_PG {Task 4 11.00} $39.90 $438.90
12/30/24 93859699{). Hemphill - Prof Geol_PG |Task 4 1.00f- $39.90 $39.90
01/02/25 93859699}1. Hemphill - Prof Geol_PG |Task 4 3.001” $39.90 $119.70)
$2,225.37
$9,351.50




Interim RequestNo. | 8 | Page S of o
Consultant /Responsible Party:  SPATCO Energy Solutions/Magness Oil Company
Facility Identification # 73000131 Facility Name: Cotter Bulk Plant
Dates costs incurred: From 08/20/24 to 02/28/25 Request date: 04/07/25
Duplicate this page as needed to record each type of Direct Labor
01/03/25 93859699 4. Hemphill - Prof Geol PG |Task 4 2.00{ - $39.90 $79.80}
01/06/25 93859693{). Hemphill - Prof Geol PG |Task 4 2.00{~" $39.90 $79.80
01/12/25 93859699(J. Hemphill - Prof Geol_PG |Task 4 200  $39.90 $79.80i
01/13/26]  93859699). Hemphill - Prof Geol PG |Task 4 1.00}~ $39.90 $39.90]
01/20/25 93859699{J. Hemphill - Prof Geol_PG |Task 4 1.00[” $39.90 $39.90
01/27/25 93859699{J. Hemphil - Prof Geol_PG [Task 4 1.00f $39.90 : $39.90)
02/04/25 93859699/J, Hemphill - Prof Geol PG |Task 4 2.00¢7 $39.90 $79.80
02/10/25 938596991J. Hemphill - Prof Geol PG |Task 4 1.00f  $39.90 $39.90
02/26/25 93859698{J. Hemphill - Prof Geol_PG {Task 4 6,001 $39.90 $239.40]
02/26/25 93859699|(P. King - Staff Geo Task 4 1.00{- $24.27 $24.27
02/27125 93859699 1J. Hemphill - Prof Geol PG |Task 4 13.00}- $39.90 $518.70
I 0227125 93859699|P. King - Staff Geo Task 4 10.50{~ $24.27 $2654.84
02128125 93859699{). Hemphill - Prof Geol PG |Task 4 12.00{~ $39.90 $478.80
02/28/25 93859694|P. King - Staff Geo Task 4 9.50} $24.27 $230.57
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00}
$0.00}
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
-$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$2,225.37

Revised 01/2016



interim Request No.

g8 | Page 6 of 16

Consultant /Responsible Party:  SPATCO Energy Solutions/Magness Oil Company

Facility Identification # 73000131 Facility Name: Cotter Bulk Plant

Dates costs incurred:

04/07/25

From 08/20/24 to 02/28/25|  Request date:

SUPPORT:

0822124

93859699

. Gongalez_Enviro. Tech |Task 4 ‘ 11.00 $20.00 $220.00

08/23/24

93859699

Gongalez_Enviro. Tech |{Task 4 8.50L- $20.00| $170.004

08/24/24

33859699

E
E
E

\

Gongaiez_Enviro. Tech |Task 4 6.00 $20.00 $120.00

0917724

93859699

09717724

93859699

. Henderson_Enviro. Tech |Task 3 10.25 $25.00 $256.25
- Gongalez_Enviro. Tech Task 3 12.25 $20.00 $245.00

09/18/24

93859699

SN

Henderson_Enviro, Tech |Task 3 9.75)4 $25.00 $243.75

09/18/24

93859699

Gongalez_Enviro. Tech |[Task 4 10.00 $20.00 $200.00]

09/19/24

93859699

Henderson_Enviro. Tech |Task 4 9.50 $25.00 $237.50

09/19/24

93859699

11/18/24

93859699

S
E
S
E
S
E
E

NANTNTTS

Gongalez_Enviro. Tech |[Task 4 11.00 $20.00 $220.00

11/19/24

93859699

Gongalez_Enviro. Tech [Task 4 11.00 $20.00 $220.00

11/20/24

33859699

Gongalez_Enviro. Tech |[Task 4 8.00 $20.00 $160.00

12117124

93859699

- Gongalez_Enviro. Tech |[Task 4 5.50 $20.00 $110.00

E
E
E. Gongalez_Enviro, Tech |[Task 4 10.50 $20.00 $210.00

01/20/25

. 93859699

NENT A

E. Gongalez_Enviro. Tech ([Task 4 : 8.00 $20.00 $160.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$2,772.50

$12,470.14

Revised 01/2016

i




Interim RequestNo. | 8 | Page 7 of 16
Consultant /Responsible Party: SPATCO Energy Solutions/Magness Oil Company '
Facility ldentification # 73000131 Facility Name: Cotter Bulk Plant

Dates costs incurred: From 08/20/24 to 02/28/25 Request date: 04/07/25

EQUIPMENT RENTAL

08/22/24|  93859699|EQ_AIR COMP/CONT SPATCO Rental 1] $147.50] $147.50
08/22/24]  93859699|EQ_IP_SPATCO Rental 1|~ $55.00} $55.00
08/22/24]  93859699|EQ_SAMPLE PUMP_SPATCO Rental 1], - $63.00]” $63.00]
08/23/24]  93859699|EQ_AIR COMP/CONT_SPATCO Rental 1] $147.50]- $147.50
08/23/24]  93859699|EQ_IP_SPATCO Rental 1l $55.00} $55.00
08/23/24]  93859699|EQ_SAMPLE PUMP_SPATCO Rental il $63.00) $63.00
09/19/24]  93859699]EQ_IP_SPATCO Rental 1]~ $55.00] $55.00
10/07/24]  93859699|EQ_IP_SPATCO Rental 1] $55.00]_- $55.00
11/18/24]  93859699/EQ_AIR COMP/CONT SPATCO Rental 1]~ $147.50) $147.50
11/18/24]  93859699|EQ_IP_SPATCO Rental 1,  $55.00]~ $55.00
11/18/124|  93859699|EQ_SAMPLE PUMP_SPATCO Rental 1|-  $63.00]. $63.00
11/19/24]  93859699EQ_AIR COMP/CONT_SPATCO Rental 1|~ $147.50], $147.50
11/19/24]  93859699|EQ_IP_SPATCO Rental - $55.00} $55.00
11/19/24|  93859699|EQ_SAMPLE PUMP_SPATCO Rental il $63.00} $63.00
11/20/24]  93859699]EQ_Air Comp/Pump 1] $184.00]- $184.00
11/20/24] ~ 93859699|EQ_Trailer 1|~ $60.00} $60.00
12117/24]  93859699|EQ_IP_SPATCO Rental 1L $55.00L $55.00
01/20/25]  93859699(EQ_iP_SPATCO Rental 1l $55.00f $55.00
02/27/25|  93859699|EQ_AIR COMP/CONT_SPATCO Rental 1l $147.50] $147.504
02/27/25]  93859699/EQ_IP_SPATCO Rental 1 $55.00]- $55.00
02/27/25]  93859699|EQ_SAMPLE PUMP_SPATCO Rental 1} $63.00) $63.00
02/28/25|  93859699/EQ_AIR COMP/CONT_SPATCO Rental 1| $147.50]- $147.50
02/28/25]  93859699|EQ_IP_SPATCO Rental 1]~ $55.00]- $55.00
02/28/25| . 93859693|EQ_SAMPLE PUMP_SPATCO Rental 1} $63.00}- $63.00
o $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT RENTAL {from the Extra Fixed Rate Costs page):

Revised 01/2016




Revised 01/2016

Interim Request No. | 8 | Page 16
Consultant /[Responsible Party: SPATCO Energy Solutions/Magness Oil Company
Facility Identification # 73000131 Facility Name: Cotter Bulk Plant
Dates costs incurred: From 08/20/24 02/28/25 Request date: 04/07/25
MEAL PER DIEM:
08/22/24 93859699|E. Gongalez_per diem - Task 4 i~ $54.00 $54.00
08/23/24 93859699{D. Curry - per diem - Task 4 1 - $54.00 $54.00
08/23/24 93859699|E. Gongalez_per diem - Task 4 1~ $54.00 $54.00
09/17/24 93859699{D. Curry - per diem - Task 3 i $54.00 $54.00
09/17/24 93859699(S. Henderson - per diem - Task 3 1 - $54.00 $54.00
09/18/24 93859699]D. Curry - per diem - Task 4 I - $54.00 $54.00
09/18/24 93859699 |E. Gongalez_per diem - Task 4 1 $54.00 $54.00
11/18/24 93859699!D. Curry - per diem - Task 4 1 $54.00 $54,00
11/18/24 93859699(E. Gongalez_per diem - Task 4 1 .~ 554,00 $54.00
11/19/24 93859699|D. Curry - per diem - Task 4 1 - $54.00 $54.00
11/19/24 93859699}E. Gongalez_per diem - Task 4 1~ $54.00 $54.000
11719124 93859699|P. King - per diem - Task 4 1 - $54.00 $54.OUI
02/27/25 93859659(J, Hemphill - per diem - Task 4 $54.00 $54.00
02127125 93859699|P. King - per diem - Task 4 1- $54.00 $54.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00]
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00]
$0.00}
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$756.00




Interim Request No. | 8 | Page g of 16
Consultant /[Responsible Party: SPATCO Energy Solutions/Magness Oil Company
Facility |dentification # 73000131 Facility Name: Cotter Bulk Plant
Dates costs incurred: From 08/20/24 to 02/28/25 | Request date: 04/07/25
JMILEAGE:
08/22124 93859699|EG_MIL_office-site-motel - Task 4 137.00¢~ 50.70 $95.90
08/22/24 93855699{PK_MIL_office-site-office - Task 4 274.00)~ 50.70 $191.80
08/23/24 93859699|DC_MIL_home-site-mote! - Task 4 105.00{. $0.70 $73.50
08/23/24 93859699{EG_MIL_site-dinner-motel - Task 4 5.00}~ $0.70 $3.50
08/24/24 93859699{DC_MIL_motel-site-home - Task 4 105.00}~ $0.70 $73.50
08/24/24 93859699|EG_MIL_motel-site-office - Task 4 137.00{ ©~  $0.70 $95.90
08/13/24 93859699|DC_MIL_office-deq-office - Task 7 16.00{- $0.70 $11.20
09/17/24 93859699{DC_MIL_home-site-motel-supplies-site - T 135.00) $0.70 $94.50
09/17/24 93859699{EG_MIL_office-site-motel - Task 3 137.00L- 50.70 $95.90
0917124 93859699]SH_MIL_office-site-motel - Task 3 137.001 $0.70 $95.90
09/18/24 93859699{SH_MIL_motel-site-motel - Task 3 5.00)~ $0.70 $3.50
09/18/24 93859699{EG_MIL_motel-site-motel - Task 4 6.00p $0.70 $4.20
09/18/24 93859699IDC_MIL_motel-site-motel - Task 4 5.001~ $0.70 - $3.50
09/19/24 93859699]DC_MIL_motel-site-home - Task 4 102.00}.- $0.70 $71.40
09/19/24 93859699|EG_MIL_office-site-motel - Task 4 137.00}- $0.70 $95.90
09/19/24]  93859699|SH_MIL_site-office - Task 4 137.00[”  $0.70 $95.90
10/07/24 93859699iDC_MIL_home-site-hame - Task 4 200.00}- $50.70 $140.00
11/18/24 93859699[DC_MIL_home-site-motel - Task 4 200.00}- $0.70 $140.00
11/18/24 93859699|EG_MIL_office-site-motel - Task 4 140.00}~ $0.70 $98.00
11/19/24 93859699{DC_MIL_motel-site-matel-supply-motel - | 32.00|~ $0.70 $22.40
11/19/24 93859699|EG_MIL_motel-site-motel - Task 4 5.00- $0.70 $3.50
11/19/24 593859699}PK_MIL_office-site-motel - Task 4 139.00}~ $0.70] - $97.30
11720124 93859699{DC_MIL_motel-site-home - Task 3 100.00{~ $0.70 $?0.00]
11/20/24 93859699|EG_MIL_motel-site-office - Task 3 137.00fF $0.70 $95.90}
11/20/24 93859699[PK_MIL_motel-site-office - Task 3 139.00t $0.70 $97.30
12116124 93859699{DC_MIL_office-deq-office - Task 7 16.00 $0.70 $11.20
12{17/24 93859699|DC_MIL_home-site-home - Task 4 200.00]~ 50.70 $140.00
12117124 938596991EG_MIL_office-site-office - Task 4 27400 $0.70 $191.80
01/20/25 938B59699|EG_MIL_office-site-office - Task 4 274.00¢ $0.70 $191.80
02/27125 938538699|JH_MIL_office-site-hotel - Task 4 150.00} $0.70 $105.00
02/27/25 93859699|PK_MIL_office-site-hotel - Task 4 139.00}— $0.70 $97.30
$0.00
$202.30
$2,809.80

Revised 01/2016



Interim Request No. | 8

[ Page

9

of

16

Consultant /Responsibie Party:

SPATCO Energy Solutions/Magness Oil Company

Faclility Identification # 73000131

Facility Name: Cotter Bulk Plant

Dates costs incurred: From

08/20/24 to 02/28/25

Request date:

04

/07/25

MILEAGE:

02/28/25

938589699|JH_MIL_office-site-hotel - Task 4

150.00]° 50.70

$105.00§

02/28/25

93859699|PK_MIL_office-site-hotel - Task 4

139.00}~ $0.70

$97.30

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00}

$0.00]

$0.00

$0.00

Revised 01/2016

$0.00

$0.00

$202.30




Interim Request No. | 8 | Page 10 of 16

Consuitant /Responsible Party: SPATCO Energy Solutions/Magness Oil Company
Facility Identification # 73000131 Facility Name: Cotter Bulk Plant
08/20/24 to 02/28/25 Request date: 04/07/25

Dates costs incurred: From

OTHER:

$0.00

$5,622.80]

Revised 01/2016



Interim Request No. | 8 ] Page of 16
Consultant /Responsible Party: SPATCO Energy Solutions/Magness Oil Company
Facility Identification # 73000131 Facility Name: Cotter Bulk Plant ,
Dates costs incurred: From 08/20/24 to 02/28/25 ] Request date: 04/07/25
‘ TS - OTHER DIRECT COSTS DETAIL =X e 5
DATE | INvoICE# | TRAVELER'S NAME, # OF NIGHTS AND WORK PLAN TASK | AMOUNT .
LODGING:
08/23/24|CTL12391 |D. Curry, 1 night, Task 4 $94.99
Q14 08/28/24|CTL12401 [E. Gonzalez, 1 night, Task 4 $94.99}"
4 08/26/24|CTL12282 [E. Gonzalez, 1°night, Task 3 $94.99
@ 09/17/24[1355-2-CTL |DC-EG-SH, 3 night, Task 3 $284.96
09/18/24|1360-CTL DC-SH, 2 night, Task 3 $189.98
09/18/24(973479 E. Gonzalez, Task 4 $67.19
11/18/24|1580-2 CTL |DC-HG, 2 night, Task 4 $379.95
~11/19/24]1583-2 CTL |P. King, 1 night, Task 4 $94.99}
02/27/25|974431839 |J. Hemphill, 1 night, Task 4 $120.14F
02/27/25|CTL P. King, 1 night, Task 4 $94.99)
ADDITIONAL LODGING COSTS (from the Extra Other Direct Costs page):. = $0.00
25 : : TOTAL LODGING COSTS $1,517.17

Revised 01/2016



08/20/24 to

Request date:

Interim RequestNo. | 8 | Page 12 of 16
Consultant /Responsible Party: SPATCO Energy Solutions/Magness Oil Company
Facility ldentification # 73000131 Facility Name: Cotter Bulk Plant
Dates costs incurred: From 02/28/25 04/07/25

Revised 01/2016

LABORATORY :
09/12/241801748768 [Pace Analytical - Task 5 $4,140.00
12/08/24]14801776741 |Pace Analytical - Task 5 $3,2oo.ooT
03/13/25]801804132 |Pace Analytical - Task 5 $3,487.40
$0.00

$10,827.40]
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Consuitant /Responsible Party: SPATCO Energy Solutions/Magness Oil Company
Facility Identification # 73000131 Facility Name: Cotter Bulk Piant
Dates costs incurred: From 08/20/24 to 02/28/25 Request daie:

04/07/25

SUBCONTRACTS:

Revised 01/2016
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Consultant /Responsible Party: SPATCO Energy Solutions/Magness Oil Company

Facility Identification # 73000131 Facility Name; Cotter Bulk Plant

Dates costs incurred: From 08/20/24 to 02/28/25 Request date: 04/07/25

Revised 01/2016

Ip
SUPPLIES:
08/23/24|65468 HD: Insulation for pipe - Task 3 $119.43}"
08/23/24|1262151 Caseys: ice for sample preservation - Task 4 $6.16) ~
09/05/241300065560 {PVF: RIVER SIDE FP REMOVAL SYSTEM - Task 3 $254.88
09/05/24)300055616 |PVF: RIVER SIDE FP REMOVAL SYSTEM - Task 3 $63.00
09/17/24136669 TS: Tank for drum spill containment - Task 3 $99.99I/
09/17/2412043 LOWES: Craftman bulding for River side instail - Task 3 $1,042.71l/ '
09/17/24}3209 LOWES: Condut, parts for simmer system - Task 3 $162.22F
09/17/24{2849 HD: Well Head box, parts, River side instll - Task 3 $71.28
09/17/24)139540221 |Meeks: River side install parts-Task 3 $131.22)
09/18/24}6510 Meeks: River side install parts - Task 3 $41.59¢
09/18/241365 Home Depot: River side install parts - Task 3 $106.51)
09/24/24]8781 HD: air line - Task 3 $63.05)"
10/07/24{72933 GAP: Bulk side air line parts - Task 3 $7.18
11/18/24|74450 GAP: Bulk side air line parts - Task 3 $14.39}
11/18/24|1311760 Caseys: ice for sample preservation - Task 4 $6.55)
11/19/24{GAP Bulk side air line parts: - Task 3 $20.53F
11/19/24]56682 TS: Buik side water line, clamps - Task 3 $184 46§
11/19/24]HD River side install parts: - Task 3 ~ $134.91F
Qe/24241775796  lGeotech —wsoct ok i, inlaueid ~(3Y 3267.47)
$0.00
$2,797.53
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Consuitant /[Responsible Party: SPATCO Energy Solutions/Magness Qil Company
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Dates costs incurred: From 08/20/24 02/28/25 Request date: 04/07/25

Revised 01/2016

OTHER/MISC. DIRECT COSTS:
08/15/24}330108 QED plates, bladders, tubing: Task 4 $1,272.70}
08/22/2411-508299  |Jackson Eq Rental Site Clearing : Task 3 $48.791
08/26/24]SC082624W [X1037 1 FLUID DISPOSAL ; Task 6 $2,478.00
08/29/24|GEOTECH  [SKIMMER SYSTEM RIVER SIDE 2 SKIMMERS : Task 3 $14,392.00F -
09/02/2415C09124FT |NEWGEN AUG RENTAL : Task 6 $700.00
09/11/24{1600066209{ENTERGY 8/7/24 70 9/9/24 : Task 3 $133.34)
09/20/2411-508753  |Jackson Eq Rental Site Clearing : Task 3 $48.79K
09/23/2415C092324W )X1043 1 FLUID DISPOSAL : Task 6 $2,940.00}
10/01/24;SC100124FT [NEWGEN SEPT RENTAL : Task 6 $700.004
10/07/24[SC100724W |R1236 1 FLUID DISPOSAL : Task 6 $2,940.00
10/11/24]1600066593¢ENTERGY 9/9/24 TO 10/8/24 : Task 3 $54.03
10/14/2415C101424W {M1153/M1158 2 FLUID DISPOSAL : Task 6 $6,880.001—
10/28/24|5C102824W |M1132/M1133 2 FLUID DISPOSAL : Task 6 $5,880.00
11/03/24]SC110124FT [INEWGEN OCT RENTAL : Task 6 $700.00F
11/04/24[SC110424W [X1179 1 FLUID DISPOSAL : Task 6 $2,940.008 -
11/08/24]1700066869]1ENTERGY 10/8/24 TO 11/6/24 : Task 3 $60.79}
11/11/24|SC111124W IM1134/M1135 2 FLUID DISPOSAL : Task 6 $5,880.001
11/13124(2422577 Field Env. Rental on YSI DSS : Task 4 $700.50
11/15/24{LSS Tubing 1st QTR Sampling : Task 4 $330.37L
11/18/24|SC111824W [M1137/M1135 2 FLUID DISPOSAL : Task 6 $5,880.00}
11/25/24{SC112524W [R1372/X1189 2 FLUID DISPOSAL : Task 6 $5,880.00}
12/01/24]1SC120124FT INEWGEN NOV RENTAL : Task 6 $700.00F
12/10/2490008387603ENTERGY 11/6/24 to 12/6/24 : Task 3 $54.36]—
01/01/25}SC010125FT [NEWGEN DEC RENTAL : Task 6 $700.00}-
01/13/25{5C011325 | FLUID DISPOSAL : Task 6 $2,940.00
01/14/25]90008434744Entergy - Electric Service : Task 3 $55.41F
01/20/26{5C012025 | FLUID DISPOSAL : Task 6 $2,940.00F
02/03/25]SC020125FT [NEWGEN JAN RENTAL : Task 6 $700.00}"
02/11/25[18500798954Entergy - Electric Service : Task 3 $54.85]
02/24/25{5C022425 | FLUID DISPOSAL : Task 6 $2,940.00§~
03/03/25{SCO30325FT [NEWGEN FEB RENTAL : Task 6 $700.00F
03/03/25{SC030325 {FLUID DISPOSAL : Task 6 $2,940.00}”
of $1,192.02
$75,755,95
$90,898.05
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Consultant /IResponsible Party: SPATCO Energy Solutions/Magness Oil Company

Facility ldentification # 73000131

Facility Name: Cotter Bulk Plant

Dates costs incurred:

OTHER/MISC. DIREGT COSTS:

From 08/20/24 to 02/28/25 Request date:

04/07/25

Revised 01/2016

03/12/25}2500887411( Entergy 2/7-2025 to 3/10/2025 : Task 3 $51.19)-
03/12/25{RN156602 |[Eco-Rental : Task 4 $495.00
03/13/25]339953 QED :Task 4 $645.833_.
$0.00
$1,192.02
$16,334.12




PLEASE MAKE REMITTANCE TO:
PO BOX 604330

CHARLOTTE, NC 28260-4330

\SPATLO

OLUTiONS

( ™y
MAGNESS OIL COMPANY Invoice
PO BOX 69 : Number 93859699
GASSVILLE AR 72
R 635 Date 03/28/2025
Purchase Order Number JEFF - T.F.
Ship-to address
COTTER BULK PLANT . Sales Order Number 1515141
610 3RD STREET Customer Number 1039428
COTTER AR 72626 . Salesmani# 259, Little Rock House
\Sales Office 0057, Litlle Rock )
Currency  USD
Conditions:
Terms of payment Net 30
Terms of delivery FOB SHIPPING POINT
FREE PRODUCT REMOVAL WORKPLAN IMPLEMENTATION - O&M AND QUARTERLY SAMPLING
Item Item Detail
20 Material: . INSTALLATION PRICE Installation - Contract Price
]Quantily - UOM I ) Price Extended pnce
Jtems total: 15311047
163,110.47

Invoice amount:

PAST DUE INVOICE SUBJECT TO 1% MONTHLY SERVICE CHARGE AFTER 30 DAYS FROM INVOICE DATE

301 McCulfough Drive, Suile 500, Charlolte, NC 28262
T04-556-4373 800-477-2826 FAX 704-589-7700
wwaw.spalco.com
FED. 1.D. #84-3846075



Magness Ol Company
1571 Red Bud Road

LOCATION:
Magness Bulk Plant

Gassville, AR 72635 610 3rd Street
Cotter, AR
NUMBER
DATE ITEM DESCRIPTION OF UNITS  UNIT RATE TOTAL

Task 4 - GW elevation & LNAPL monitoring in existing

monitoring wells, quarterly sampling of GW wells that do not

contain LNAPL & sample collection of stormwater flow.
8/22/2024  Staff Geologist_P. King 13507 $67.80 491530
8/22/2024  E. Gongalez_Enviro. Tech 11.007  $60.00 $660.00
8/22/2024 £EQ_AIR COMP/CONT_SPATCO Rental 1~ $147.50~ $147.50
8/22/2024 EQ_IP_SPATCO Rental 1.~ $55.00~ $55.00
8/22/2024 EQ_SAMPLE PUMP_SPATCO Rental 1~ 563.00~ $63.00
8/22/2024  E.Gongalez_per diem i $54.007 $54.00
8/22/2024  EG_MIL_office-site-motel 1377 $0.70 $9590
812272024 PK_MIL_office-site-office 2747 $0.70 $191.80
8/23/2024 Professional Geologist_D. Curry 15.007 $100.95 $1,514.25
8/23/2024  E. Gongalez_Enviro. Tech 8507 $60.00 $510.00
8/23/2024 EQ_AIR COMPf/CONT _SPATCO Rental ir 5147.50/ $147.50
8/23/2024  EQ_IP_SPATCO Rental 1- $55.00/ $5500
8/23/2024 EQ_SAMPLE PUMP_SPATCO Rental 17 563.00~ $63.00
8/23/2024 D. Curry - per diem 1~ $54.00° $54.00
8/23/2024  E. Gongalez_per diem 17 $54.00~ 554,00
8/23/2024 DC_MIH,_home-site-motel 105~ $0.70 $73.50
8/23/2024  EG_MIL_site-dinner-motel 5~ $0.70 $3.50
8/24/2024 Professional Geologist_D. Curry 8.50/ $100.95 S858.08
8/24/2024  E.Gongalez_Enviro. Tech 6007  $60.00 $360.00
8/24/2024 DC_MIL_motel-site-home 105 50.70 $7350
8/24/2024 EG_MIL_motel-site-office 137 .- 50.70 $95.90
8/27/2024  Task 7 - Report preparation & peer reviews ) ’ )
8/27/2024  Professional Geologist_D. Curry 7.257 $100.95 $731.89

Task 5 - Sample management, laboratory coordination, &
8/28/2024  quality control, ' )
8/28/2024 Professional Geologist_D. Curry 2507 $100.95 $252.38
8/30/2024 Task 6 - Waste Management
8/30/2024 0. Thompson_Enviro Mngr 17 $115.38 $115.38
9/11/2024  Task 7 - Report preparation and peer reviews )
9/11/2024  Professional Geologist_D. Curry 4.00° $100.95 $403.80
9/12/2024  Staff Engineer_CAD_T. Hall 2.00~ $87.98 $175.96
9/12/2024 Professional Geologist_J. Hemphill 500/ $119.70 $598.50

Task 3 - Equipment purchasing, equipment instaliation, system

satrtup & troubleshooting, & periodic maintenance.
9/13/2024  Professional Geologist_D. Curry 4507 310095  $454.28
9/13/2024 Staff Engineer_CAD_T. Hali 0.50 d $87.98 $43.99

10fF6



NUMBER

DATE ITEM DESCRIPTION OF UNITS  UNIT RATE TOTAL
9/13/2024  BC_MiL_office-deg-office 16~ $0.70 $11.20
9/17/2024  Professional Geologist_D. Curry 13.254  $100.95 $1,337.59
9/17/2024 s, Henderson_Enviro. Tech 10.25¢  $75.00 $768.75
9/17/2024  E. Gongalez_Envire. Tech 12,254 $60.00 $735.00
9/17/2024  D. Curry - per diem 17 $54.00 ~ 55400
9/17/2024  S. Henderson - per diem 1”7 $54.007  $5400
5/17/2024  DC_MIL_home-site-motel-supplies-site 1357 $0.70 59450
9/17/2024  EG_MIL_officesite-mote! 137 7 50.70 $95.50
9/17/2024 SH_MIL_office-site-mote! 137 ~ $0.70 $95.90

Task 4 - Groundwater elevation and LNAPL monitoring in
existing monitoring wells. '
9/18/2024 S. Henderson_Enviro. Tech 9.75/ $75.00 $731.25
9/18/2024 E. Gongalez_Envire, Tech 10.004 $60.00 $600.00
9/18/2024 Professional Geologist_D. Curry 10.25/ 5100.95 $1,034.74
S/18/2024 D. Cufry - per diem 1ir $54.00 - $5400
9/18/2024  E. Gongalez_per diem 1 $54.007 55400
9/18/2024 SH_MIL_motel-site-motel g 50.70 $3.50
9/18/2024 EG_MIL_motel-site-motel 6~ $0.70 $4.20
9/18/2024  DC_MIL_motel-site-motel 5~ 50.70 $3.50
9/19/2024 S, Henderson_Enviro. Tech 9.50/ $75.00 $712.50
9/158/2024 E. Gongalez_Enviro. Tech 5507 $60.00 $330.00
9/19/2024  Professional Geologist_D. Curry 9,50 / $100.95 $95%.03
9/19/2024 EQ_IP_SPATCO Rental i- $55.00~ $55.00
9/19/2024 bC_MIL_motel-site-home 102~ $0.70 57140
5/19/2024 EG_MIL office-site-motel 137~ 50.70 $95.90
9/19/2024 SH_MIL_site-office 137~ $0.70 $55.90
9/30/2024 Task 6 - Waste Management
9/30/2024 0. Thompson_Envire Mngr 1 4 $115.38 $115.38
Task 4 - Groundwater elevation and LNAPL monitoring in
10/7/2024 existing monitoring wells
10/7/2024  Professional Geologist_D. Curry 13.00+  $100.95 $1,312.35
10/7/2024 EQ_IP_SPATCO Rental 1- $55.00~ S55.00
10/7/2024 DC”_MIL_home-s_ite-home 200 — $0.70 $140.00
10/31/2024  Task 6 - Waste Management
10/31/2024 0. Thompson_Enviro Mngr 17/ $115.38  $115.38
Task 4 - Q1/2nd Sampling Event: Groundwater elevation &
11/18/2024  LNAPL monitoring in existing monitoring wells
11/18/2024  Professional Geologist_D. Curry 13.007 $100.95 $1,312.35
11/18/2024  E. Gongalez_Enviro. Tech 11.00/ $60.00 $660.00
11/18/2024 EQ_AIR COMP/CONT_SPATCO Rental 17 $147.50 -+ $147.50
11/18/2024 EQ_IP_SPATCO Rental 17 $55.00, $55.00
11/18/2024 EQ_SAMPLE PUMP_SPATCO Rental 1” $63.00~ $63.00
11/18/2024  D. Cuiry - per diem 1. $54.00 ~  $5400
11/18/2024 E. Gongalez_per diem 1 $54.00.-"  $54.00
11/18/2024 DC_MIL_home-site-motel 200 - 50.70 $140.00

20F6



NUMBER

TOTAL

DATE ] ITEM DESCRIPTION OF UNITS  UNIT RATE
11/18/2024 EG_MIL_office-site-motel 140 - 50,70 $98.00
11/19/2024 E. Gongalez_Enviro. Tech 11.00 7 $60.00 $660.00
11/19/2024 p. King_Staff Geo 775 ¢ $72.81 $564.28
11/19/2024  Professional Geologist_D. Curry 11.007  $100.95 $1,110.45
11/19/2024 EQ_AIR COMP/CONT_SPATCO Rental 1- $147.50/ $147.50
11/18/2024 EQ_{P_SPATCO Rental ir 555.007 $55.00
11/19/2024 EQ_SAMPLE PUMP_SPATCO Rental 17 563,007 563.00
11/19/2024  D. Curry - per diem 1~ $54.06- $54.00
11/19/2024  E. Gongalez_per diem 17 $54.007 $54.00
11/19/2024  P.King - per diem 1 $54.00~ $54.00
11/19/2024  DC_MIL_motel-site-motel-home depot-motel 32~ $0.70 52240
11/19/2024 EG_MIL_motel-site-motel 57 S0.70 $3.50
11/18/2024 PK_MIL_office-site-mote} 1397 $0.70 $97.20
11/20/2024  Task 3 - troubleshooting, & periodic maintenance. ) * )
11/20/2024  Professional Geologist_D. Curry 9.007 $100.95 5908.55
11/20/2024  P. King_Staff Geo 10257 $72.81 $746.30
11/20/2024 E. Gongalez_Enviro. Tech 8.00” $60.00 $480.00
11/20/2024 EQ_Air Comp/Pump 1/ $184.00~ 5184.00
11/20/2024  EQ_Trailer 1/ $60.00°  $60.00
11/20/2024 DC_MIL_meotel-site-home 100~ 50.70 $70.00
11/20/2024 EG_MIL_motel-site-office 137 - 50.70 $95.90
11/20/2024 PK_MIU._motel-site-office 139~ $0.70 $97.30

Sampfe management, laboratory coordination, Task 5 - and
11/21/2024 quality control reviews
11/21/2024  Professional Geologist_D. Curry 3.007 $100.95 $302.85
11/29/2024  Task 6 - Waste Management
11/29/2024 O©. Thompson_Enviro Mngr 1< $115.38 $115.38
12/3/2024  Task 7 - Report preparation & peer reviews : : :
12/3/2024 Professional Geologist_D. Curry 4.00Y $100.95 $403.80
12/5/2024  professional Geologist_D. Curry 3.00“ $100.95 $302.85
12/5/2024 Professional Geologist_D. Curry 5.00/ $100.95 $504.75
12/10/2024  Professional Geologist_D. Curry 6.50” $100.95 $656.18
12/11/2024  Professional Geologist_J. Hemgphill 4.50~ $119.70 $538.65
12/11/2024  Staff Engineer_CAD_T. Hali 2.00~ $87.98 517596
12/11/2024  Professional Geologist_D. Curry 2.00” $100.95 $201.90
12/16/2024  Professional Geologist_D. Curry 3.007 $100.95 $302.85
12/16/2024 DC_MIL_office-deq-office 16 $0.70 $11.20
Task 4 - Groundwater elevation & LNAPL monitoring In
12/17/2024 existing monitoring wells. Project Management )
12/17/2024  Professional Geologist_D. Curry 95 5100.95 $959.03
12/17/2024  E. Gongalez_Enviro. Tech 10507 $60.00 $630.00
12/17/2024 1. Hemphill_Pro Geo PG 11" $119.70 $1,316.70
12/17/2024  ©.Thompson_Enviro Mngr 1~ $115.38 611538
12/17/2024 EQ_IP_SPATCO Rental 1~ $55.00-  $55.00
12/17/2024  DC_MIL_home-site-home 200" $0.70 $140.00
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NUMBER

DATE ITEM DESCRIPTION OF UNITS  UNIT RATE TOTAL
12/17/2024  EG_MIL_office-site-office 274 ~ $0.70 $191.80
12/30/2024 Task 6 - Waste Management
12/30/2024  ©. Thompson_Enviro Mngr 1~ $115.38 $115.38

Task 4 - Groundwater elevation & LNAPL monitoring in
12/30/2024  existing monitoring wells, Project Management

. [N .

12/30/2024  J. Hemphill_Pro Geo PG 1- $119.70 §119.70
1/2/2025 J. Hemphill_Pro Geo_PG 37 $119.70 $359.10
1/3/2025 J. Hemphill_Pro Geo_pG 27 $119.70 $239.40
1/6/2025 1. Hemphill_Pro Geo_PG 2~ $119.70 $239.40
1/12/2025 ). Hemphill_Pro Geo_PG 27 $119,70 $239.40
1/13/2025 ). Hemphill_Pro Geo_PG 1- $119.70 $119.70
1/20/2025  J. Hemphill_Pro Geo_ PG 1/ $119.70 $119.70
1/20/2025  ©.Thompson_Enviro Mngr 1 $115.38 §115.38
1/20/2025  E. Gongalez_Envire. Tech 8- $60.00 $480.00
1/20/2025 EQ_IP_SPATCO Rental 1- $55.00~ $55.00
1/20/2025 EG_MIL_office-site-office 274~ $0.70 $191.80
1/27/2025 ). Hemphili_Pro Geo_PG ' 1/ $119.70 $119.70
1/31/2025  Task 6 - Waste Management
1/31/2025  ©. Thompson_Enviro Mngr i7 $115.38 $115.38
2/4/2025 J. Hemphill_Pro Geo PG 27 $118.70 $239.40
2/10/2025 ). Hemphill_Pro Geo_PG 1 / $119.70 $119.70
2/26/2025 3. Hemphill_Pro Geo_PG 67 $119.70 $718.20
2/26/2025 P. King_Staff Geo 1~ $72.81 57281
2/27/2025 ). Hemphill_Pro Geo PG 137 $119.70 $1,556.10
2/27/2025  P.King_Staff Geo 1057 $72.81 $764.51
2/27/2025 EQ_AIR COMP/CONT_SPATCO Rental i- $147.50~ $147.50
2/27/2025 EQ _IP_SPATCO Rental 17 $55.00- $55.00
2/27/2025 EQ_SAMPLE PUMP_SPATCO Rental 1- $63.00- $63.00
2/27/2025 ). Hemphill - per diem 1~ $54.00~ $54.00
2/27/2025 P. King - per diem 1- $54.00.- $54.60
2/27/2025 JH_MIL_office-site-hotel 150~ $0.70 $105.00
2/27/2025  PK_MIl_office-site-hotel 139”7 $0.70 $97.30
2/28/2025° ). Hemphill_Pro Geo PG 12 ~ $119.70 51,436.40
2/28/2025 P. King_Staff Geo 95~ $72.81 $651.70
2/28/2025 EQ_AIR COMP/CONT_SPATCO Rental 1. 5147.50 $147.50
2/28/2025 EQ_IP_SPATCO Rental 1. $55.00- $55.00
2/28/2025 EQ_SAMPLE PUMP_SPATCO Rental 1~ $63.00- $63.00
2/28/2025 JH_MIL_hotel-site-office 1507 50,70 $105.00
2/28£2025 PK_MIL_hotel-site-office 139 d $0.70 $97.30
2/28/2025  Task 6 - Waste Management
2/28/2025 0. Thompson_Enviro Mngr 17 $11538  $11538
Frust Fund Prep 1 $1,000.00  $1,000.00
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NUMBER

DATE ITEM DESCRIPTION OF UNITS  UNIT RATE TOTAL
DATE THIRD PARTY EXPENSES
LODGING
8/23/2024 CTi12381_DC_1 night_08/23/2024 1- $113.997 $113.99
8/23/2024  CTL12401_EG_1 night_08/23/2024 1- $113.997  $113.99
8/26/2024  CTL12282_EG_1 night_08/22/2024 1- $113.99”  $113.99
9/17/2024 1355-2-CTL_DC-EG-SH_1 night x 3_09/17/2024 1 5341.95/ $341.95
9/18/2024 1360-CTL_DC-SH_1 night x 2_09/18/2024 1 $227.98 $227.98
9/18/2025 973479.00 1 $80.63 / $80.63
11/18/2024 1580-2 CTL_DC-HG 2 nights_11/18/2024 & 11/19/2024 ¥ $455.94 / 5455.94
11/19/2024 1583-2 CTL_PK_1 night_11/19/2024 1- $113.99 $113.99
2/27/2025  QI_JH_1night_11/19/2024 1 $144.177  $144.17
2/27/2025 CTL_PK_1night 11/19/2024 1- $113.99 / $113.99
LAB
9/12/2024 Pace Analytical 1 $4,968.00 ~ $4,958.00
12/6/2024 Pace Analytical 1 $3,840.00 ©  $3,840.00
3/13/2025 Pace Analytical 54,184.88 d $4,184.88
SUPPLIES
8/23/2024 65468_HD_fnsulation for pipe 1 5143.327 $143.32
8/23/2024 1262151 Caseys_ice for sample preservation 1 $7.38 - $7.38
9/5/2024 300065560_PVF _RIVER SIDE FP REMOVAL SYSTEM 1 $305.86~ $305.86
9/5/2024 300055616_PVF_RIVER SIDE FP REMOVAL SYSTEM 1 $75.60 / $75.60
9/17/2024  36669_TS_Tank for drum spill containment 1 $119.997  $119.99
9/17/2024  2043_LOWES_Craftman bulding for River side install 1 $1,251.25 51,251.25
9/17/2024  3209_LOWES_Condut, parts for simmer system 1 $194.66 7  $194.66
9/17/2024 2849 _HD_Well Head box, parts, River side instll 1 585.54 s $85.54
9/17/2024 39540221_Meeks_River side install parts i $157.46/ $157.46
9/18/2024  6510_Meeks_River side install parts 1 $49.917 54991
9/19/2024  0365_Home Depot_River side install parts 1 $127.817  $127.81
9/24/2024  8781_HD_air line 1 $75.66 7 47566
10/7/2024  72933_GAP_Bulk side air line parts 1 $8.63 7 $8.63
11/18/2024  74450_GAP_Bulk side air line parts 1 $17.27/ $17.27
11/18/2024  1311760_Caseys_ice for sample preservation 1 $7.86 7 $7.86
11/19/2024 GAP_Bulk side air line parts 1 524.64/ 524.64
11/19/2024 7S_56682_Bulk side water line, clamps 1 $221.35/ $221.35
11/19/2024  HD_River side install parts 1 $161.8% $161.85
6/24/2024 775796_Geotech 1 $320.967 5320.95
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
8/15/2024 QED plates, baldders, tubing SU & 2nd 1 $1,527.247 $1,527.24
8/22/2024  Jackson Eq Rentai Site Clearing 1 §58.55 $58.55
8/26/2024 X1037 1 FLUID DISPOSAL 1 $2,973.60 - $2,973.60
8/29/2024 SKIMMER SYSTEM RIVER SIDE 2 SKHMMERS i §17,270.40- $17,270.40
9/2/2024 NEWGEN AUG RENTAL 1 $840.00 7  $840.00
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NUMBER

DATE ITEM DESCRIPTION OF UNITS  UNIT RATE TOTAL
9/11/2024 ENTERGY 8/7/24 TC 9/9/24 1 $160.01 ~  5160.01
9/20/2024  Jackson Eq Rental Site Clearing 1 $58.55 $5855
9/23/2024  X1043 1 FLUID DISPOSAL 1 $3,528.00 © $3,528.00
10/1/2024 NEWGEN SEPT RENTAL i $840.00 ~  $840.00
10/7/2024 R1236 1 FLUID DISPOSAL 1 $3,528.00/ $3,528.00
10/11/2024 ENTERGY 9/9/24 TO 10/8/24 1 $64.84 s $64.84
10/14/2024 M1153/M1158 2 FLUID DISPOSAL 1 $7,056.00 " $7,056.00
10/28/2024 M1132/M1133 2 FLUID DISPOSAL 1 $7,056.00/ $7,056.00
11/3/2024 NEWGEN OCT RENTAL i $840.00 / $840.00
11/4/2024  X1179 1 FLUID DISPOSAL 1 $3,528.00/ 53,528.00
11/8/2024 ENTERGY 10/8/24 TO 11/6/24 1 372.57 / $7257
11/11/2024 M1134/M1135 2 FLUID DISPOSAL 1 $7,056.00/ $7,056.00
11/13/2024  Field Env. Rental on YSI DSS 1 $840.60 7  $840.60
11/15/2024  Tubing 1st QTR Sampling 1 $396.44 4 $396.44
11/18/2024 ~M1137/M1135 2 FLUID DISPOSAL i 57,056.00 v 57,056.00
11/25/2024 R1372/X1189 2 FLUID DISPOSAL 1 $7,056.00 ~ $7,056.00
12/1/2024 NEWGEN NOV RENTAL 1 $840.00 ~ $840.00
12/10/2024 ENTERGY 11/6/24 to 12/6/24 1 $65.23 4 $6523
1/1/2025 NEWGEN DEC RENTAL i $840.00 4 $840.00
1/13/2025 FLUID DISPOSAL 1 $3,528.00/ $3,528.00
1/14/2025 Entergy - Electric Service 1 $66.49 ~ $6649
1/20/2025 FLUID DISPOSAL 1 $3,528.00/ 63,528.00
2/3/2025 NEWGEN JAN RENTAL kN $840.00 4 $840.00
2/11/2025 Entergy - Electric Service 1 $65.82 7 $65.82
2/24/2025 FLUID DISPOSAL 1 $3,528.00 $3,528.00
3/1/2025 NEWGEN 1 $840.007 $840.00
3/3/2025 FLUID DISPOSAL 1 $3,528.00 $3,528.00
3/12/2025  Entergy 2/7-2025 to 3/10/2025 1 $61.43 1 56143
3/12/2025 Eco-Rental 1 $594.00 / $594.00
3/13/2025 QED 1 $775.00 $775.00

RA 8 INVOICE TOTAL $153,110.47
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To:

Through:

From:

Date:

Subject:

ENE NT

MEMORANDUM
Mot MGwee -5

Jacqueline Trotta, Trust Fund Administrator

Assessment & Remediation Program, Office of L.and Resources
Joshua Stevens, P.G., Geologist Supervisor, Regulated Storage Tanks yé ﬂ\/
A & R Program, OLR ' g\@

David Frazier, Professional Geologist p’f f
RST, A & R Program, OLR

August 4, 2025

Technical Review of Reimbursement Application #8

For Time Period: 8/20/24 — 2/28/25

Amount Requested: $153,110.47

Magness Oil [former]; 610 3 St., Cotter, AR 72626

ID #030601516 LAST #03-0061 AFIN: 03-00314

The following is in response to your memo to me dated 7/30/25.

1. Status of Release

a) Arwhich step in the Subpart F process is the LAST case, i.e., Site Investigation, CAP, or
FP Removal? '

This case continues in the assessment phase; however, interim free product removal is
concuirently proceeding on- and off-site.

b) Ifthe remedy has been selected, what are the clean-up goals? Identify any issues that
may delay progress or resolution of the case. ‘

Ultimate clean up goals have not yet been established. Emergency response and interim
remediation have been conducted under approved work plans, Under work plan approval
dated 11/27/23, interim free product removal is being conducted contemporaneously with
quarterly monitoring (two years) in order to assure that free product or dissolved
contaminants are not migrating toward the White River. Currently, interim free product
removal consists of operation and maintenance of downhole hydraulic pumps,
automatically activated,

Pagelof3



Technical Review of RA#S _ LAST #03-0061

<)

With the exception of investigation-derived wastes, if contaminated soil or ground water
has been removed from the site, describe the quantity and type of contamination
removed.

As part of an approved Emergency Response Plan implemented in May, 2020, 8,200
gallons of liquid waste were removed during surfactant flushing of the impacted culvert
system. Additionally, 38 tons of solid waste was disposed during the limited excavation
of soils from the impacted area.

As part of interim free product removal approved on 8/5/20, 3,131 tons of contaminated
soil were removed, as well as 3,600 gallons of liquid waste from the AST washout. These
actions were completed in August, 2020.

Under a continued interim free product removal work plan approved on 11/27/23,
138,929 gallons of contaminated groundwater have been disposed as of February, 2025.
No solid waste has been removed under this work plan,

2. Reimbursement Application

a)

b)

Briefly describe the activities for which reimbursement is requested and the specific work
plan(s) or change order(s) (cost approvals) under which activities were authorized.

The applicant is requesting reimbursement of costs incurred during the following
activities;

» Partial implementation of an Interim Free Product Removal & Monitoring Work
Plan, approved on 11/27/23 and in Change Orders #1, #2 and #3, dated 12/27/23,
1/29/24 and 7/25/24, respectively.

» Preparation of RA#8,

Identify any activity that may conflict with the APC&EC storage tanks rules or that was
not pre-approved by the technical staff’

No conflicts noted.

If you do not agree with the consultant’s project summary, state the areas of
disagreement. If the consultant’s summary is incomplete, or no summary is provided,
give a brief history of the project to date.

The consultant’s brief summary applies only to the application time period.

The release came to DEQ’s attention on 3/23/20, when fuel was reported discharging into
the White River. The responsible party subsequently discovered that an “off-road” diesel
AST had ruptured at the subject facility. Fuel entered a storm water drain which quickly
discharged into the river. The RP reported an inventory loss of 500 — 1000 gallons;
however, assessment and remediation work at this release site indicates that the amount
of fuel released to the environment was much greater than reported and that some of
which may pre-date the March, 2020 event.

Page 2 of 3



Technical Review of RA #8 LAST #03-0061

3, Maps & Graphs

a)

b)

If not provided by the consultant in the application, please attach site maps that identify
the location of the site and the area of the release within the site.

The consultant has included a survey map of the study area from the most recent
monitoring report, illustrating site features and the locations of monitoring wells and
sampling locations which extend to the White River shoreline.

The point-of-release at the site is identified by “Former Tank Location” at the north end
of this map.

Include any data and/or graphs that illustrate relevant environmental information in
support of your summary.

There is no direct evidence of a continued discharge of contaminated groundwater into
the White River since the completion of emergency responses in 2020; however,
continued groundwater monitoring is required to assure that neither free product, nor
dissolved contamination is advancing toward the sensitive receptor,

In the past twelve months, LNAPL has been reported in ten monitoring/recovery wells,
with thicknesses ranging from 0.02’ to 3.43°. Recovery of free product (diesel) is proving
to be a challenge since it persists within fractured bedrock, but not within the overlying
alluvial deposits.

The LNAPL-bearing monitoring well nearest to the White River shoreline is MW-5
which is 500’ from the River.

Page 3 of 3



RECEIVED
JUL 99 2025

Y il E A K i @E@ ” R$T
NERGY SOLUTI
RECEIVED
July 2, 2025 JUL 02 2025
}
4l 43

Ms. Jacqueline Trotta, CPM ’D
Trust Fund Administrator RECEIVED
Arkansas Department of Energy and Environment
Division of Environmental Quality “JUL 07 2025
Office of Land Resources - Assessment and Remediation Program o
5301 Northshore Drive DEQ - RST

North Little Rock, Arkansas 72118-5317

RE: Reimbursement Application # 8
Magness Oil Company - Former Bulk Plant
601 3" Street, Cotter, Arkansas 72626
Facility ID: 03001516; LAST: 03-0061; AFIN: 03-00314

Dear Ms. Trotta:
Please find attached the Reimbursement Application #8 for the above referenced facility.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to
call Oriana Thompson at (501) 376-6333.

Sincerely,
On Behalf of SPATCO Energy Solutions, LLC,

Oriana Thompson _
Environmental Department Mgr,

1201 Cypress Street, North Littie Rock, AR 72114
501-376-6333 | www.spatco.com



MNERGY S5OLUTIONS

PROJECT SUMMARY

Former Magness Qil Company Bulk Plant
601 3" Street, Cotter, Arkansas
August 20, 2024 through February 28, 2025
Facility ID: 03001516 | LAST: 03-0061 | AFIN: 03-00314 | Claim Amount=$153,110.47

In a letter dated July 17, 2023, the Division of Environmental Quality’s (DEQ’s) Office of Land Resources,
'Assessment and Remediation Program (OLR-ARP) requested that Magness Oil Company (Magness) prepare
a work plan and cost estimate for removing free product petroleum in contact with groundwater at a bulk fuel
storage and distribution facility formerly operated by Magness. ‘

SPATCO Energy Solutions, LLC (SPATCO), on behalf of Magness, submitted the requested work plan and
cost estimate on August 16, 2023. On October 20, 2023, following review of that submittal, OLR-ARP
requested revisions. The revised work plan and cost estimate was submitted on October 24, 2023 and approved

on November 27, 2023,

The attached reimbursement application for $153,110.47 represents costs associated with installation of the
sipper system on the south side of the railroad track, groundwater monitoring, monthly O&M, Q1 and Q2
groundwater sampling, and associated reports at the above-referenced LAST site. Significant troubleshooting
and retrofitting of the tubing and connections specified in the Geotech design criteria have required due to
insufficient tubing lengths, faitures of the PEX tubing and fittings, surface flooding due to heavy rain events,
and gummed up remediation pumps.

The following is the RA Request #8 information:

RA Request #8 Information: Installation of the 2 well Sipper System on River Side and
(auging and Monitoring, and 2 sampling Events.

Revised Work Plan & Cost Estimate $593,158.60

Work Plan Approval Amount $593,158.60

CO#1 $10,675.46

CO#2 $4,270.00

CO#3 REV] ' $20,305.49

Amount reimbursed to date - $1,050,488.08

Amount of Request . $153,110.47

The SPATCO Energy Solutions, LLC appreciates the Division of Environmental Quality’s continued
cooperation on this project. If you have any questions, please contact me at 501-376-6333.

Regards,

-

Oriana Thompson
Environmental Department Mgr.

1201 Cypress Street, North Little Rock, AR 72114
501-376-6333 | www.spatco.com
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Sarah Huckabee Sanders

DIVISION OF GONERHOR
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY Shane E. Khoury
SECRETARY
MEMORANDUM OF REVIEW

Reimbursement Request
Petroleum Storage Tank Trust Fund

From: Petroleum Storage Tank Trust Fund Staff
Date: September 24, 2025

Subject: (Formerly) Jeff Crockett
310 Olive Street
Harrison, AR 72601
ID #05000002 LUST #05-0028  AFIN 05-00210

A request for reimbursement (#2) for costs incurred during remediation of an underground
storage tank (UST) site was received from the Responsible Party (RP) on June 13, 2025 and
additional information on August 11, 2025. The RP of this site reported a product release (#05-
0028) on August 9, 2021, after receiving notification of a suspected release based on
contamination found during closure. The name and the address of the RP:

CS Bank

Attn: Charles Cross

152 East Van Buren
Eureka Springs, AR 72632

The period covered by this application is January 12, 2023, through March 12, 2024.
Remediation activities for which reimbursement is requested include: implementation and
reporting of a Site Assessment Work Plan and Cost Estimate and preparation of Reimbursement
Application #2.

To date, approximately 2,094 gallons of contaminated water and 1,623 tons of contaminated soil
have been removed.

LUST #05-0028 is currently closed. A determination of “No Further Action” was issued on
December 12, 2024.

This application includes one (1) invoice from Snyder Environmental (Snyder) totaling
$204,971.06. Included in Snyder’s invoice are charges from: Anderson Engineering
($81,335.00), Waypoint Analytical ($7,860.00), and Pace Analytical ($4,963.30).

The consultant and the RST Case Manager have each prepared a summary of activities. (See
attachments).
ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT

ee.arkansas.gov | 5301 Northshore Drive, North Little Rock, AR 72118 | 501.682.0744
Page 1 of 2



RECOMMENDATION:

The RP reduced the amount claimed by $5.19 for a lodging over-charge. The claimed cost of
$204,965.87 was checked against documentation provided, An adjustment of $2,227.23 to
reduce costs down to the approved Work Plan amount is recommended. Copies of the Cost
Summary Sheet and all recap sheets provided by the RP are attached.

The staff recommends payment as follows:

Claim filed- Form TF-1 $204,965.87
Less: Deductible - 00.00
Less: Adjustments - 2,227.23
Total Net Claim $202,738.64

[t is recommended that the claim made by the RP be considered in the amount of $202,738.64.

05000002-02 LUST #05-0028 MM, JT

Memo of Review, (Formerly) Jeff Crockett, 050000002
September 24, 2025 Page 2 of 2



Approved Work Plans

05000002  05-0028 (FORMERLY) JEFF CROCKETT

Date
‘Approved Work Plans Consultant Amount
01- 12/16/2022  Approval of Site Assessment WP & C.E. Snyder $208,988.03
02 03/25/2024  Approval of Revised C.O [-CSAWP & C.E. Snyder $1,684.61

03 10/07/2024  Approval of MWDWP & C.E. Maltese Cross ~ $32,540.79

$243,213.43




05000002

Approved Payments

050028 (FORMERLY) JEFF CROCKETT
Date Approved Amount
10/25/2023 _ $1,934.00

$1,934.00
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APPLICATION FOR REIMBURSEMENT

from the

PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK TRUST FUND

(1) ADEQ Facility Identification Number: 05000002

A ———

(2} Responsibie Party Information:

Company Name CS Bank

Contact Person  Charles T. Cross

Address 152 E. Van Buren

City and State Eureka Springs, AR

Zip Code 72632

Phone 479-253-2265

(3) Release Location

Facility Name Formerly Jeff Crockett

Address 310 North Olive

City and State Harrison, AR 72601

(4) Type of Tank {check only one):
Aboveground D Underground
{5} Type of Product Released:
Gasoiine Kerosene,:l Jet FuelD Diesel Heating Oill_—__l

Aviation GasD Used Motor OEID OtherD {list)

Date of Release Release (LUST) Number  05-0028

Revised 01/2016



Page 2 of 16
Facility D 05000002
Date 04/25/25

CERTIFICATION

| certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under
my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified
personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of
the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for
gathering the information, the information is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,
accurate, and complete. | also certify that the amounts claimed for reimbursement under
this application have been paid in full. I further certify that | have the authority to submit

this appiication on behalf of

-
-

L
Charles-T. Cross, C5 Bank )

pe/Print name_af.P&ner/tperator or Responsible Party

Signature of Owner/Operator or Responsible Party

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 2 7. day of Ma\[ ,20 75 .

“’M wludle Wmd

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 10 /p \ [ 2080
y Commission Expires \ /O l MICHELLEWOOD

NOTARY PUBLIC - ARKANGAS
CARRO UNTY
OLL GO 10-01-2030

ission iras 1
My Cocrgﬁmlssm 12378683

Revised 01/2016
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Facility iDg 05000002
Pate 07/07/25

PROOF OF PAYMENT AFFIDAVIT

|, Kerrie Diaz being of sound mind, am responsible to ensure

this appliication is completed per regulatory requirements. | have personal knowledge of the
contents of this document; all of which are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
Furthermore, as CEO of Snyder Environmental , 1 certify that, as of

this date, Snyder Environmental has been paid In fullby  CS Bank
for the invoices contained in this reimbursement request:

Invoice Number invoice Date Invoice Amount
LIT-1003390 4/25/2025 $204,971.06
Total $204,971.06

Signed this day of _'.S—’{-L-q , 20/2 S
.‘ Y
—q A
/ T

Kerrie Diaz, CEO

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
. e - .
Sworn to and subscribed before me this j dayof \\A \u . 20 [LS .
&Mm&ﬁm AL,

<«=~-Notary Publio

My Commission Expires: 00\ bﬂ \7,@)5 9 ﬁj‘bé.d saRmy %

Revised 012016



. Less Amount Deductible ($25,000, $15,000, or $7,500)

. Less Amount Previously Retained/Disallowed by RST:

4
5
6
7
A. Total Reimbursement Requested to Date Including Above:
B
C
D

. Less Amount Previously Received (Reimbursed by ADEQ):

E. Amount of this Request (same as line 7 above unless it is the 1st Request):

Revised 01/2016

Interim Request No. C 2 COST SUMMARY SHEET
Consultant /Responsible Party: Snyder Environmental Construction, LLC
Facility Identification #:! 05000002 Facility Name: 310 North Olive
Dates current costs incurred: From 01/12/23 to 03/12/24 | Request Date: 06/04/25
COST SUMMARY
1. DIRECT LABOR COST (attach labor recap) Hours Actual Cost
Principal/Managerial 359.00| $19,745.00
Professional/Technical 69.00 $1,725.00
Support 30.00 $900.00
Totals 458.00 $22,370.00
Total Actual Labor Costs x 3 $67,110.00)
2. FIXED RATE COSTS (List by category - attach recap) Actual Cost
Equipment Rental $5,659.17
Per Diem (meals only, with documented overnight stay) $574.00
Mileage $1,676.50
Other $0.00
Total Fixed Rate Costs $7,909.67
3. OTHER DIRECT COSTS (List by category - attach recap) Actual Cost
Lodging $1,984.59
Laboratory $12,823.30
Subcontracts $90,173.77
Supplies $1,903.37
Other $570.14
Total Other Direct Costs $107,455.17
. Reimbursement Preparation Cost for RA#(s) 2 ($500 or $1000) $1,000.00
. TOTAL ACTUAL COSTS (Labor + Fixed Costs + Other Direct Costs +RA Prep) $183,474.84
- Markup on Total Other Direct Costs (maximum 20%) $21,491.03
- TOTAL CLAIM AMOUNT  (Enter total amount claimed for reimbursement) $204,965.87

204

;\][!’_2;9908? 4+



Interim RequestNo. | 2 | Page 4 of M6
Consuitant /Responsible Party:  Snyder Environmental Construction, LLC )
Facility identification # 05000002 Facility Name: 310 North Olive
Dates costs incurred:; From 01 to 03/ 12/24] Request date: 06/04/25
DATE | INVOICE# | = EMPLOYEENAME | WORKP
PRINCIPAL/MANAGERIAL: ‘
01/12/23]LIT-J003390 |T. Scott Kemph Task 2 Field investigatio 12.00 $55.00 $660.00
02/14/23[LIT-1003390 7. Scott Kemph Task 2 Field Investigatio) 12.00 $55.00 $660.00}
02/22/23]117T-1003390 |T. Scott Kemph Task 3 Sample Analysis 12.00 $55.00 $660.00]
03/12/23]11T-1003390 |T. Scott Kemph Task 2 Field Investigatioj 2.00 $55.00 $110.00
04/03/23|LiT-1003390 |T. Scott Kemph Task 2 Field Investigatiof 4,00 $55.00 $220.00
04/14/23|L1T-1003380 |T. Scott Kemph Task 2 Field Investigatio] 4.00 $55.00 $220.00
04/17/23{LiT-1003390  [T. Scott Kemph Task 2 Field investigatiol 8.00 $55.00 $440.00]
04/18/23]LIT-1003390  |T. Scott Kemph Task 4 Waste Managem 12.00 $55.00 $660.00I
04/19/23{LIT-1003390 |T. Scott Kemph Task 2 Fleld Investigatio 10.00 $55.00 $550‘00|
04/20/23)L1T-1003390  |T. Scott Kemph Task 2 Field Investigatiof 12.00 $55.00 $660.00
04/21/23]LIT-1003390 |T. Scott Kemph Task 2 Field Investigatiol 10.00 $55.00 $550.00
04/24/23|L1T-1003390  |T. Scott Kemph Task 2 Field Investigatiof 12.00 $55.00 $660.00
04/25/23]LIT-I003390 [T. Scott Kemph Task 2 Field Investigatio 12.00 $565.00 $660.00
04/26/23}1IT-I003390  |T. Scott Kemnph Task 2 Field Investigatiol 3.00 $55.00 $165.00i
04/27/23{LIT-1003390 |T. Scott Kemph Task 2 Field lnvestigatic 12.00 $55.00 $660.00I
04/28/23{LIT-1003390 |T. Scott Kemph Task 2 Field investigatio 5.00 $55.00 $2?5.00I
05/01/23[LIT-1003390 |T. Scott Kemph Task 2 Field Investigatio 10.00 $55.00 $550.00]
05/02/23|LIT-1003390  |T. Scott Kemph Task 2 Field Investigatio 10.00 $55.00 $550.00
05/03/23{LIT-1003390  [T. Scott Kemph Task 2 Field Investigatio 10.00 $565.00 . $550.00
05/04/23{LIT-I003390 [T. Scott Kemph Task 2 Field Investigatio 8.00 $55.00 $440.00
.05/05/23{LIT-1003390 |T. Scott Kemph Task 2 Field Investigatiol 2.00 $55.00 $110.00
05/08/23{LiT-}1003390 {T. Scott Kemph Task 2 Field Investigatio 10.00 $55.00 $550.00
05/09/23|LIT-1003390 |T. Scott Kemph Task 2 Field Investigatio, 10.00 $55.00 $550.00
05/10/23[LiT-1003390 {T. Scott Kemph Task 2 Field Investigatio 10.00 $55.00 $550.00
05/11/23|LiT-1003390 |T. Scott Kemph Task 2 Field Investigatio 8.00 $55.00 $440.00
05/12/23|LIT-1003390 |T. Scott Kemph Task 2 Field Investigatio 2.00 $55.00 $1 10.00'
05/22/23]LIT-1003390 |T. Scott Kemph Task 2 Field Investigatio 12.00 $55.00 $660.00I
05/23/23}LIT-1003390 |T. Scott Kemph Task 2 Field Investigatio 10.00 $55.00 $550.00]
05/24/23]LIT-1003390  [T. Scott Kemph Task 2 Field Investigatio 10.00 $55.00 $550.00
05/25/23|LIT-1003390 [T. Scott Kemph Task 2 Field investigatio 8.00 $55.00 $440.00
05/26/23|LIT-1003350 {T. Scott Kemph Task 2 Field Investigatio 2.00 $55.00 $110.00
$0.00
~ ADDITIONAL ! $5,225.00
$1 3',3-_45.00

Revised 0172016



Interim RequestNo. | 2 | ‘ Page Mo of M (b
Consuitant /Responsible Party:  Snyder Environmental Construction, LLC
Facility ldentification # 05000002 Facllity Name: 310 North Olive
Dates costs incurred: From 01/12/23 to 03/12/24 Request date: 06/04/25
_EMPLO Al . WORK P
Duplicate this page as needed to record each type of Direct Labor
06/02/23{LIT-1003390 |T. Scott Kemph Task 2 Field Investigatiol 4.00 $55.00 $220.001
06/08/23{LIT-1003390 |T. Scott Kemph Task 2 Field Investigatioj 6.00 $55.00 $330.00)
07/28/23[LIT-1003390 |T. Scott Kemph Task 5 Reporting 3.00 $55.00 $165.00
08/18/23[LiT-1003390  [T. Scott Kemph Task 5 Reporting 6.00 $55.00 $330.00
09/22/23]L1T-1003390  |T. Scott Kemph Task 5 Reporting 12.00 $55.00 $660.00
10/28/23}L1T-1003390 |T. Scott Kemph Task 5 Reporting 10.00 $55.00 $550.00
11/11/23]|LIT-1003390 [T. Scott Kemph Task 5 Reporting 3.00 $55.00 $165.00
11/16/23|LIT-I003390  |T. Scott Kemph Task 5 Reporting 3.00 $55.00 $165.00
12/04/23{LiT-1003390 [T. Scott Kemph Task 5 Reporting 8.00 $55.00 $440.00
12/05/23]L1T-1003390 |T. Scott Kemph Task 5 Reporting 8.00 $55.00 $440.00
12/06/23]LIT-1003390 |T. Scott Kemph Task 5 Reporting 8.00 $55.00 $440.003
12/07/23[LIT-1003390  [T. Scott Kemph Task 5 Reporting 8.00[  $55.00 $440.00]
12/08/23|LIT-1003390 |T. Scott Kemph Task 5 Reporting 8.00 $55.00 $440.00‘
02/27/24]LiT-1003390 [T. Scott Kemph - |Task 5 Reporting/CO 1 4.00 $55.00 $220.00
03/12/24{LIT-1003330 [T. Scott Kemph Task 5 Reporting/CO 1 4.00 $55.00 $220.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00}§
$0,00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
- $0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
95.00 $5,225.00l

Revised 01/2016



INVOI!

*' R_EC‘ LAB

Interim RequestNo. | 2 | " Page 5 of 17\
Consultant /Responsible Party:  Snyder Environmental Construction, LLC

Facility ldentification # 05000002 Facility Name: 310 North Olive

Dates costs incurred: From 01/12/23 to 03/12/24 Request date: 06/04/25

AMOUNT.

PROFESSEONAUTECHN!CAL

05/15/23|LIT-I003390

Elliot Thompson Task 2 Field investigat

7.50

$25.00

$187.50}

05/16/23{LiT-1003390

Eliiat Thompson Task 2 Field Investigat

10.00

$25.00

$250.00]

05/17/234L17-1003390

Elliot Thompson Task 2 Field Investigat

9.00

$25.00

$225.00]

05/18/23|LIT-1003390

Elliot Thompson Task 2 Field tnvestigat

10.00

$25.00

$250.00}

05/19/23|LiT-1003390

Elliot Thompson Task 2 Field Investigat

7.50

$25.00

$187.50

05/2:3/231LI1T-1003390

Elliot Thompson Task 2 Field Investigat

12.00

$25.00

- $300.00

05/24/23|LIT-1003390

Efliot Thompson Task 2 Field investigat

13.00

$25.00

- $325.00

$0.00

~$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00]

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

ECH COSTS (from the Extra D:rec' Labor Page)

$1,725.00

Revised 01/2016




Interim Request No.

2 |

Page

M 16

Consultant /Responsible Party:

Snyder Environmental Construction, LLC

Facility Identification # 05000002

Facllity Name; 310 North Olive

From

Dates costs incurred:

01/12/23 to 03

.SUPPO.RT:

07/28/23

LIT-1003320

Barbara McElroy

Task 5 Reporting

2.00]

$30.00

$60.00]

08/18/23

LIT-1003390

Barbara McElroy

Task 5 Reporting

3.00

$30.00

$90.00

09/22/23

LIT-]1003390

Barbara McEiroy

Task 5 Reporting

4.00

$30.00

$120.00

10/28/23

LIT-1003390

Barbara McElroy

Task 5 Reporting

2.00

$30.00

$60.00

11/11/23

LIT-1003350

Barbara McElroy

Task 5 Reporting

2.060

$30.00

$60.00]

11/15/23

LIT-1003390

Barbara McElroy

Task 5 Reporting

2.00

$30.00

$60.00]

12/04/23

LIT-1683390

Barbara McEiroy -

Task 5 Reporting

3.00

$30.00

$90.00

12/05/23

LIT-1003350

Barbara McEiroy

Task 5 Reporting

3.00

$30.00

$90.00

12/06/23

LIT-1003350

Barbara McElroy

Task 5 Reporting

3.00

$30.00

$90.00

12/07/23

LIT-1003390

Barbara McElroy

Task 5 Reporting

2.50

$30.00

$75.00]

12/08/23

LIT-1003390

Barbara McEiroy

Task 5 Reporting

1.50

$30.00

$45.00]

02/27/24

LIT-1003330

Barbara McElroy

Task 5 Reporting/CO 1

1.00

$30.00

$30.00

03/12/24

LIT-I803390

Barbara McElroy

1.00

$30.00

$30.00

Task 5 Reporting/CO 1

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00}

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00,

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$900.00

$22,37o.ool

Revised 01/2016



Interim RequestNo. | 2 | Page 7 of 7 e
Consultant /Responsible Party: Snyder Environmental Construction, LLC

Facility Identification # 05000002 Facility Name: 310 North Olive

Dates costs incurred: From 01/12/23 to 3/12/24 ] Request date: 06/04/25

DATE
JEQUIPMENT RENTAL
02/17/23{1169 Helium Detector Task 2 (Northside Sales)
05/02/23/218444079-0(Skid Steer Task 2 (United Rentals)
05/18/23{218444079-0G8kid Steer Task 2 {United Rentals)

05/31/23]RN127060  [Pump Task 2 (Eco-Rental) Split with LUST 60-0935

$276.25 $276.25
$3,289.87 $3,289.87

$952.35 $952.35
$1,140.70 $1,140.70
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
.$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

e |

ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT RENTAL {from the Fxtra Fixed Rate Costs page):

$5,659.17

Revised 01/2016



Interim Request No. | 2 I Page 8 of Ml
Consultant /Responsible Party: Snyder Environmental Construction, LLC

Facility Identification # 05000002 Facility Name: 310 North Olive

Dates costs incurred: From 01/12/23 to 03/12/24 Request date: 06/04/25

E = _ FIXEDRATECOSTSDETAIL -

DATE | INVOICEH | = TRAVELERAND WORKPLANTASK |#OFNIGHTS| RAT /

MEAL PER DIEM: ' |
04/18/23]LIT-1003330 |T. Scott Kemph Per Diem {1-Man) Task 2 F 1 $41.00 $41.00I
04/24/23[LIT-1003390 _|T. Scott Kemph Per Diem {1-Man) Task 2 F 1 $41.00 $41.00]
04/25/23[LIT-1003390  |T. Scott Kemph Per Diem {1-Man} Task 2 F 1 541.00 $41.00
04/26/23|LIT-1003390 {T. Scott Kemph Per Diem (1-Man) Task 2 F 1 $41.00 $41.00
05/01/23]LIT-1003390  |T. Scott Kemph Per Diem (1-Man) Task 2 F 1 $41.00 $41.000
05/02/23]LIT-1003390 |T. Scott Kemph Per Diem {1-Man)} Task 2 F 1 $41.00 $41.00
05/03/23|LIT-1003390  |T. Scott Kemph Per Diem (1-Man) Task 2 F 1 $41.00 $41.00
05/08/23{LiT-1003390  |T. Scott Kemph Per Diem (1-Man) Task 2 F 1 $41.00 $41.00
05/09/23{LIT-1003390  |T. Scott Kemph Per Diem (1-Man) Task 2 F 1 541.00 $41.0{)I
05/10/23[LIT-1003390  |T. Scott Kemph Per Diern {1-Man) Task 2 F 1 $41.00 $41.00l
05/15/23(LiT-1003390C  |Elliot Thompson Per Diem {1-Man) Task 2 | 1 $41.00 $41.00
05/16/23{LIT-1003390  |Elliot Thompson Per Diem (1-Man) Task 2 1 $41.00 $41.00
05/17/23]1T-1003390  |Elliot Thompson Per Diem (1-Man) Task 2 1 $41.00 $41.00]
05/22/23)L1T-1003390 |T. Scott Kemph Per Diem {1-Man) Task 2 F 1 $41.00 $41.00}

. $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

- $0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
30.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
30.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$574.oo§

Revised 01/2016



[nterim Request No. | 2 f Page g8 ' of ¥l
Consultant /Responsible Party: Snyder Environmental Construction, LLC
Facllity Identification # 05000002 Facility Name: 310 Norh Olive
Dates costs incurred: From 01/12/23 to 03/12/24 ]
—— FIXED R e

Request date: 06/04/25

NVOICE# |

MILEAGE;
01M12/23)LIT-1003390  {Snyder-lob Site-Snyder Task 2 Field Invest 260.00 $0.70 $182.00'
02/14/23|LIT-1003390  [Snyder-Job Site-Snyder Task 2 Field Investi 260.00 $0.70 $182.00}
04/21/23]L1T-1003390  [Snyder-Job Site-Snyder Task 2 Field Investi 260.00 50,70 $182.00
04/28/23|L1T-1003390  {Snyder-Job Site-Snyder Task 2 Field Invest 260.00 $0.70 $182.00
05/05/23]L1T-1003390  |Snyder-Job Site-Snyder Task 2 Field Invest 260.00 $0.70 $182.00
05/11/23|LIT-1003390  [Snyder-Job Site-Snyder Task 2 Field Investj 260.00 $0.70 _ $182.00)
05/11/23|LIT-1003390  |Snyder NWA-Job Sit-Snyder NWA Task 2 F 156.00 $0.70 $109.20
05/21/23|LIT-1003390  [Snyder-Job Site-Snyder Task 2 Field Invest 260.00 $0.70 $182.00
05/21/23]L1T-1003390  {Snyder NWA-Job Sit-Snyder NWA Task 2 F 156.00 50.70 $109.20
10/26/23|LIT-1003390  |Snyder-job Site-Snyder Task 2 Field Investi 260.00 $0.70 $182,00

12/08/23|LIT-1003390  |Snyder-ADEQ-Snyder Task 4 Waste Manag 3.00 $0.70 $2.100
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00§
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
‘ $0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$1,676.50

Revised 01/2016



Interim Request No. | 2 | Page 10 of F AT

Consultant /Responsible Party: Snyder Environmental Construction, LLC
Facility ldentification # 05000002 Facility Name 310 North Olive
Dates costs incurred: From 01/12 23 03/12/24 I Request date: 06/04/25

OTHER:

$0.00
$0.00

TOTAL FIXED RATE COSTS

$7,909.67

Revised 01/2016



Interim RequestNo. | 2 | Page 11 of rdn
Consultant /Responsible Party: Snyder Environmental Construction, LLC

Facility Identification # 05000002 : Facility Name: 310 North Olive
Dates costs incurred: From

Request date: 06/04/25

DATE

L.ODGING:
04/18/23)|4774 T. Scott Kemph, 1 Night, Task 2 Field Investigation $123.65 -
04/27/23(5094 _|T. Scott Kemph, 3 Nights , Task 2 Field Investigation $408.08L-
05/04/23{5274 T. Scott Kemph, 3 Nights, Task 2 Field investigation $401.01}-
05/11/23|5601 T. Scott Kemph, 3 Nights, Task 2 Field Investigation $405.33) —
05/15/23[8Z4NAPO  [T. Scott Kemph, 3 Nights , Task 2 Field Investigation : $500.54
05/23/23|607612998 iT. Scott Kemph, 1 Night, Task 2 Field Investigation $146.00

$0.00
$1,984.59

ODGING COSTS:

Revised 01/2016



Interim RequestNo. | 2 | Page 12 of 16

Consultant /Responsible Party: Snyder Environmental Construction, LLC
Facility identification # 05000002 Facility Name: 310 Norih QOlive
Request date: 06/04/25

Dates costs incurred: From 01/12/23 to 03/12/24

LABORATORY: ,
02/20/23| ##t##Hi### [Vapor Intrusion Sample Analysis Task 3 (Pace ‘Analytical) $4,963.30}
05/03/23]1216371 Sample Analysis Task 3 {(Waypoint Analytical) $595.000~
056/05/23{1216572 Sample Analysis Task 3 {Waypoint Analytical) - $715.00
05/16/23|1217285 Sample Analysis Task 3 (Waypoint Analytical) - $190.00F
05/22/23|1217703 Sample Analysis Task 3 {(Waypoint Analytical) - $595.00
05/24/2311217933 Sample Analysis Task 3 {(Waypoint Analytical) - $1,005.00)
06/05/2311218763 Sample Analysis Task 3 (Waypoint Analytical) $4,140.00
08/28/23[1225023 Sample Analysis Task 4 (Waypoint Analytical} - $190.00
11/30/23]1231892 Sample Analysis Task 4 (Waypoint Analytical) . $430.00F

$0.00
$12,823.30

Revised 01/2016



Interim RequestNo, | 2 | Page 16

Consultant /Responsible Party: Snyder Environmental Construction, LLC

Facility Identification # 05000002 Facility Name: 310 North Olive

Dates costs incurred: ‘From 01/12/23 to 03/12/24 Request date: 06/04/25

SUBCONTRACTS;
01/19/231631588 Utility Locating Task 2 (GPRS) $3,300.00)~
01/18/23;34912 Temporary Vapor Points Task 2 (Anderson Engineering) $7,525.00f
04/20/23]INV459486 |Roll Off Task 4 {WasteWater Specialties) $829.40F
05/02/23[INV468342 |Roll Off Task 4 {WasteWater Specialties) $240.00f
05/25/23]INV493155 |Disposal Oily Water Task 4 (WasteWater Specialties) $137.50
05/25/23]INV493156 |Disposal Qily Water Task 4 (WasteWater Specialties) $21.20
05/25/23[INV493160 [Roll Off Task 4 {WasteWater Specialties) $1,455.40F
05/31/23}35176 Vabor Wells Task 2 (Anderson Engineering) $73,810.00F
06/01/23]0042875-004Disposal Task 4 (Waste Management) $155.27F
12/18/23{061-0623  [Surveying Task 2 and 5 (McCutcheon Surveying) $2,700.00].
$0.00§
$90,173.77

Revised 01/20186




01/12/23 to

Interim RequestNo. | 2 | Page 14 of 16
Consultant /Responsible Party: Snyder Environmental Construction, LLC

Facility Identification # 05000002 Facility Name: 310 North Olive

Dates costs incurred: From Request date: 06/04/25

2
SUPPLIES:

12/27/22168851 Materials for Wells Task 2 (Environmental Service Products) ~  3793.62F~
01/12/23|E116661 Concrete Mix Task 3 (Miller True Value) - $13.12)
01/12/23|E116637 Concrete Mix Task 3 {Miller True Value) - $39.35p
02/13/23 Helium Task 2 {Party City) - $43.45F
02/14/23 Tubing Task 2 {Lowes) - $11.38F
02/14/23 Tub Task 2 {Lowes) — $48.86§~
04/07/231162155864 [Drums Task 4 (Uline) — $510.05}~

'04/17/23 Sample Supplies Task 3 {Costco) ~$61.750
04/20/23|H81951 Marking Paint Task 2 (Miller True Value) - $711]
04/24/23 [ce Task 2 {Shell) - $9.98)
04/27/23 Ice Task 2 (Clinton C-Stop) - $12.27§ ~
05/01/23]£119932 Paint Task 2 {Miller True Value) - 3711
05/03/23{C242903 Vent Hose Task 2 {Miller True Value) - $8.56]
05/04/23 Ice Task 2 (Barrow Mart) - 56705
05/09/23 Sample Supplies Task 3 (Walmart) ~ $35.19]~
05/16/23 Drums Task 2 {Ranalli Farms Feed) - $66.30F
05/16/23 Pipe Task 2 (Miller True Value) - $57.420~
05/17/23 Marking Paint Task 2 {Home Depot) ~ $22.950
05/17/23 Rope Task 2 {Miller True Value) - $16.76}
0517123 Rope Task 2 (Miller True Value) - $6.13f
05/17/23 Pipe and Valve Task 2 {Harrison Noland Co) $50.26F"
05/21/23 Gloves and Water Task 2 (Walmart) $67.76)"
08/21/23 lce Task 2 (Circle K) $9.31

Revised 01/2016




Interim RequestNo. | 2 | Page 15  of 16
Consultant /Responsible Party: Snyder Environmental Construction, LLC
Facility identification # 05000002 Facility Name: 310 North Olive

Request date: 06/04/25

Dates costs incurred: From 01/12/23 to 03/12/24

[OTHER/MISC. DIRECT COSTS:

04/24/2318-113-92841|Sample Shipping Task 3 {FedEx) $382.00L—
05/04/23]|8-135-18795]Sample Shipping Task 3 (FedEx) ' $60.08F
05/11/23}8-135-18795|Sample Shipping Task 3 (FedEx) $60.52
05/17/23{8-142-82480{Sample Shipping Task 3 {FedEx) $67.54

$0.00
$570.14

$107,459.49

Revised 01/2016



A : Invoice

s///f SNY ER“‘ livoice #:
&!’ ENYIRONMENTAL . - 25-Apr-2025 LIT-1003380
1 20 ESH i UE comisy
PO BOX 331711
Litlle Rock, AR 722030 .
0

Phone; (501} 801-27760
Web: snyderenvironmental.com

Bill To: . Project Detalls:

CS BankD 2302AR405EC - Comprehensive Site Assessment
152 E. Van Burentl 310 Norh Ofive

Eureka Springs AR 7263200 Harrison AR 72601

Alin; Mr, Charlie Cross ADEQ Facility 1D; 05000002

LUST1D: 05-0028

Bue Dale Payment Terms . " Project Number Contact Emajt
25-Apr-2025 Dug on Recelpt LITPOO1138 bhballey@snyderenvironmental.com
Description ” Guantity Unit Rate

11272023 Project Manager, PG Task 2 12 ~ 185.00 1,980.00
171212023 Mileage Snyder Task 2 260 = (o [H] 162,00
211412023 Project Manager, PG Task 2 12/ 165.00 1,980.00
21412023 Mileage Snyder Task 2 260 ~ 0.70 182,00
2/22/2023 Project Manager, PG Sarnple Vapor Wells Task 3 12~ 165.00 1,880.00
311242023 Project Manager, PG Task 2 2 - 165.00 330.00
413/2023 Profect Manager, PG Task 2 4 ~ 165.00 660.00
4/14/2023 Preject Manager, PG Task 2 4 165.00 660.00
4118/2023 Snyder PD Task 2 1 41.00/ 4400
4/18/2023 Project Manager, PG Task 4 12 165.00 1,960.00
472142023 Project Manager, PG 41 71/23-4/24/23 Task 2 40 165,00 6,600.00
4/2172023 4/17/23-4/21/23 Task 2 Mileage Snyder Task 2 25{)/ 0.70 182.00
412472023 Srnyder PD Task 2 1 41007 41.60
472512023 - Snyder PD Task 2 1 41.00 ~ 41.00
4126/2023 Snyter PD Task 2 1 4100~ 41.00
42812023 Project Manager, PG 4/24/23-4/28/23 Task 2 44 165.00 7,260.00
4/28/2023 47/24123-4/27123 Mileage Snyder Task 2 : 2607 0.70 182,00
5/1/2023 Snyder PD Task 2 i 41.00 ~ 41.00
51212023 Snyder PD Task 2 1 41.00 ~ 41.00
5132023 Snyder PD Task 2 i 4100~ 41.00
5/512023 Project Manager, PG 5/1/23-5/5/23 Task 2 40 165,00 5,608.00
5/5/2023 Bi1423-6/5/2305leage Snyder Task 2 260~ 0.70 182.00
5/8/2023 Snyder PD Task 2 1 41,007 41,00
6/8/2023 Snyder PD Task 2 1 41.00~ 41,00
5/10/2023 Snyder PD Task 2 ' 1 41,00, 41,00
51172023 5/8/23-5/11/23Mseage Snyder Task 2 156 0.70 109.20
51112025 5/8/23-5/11/230leage Snyder Task 2 260~ 0.70 182.00
5/12/2023 Project Manager, PG 5/8/23-5/12/23 Task 2 40 165.00 6,600.00
5/15/2023 Snyder PD Task 2 1 41,007 41.00
5/16/2023 Snyder PD Task 2 1 41007 41,00
51712023 Snyder PD Task 2 i 41.00 »~ 41.00
52012023 Field Tech Snyder 5/¢5/23-5/19/23 Tesk 2 44 75.00 3,300.00
512112023 5/16/23-5/11723Meage Snyder Task 2 156 < 070 109,20
5/21/2023 5/15/23-5/17/23Mleage Snyder Task 2 260 - 0,70 182.00
62212023 Snyder PD Task 2 1 41,007 41.00
5126/2023 Project Manager, PG 5/22/23-5/26/23 Task 2 - 42 165.00 6,930.00
512772023 Field Tech Smyder 5/23/23-5/24/23 Task 2 25 75060 £,875.00
/212023 Project Manager, PG5/29/23-6/1123 Task 2 ' 165.00 660,00
6/8/2023 Project Manager, PG B/5/23-6/8/23 Task 2 [ 165.00 980.00

Snyder Envirpnmental
Inolce #: LET-1003350
1of3
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5 Invoice

/I SNYDER"
25-Apr-2026 LIT-10033%0

\gkenvmom.sﬁmu
&)

invoice #;

\‘_ An L Mg UC¢or gty
PO BOX 33170
Litlla Reck, AR 7220310

0
Phone: (501) 801-27760
Web: snyderenvironmental.com

Profect Delails: .
CS BankO 2302AR405EC - Comprehensive Site Assessment

1562 E. Van Burenfd 310 North Ofive

Eureka Springs AR 726320 Harrison AR 72601
Attn: Mr. Charlie Cross ADEQ Facifty [D: 05000002

LUST ID: 05-0028

Payment Terms Project Number Contact Email

Duge on Receipt LITPC01138 . bbailley@snyderenvironmental.com
. e ' Quantity Unit Rate

25-Apr-2025

Date - . .E.Iescription
772812023 Project Manager, PG 7/28/23 Task 5 3 165,00 495.00
8/18/2023 Psoject Manager, PG B/18/23-8/17/23 Task 5 [ 165.00 980.00
912212023 Project Manager, PG 9/19/23-9/22/23 Task 5 12 165.00 1,980.00
" 10/26/2023 10/26/23 MAeage Snyder Task 2 w80 - 0.70 182.00
10/28/2023 Project Manager, PG 10/23/23-10/27/23 Task 5 18 16500 1,650.00
1171172023 Project Manager, PG 11/6/23-11/10/23 Task 5 3 165.00 495,00
1111612023 Project Manager, PG Task § 3 - 165.00 485.00
§2/8/2023 Project Manager, PG 12/4/23-12/8/23 Task § 40 165.00 6,600.00
12/8/2023 Miteage Snydes Task 4 3~ 0.70 2.10
11/27/2023-12/8/2023  Clerical 30 90.00 2,700.00
HEiI2024 Project Manager, PG 2/26/24-2/21124 Task § Change Crder No. 1 4 165.00 660.00
3NM2/2024 Project Manager, PG 3/11/24-3/12/24 Task 5 Change Order Na, j 4 165.00 660.00
412512025 Reimbursement Preparalion 1 1,600.00 1.000.00
Third Party Invoices
12/27/2022 Environmenta! Senvice Products Invoice #68851 Task 2 952.34%"
1/10/2023 GPRS Invoice 631588 Task 2 3,860.00 d
111242023 Mitter True Value Task 3 1574 <
114212023 Miller True Value Task 3 47.22 -
1/12/2023 Andersen Engineering Involce #34912 Task 2 9.030‘0{)/
2132023 Farty City {Hetium Tracer Gas) ‘I‘aék 4 52,147
2/t412023 Lowe's (Vinyl and Tubing) Task 2 13.637
2/14/2023 " Lowe's (40g Tub) Task 2 5863 7
211412023 Northside Sales (Hefum Delector) Task 2 No76.25~
21152023 ~Pace Invoice 23801577065 Task 3 595596
41712023 Ufing {isposal Drums) Task 4 £612.06—
ANM712023 Costee (Sample Supphes) Fask 3 74.10”
4/18/2023 Hotel Sevit'e (4/18/23-4/19/23) Task 2 148,38
42012023 WasteWaler Specialties Invoice #INVA59486 Task 4 £95.28 ¢
412002023 Miller True Velue {Marking Paint} Task 2 8.53 ~
472412023 Shell Ol (Yce) Task 2 11,96~
4/24/2023 FedEx Invoice #8-113-52841 Task 3 458.40
412712023 Clinton C Stop (lce) Task 2 1432 -~
41212023 Hotel Sevifie (4/24/23-4/27/23) Task 2 4BL6T
5/1/12023 Miller True Value (Painl) Task 2 6.53 -
5/2/2023 WasleWater Specialties invoice #INV468342 Task 4 288.004
51212023 United Rentals invoice #218444079-001 Task 2 3280877
_5.’3}2023 ~ Waypoint Analytical Involce #1216371 Task 3 714,007
50312023 Milter True Value {\/ent Hose) Task 2 787 7
6/412023 Barrow Mart {ice) Task 2 3.04 —

Snyder Environmental
Inoice #: LIT-1003390
20f3




Invoice

Invaice #:
' ENVIROHMENTAL 25-Apr-2025 LIT-1003380
& A BSENG I gy .
PO BOX 33170
Litlle Rock, AR 722030

0]
Phone: {501) B01-27760)
Web: snyderenvironmental.com

Bill To: : Project Details:
CS§ BankD 2302ARADEEC - Comprehensive Site Assessment
152 E, Van BurenD 310 North Cive
Eureka Springs AR 726320 Harrison AR 72601
Attn: M. Charlie Cross ADEQ Facfity ID: 05000002
LUST 1D: 05-0028
Dute Date Payment Terms . Project Number ' Confact Emaii
25-Apr-2025 Bue on Receipt LETPOO1138 bbafey@snyderenvironmental.com
Description . . ) e Quanlity Unit Rate
5/4f2023 Holel Sevile (5/1/23-5/4/23) Task 2 . 486.40"
51412023 FedEx Invoice #8-135-18795 Task 3 7210
5/5/2023 “Waypoint Analylical Invoice #1216572 Task 3 858.00/
5/9/2023 Walmart (Sample Bags)Task 3 4223
5{11/2023 FedEx Invoice #8-135-18795 Task 3 72.62
5/11/2023 Hotel Seville (5/8/23-5/11423) Task 2 486.40 /
5/14/2023 FedEx Invoice #8-142-82480 Task 3 81,05
5/16/2023 Hotel Engine (Holiday Inn 5/15/18-5/18/23) Task 2 600.65 .~
£/16/2023 Ranalli Farms Feed (Disposal Drums)Task 2 79.56 —
51612023 Miter True Value (Pipz and materials) Task 2 68.907
5/16/2023 ~Waypeint Analytical lnvolce #12 17285 Task 3 22800~
5117/2023 Home Depot {Marking Paint) Task 2 2754
5/17/2023 Miter True Value (Rope) Task 2 7.36 o~
5/17/2023 Mifler True Value (Rope and Pipe) Task 2 2011 .
51172023 Harrisen Naland Co (Fipe and Valye) Task 2 . 60,31 ~
5/18/2023 Urited Renlals Invoice #218444079-002 Task 2 \952.35
5/212023 Walmart (Gloves and Water) Task 2 81.31—
522023 ~Waypoint Analytical Invoice #1217703 Task 3 T14.00 £
5{23/2023 Hatel Engine (Holiday Inn 5/22/23-5/23/23) Task 2 175.207"
5/24/2023 ~ Waypoint Anaiytical Invoice #1217933 Task 3 1,208.00~
5/26/2023 WasteWater Specialties Invoice #INV493155 Task 4 165.00 ¢
5252023 WasleWater Speciallies invoice #INV453156 Task 4 2544 ~
5252023 WasleWaler Speciaifes Invoice #INV493160 Task 4 1,746.48 7/
5/31/2023 Eco Rental Task 2 1,140.70
53112023 Anderson Engineering Inveice #35176 Task 2 88,572.00 ‘
6/1/2023 Wasta Management Invoice #42875-0087-2 Task 4 188327
6/5/2023 ~Waypoint Analylicai Involce #1218763 Task 3 4,868.00 7
8/14/2023 Circle K (Sample Preservation Ice) Task 2 A7 —
BI2BRG2S “iiaypoint Analylical lnvoice #1225023 Task 4 228.00 -~
11/30/2023 “Waypoin! Analytical Invoice #1231892 Task 4 516,00
12/18/2023 McCutcheon Surveying Invoice #061-0623 Task 2 and 5 3,240.00 /
Invoice Total 204,971.06

Domestic ACH and Wire Paymenls Pay by Check
Snyder Environmentat & Construction, LLC

Receiver Bank: Varitex Comimunity Banki}
Receiver Bank Rauting Transt/ABA Number 1130241640

Receiver Bank Address: 17850 Preston Road, Suile 500, Dalas, Texas 7525
Aftr: Accounts Recaivablen)

Beneﬂz:.{ary Name: Snyder Envirenmental & Construction, LLCO PO BCX 33170
|ittle Rock, AR 72203

Benaficiary Account #: 55013835030
Benefciary Address; 4028 Daley Ave., FL Worth, TX 76180

Snyder Environmental
Inoke #: LIT-1003350
lof3



ARKANSAS

ENERGY & ENVIRONMENT

MEMORANDUM
“\Q\MWW 1-\\-15

To: Jacqueline Trotta, Petroleum Storage Tank Trust Fund Manager
Assessment & Remediation Program, Office of Land Resources
From: Joshua Stevens, P.G., Geologist Supervisor 9
Regulated Storage Tanks — A & R Program, OLR
Date: July 16, 2025
Subject: Technical Review of Reimbursement Application #2

For Time Period: January 12, 2023 to March 12, 2024
Amount Requested: $214,405.06

[formerly] Jeff Crockett Protection Trust /CS Bank]
310 Olive St.

Harrison, AR 72605
LUST#05-0028 1D #05000002 AFIN#05-00210

The following is in response to your memo to me dated July 8, 2025.

1. Status of Release

a) At which step in the Subpart F process is the LUST case, i.e., Site Investigation, CAP, or
- F'P Removal?

b)

LUST #05-0028 is currently closed. A determination of “No Further Action” was issued
on December 10, 2024.

If the remedy has been selected, what are the clean-up goals? Identify any issues that
may delay progress or resolution of the case.

An Exposure Assessment, completed on August 12, 2024, did not identify any
unacceptable risks to human health or the environment.

With the exception of investigation-derived wastes, if contaminated soil or ground water
has been removed firom the site, describe the quantity and type of contamination

removed.

No waste other than IDW was generated during the time period covering Reimbursement
Application #2 (RA #2)

Page 1 0of 2



Technical Review of R4 #2 LUST #05-0028

During UST closure activities, approximately 2,094 gatlons of contaminated water was
removed from the site on August 11, 2021. Later, from October 26-29, 2021,
approximately 1,623.93 tons of contaminated soil was removed.

2. Reimbursement Application

a)

b)

Briefly describe the activities for which reimbursement is requested and the specific work
plan(s) or change order(s) (cost approvals) under which activities were authorized.

Reimbursement Application #2 (RA #2) concerns activities related to:

¢ Implementation and reporting of a Site Assessment Work Plan and Cost Estimate,
approved on December 16, 2022.
o Preparation of RA #2.

Identify any activity that may conflict with 8 CAR § 80 or that was not pre-approved by
the technical staff.

I have not identified any activity which was not approved by staff, or which conflicts
with 8 CAR § 80.

If you do not agree with the consultant’s project summary, state the areas of
disagreement. If the consultant’s summary is incomplete, or no summary is provided,

give a brief history of the project to date.

The consultant’s project summary reasonably reflects my understanding of the case.

Maps & Graphs

a)

b)

If not provided by the consuliant in the application, please aftach site maps that identify
the location of the site and the area of the release within the site.

The consultant has not provided any maps of the study area; I have attached a map of the
approved site assessment datapoints.

Include any data and/or graphs that illustrate relevant environmental information in
support of your summary.

I have no further information to provide at this time.

Page 2 of 2
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W EHVYIROHMENTAL
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June 11, 2025

Arkansas Energy and Environment (AE&E)
Office of Land Resources (OLR),
Assessment & Remediation Program Regulated Storage Tanks (RST)

RE: Formerly Jeff Crockett (ADEQ 05000002), ADEQ LUST #05-0028, AFIN #05-00210
4003 Alma Highway, Van Buren, Arkansas 72956

Trust Fund Reimbursement
Period: August 9, 2021 through December 30, 2024
Claim.Amount: $214,405.06

Snyder Envirenmental Construction LLC (SEC), an behalf of Mr. Charles T. Cross of CS Bank, respectfully submits
this reimbursement package for the above-referenced LUST case.

During the facility closure process, a suspected release was reported by Scott Kermph of SEC on August 9, 2021,
after observing contaminated soil and gravel near the spill bucket of a 12,000-gallon diesel tank adjacent to Highway
65. A second suspected release was identified on August 10, 2021, beneath a 17,000-gallon gasoline tank. On
Auguslt 11, 2021, free product was observed beneath another 17,000-gallon tank.

Laboratory analysis received on September 1, 2021, confirmed contamination levels exceeding regulatory thresholds.
An Initial Response Report (IRR) was submitted by Mr. Kemph on September 8, 2021. The site was deemed eligible
for Trust Fund reimbursemert in a letter dated January 7, 2022.

Subsequent site activities included the completion of the Site Assessment and Eprsure Assessment on August 12,
2024. A Monitoring Well Decommissioning Work Plan was submitted on September 3, 2024, approved on October 7,
2024, and followed by the submission of the decommissioning report on November 18, 2024.

The final report, as detailed in the approved Monitoring Well Decommissioning Reponr, concluded ali required
response actions related o the petroleum release. On December 10, 2024, the OLR issued a Notice of Deficiency
and a No Further Action Lefier, officially closing LUST case #05-0028.

On behalf of Mr. Cross and CS Bank, we appreciale the continued cooperation and support of AF&E OLR RST
throughout this process. Please feel free to contact us with any questions regarding this reimbursement request or
the associated case.

Respectfuily

Kerrie Diaz

CEQ, Snyder Environmental, LLC

7705 Northshore Place

North Little Rock, AR 72118

Toll Free: (888) 353-2080 « Ofiice: (501) 801-2767
Cell: (501) 472-2765 « Fax; (5801) 907-1129

Email: KDiaz@SnyderEnvironmental.com

7705 Northshore Place « North Little Rock, AR 72118
PO Box 3317 - Litlle Rock, AR 72203
Toll Free: (888) 353-2080 « Fax: (501) 907-1129
www.SnyderEnvironmental.com
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Sarah Huckabee Sanders

DIVISION OF _ GOVERNOR
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY Shane E. Khoury
SECRETARY
MEMORANDUM OF REVIEW

Reimbursement Request .
Petroleum Storage Tank Trust Fund

From: Petroleum Storage Tank Trust Fund Staff
Date: September 24, 2025

Subject: Formerly Jeff Crockett Protection Trust
310 Olive Street
Harrison, AR 72605
ID #05000002 LUST #05-0028 AFIN 05-00210

A request for reimbursement (3) for costs incurred during remediation of an underground storage
tank (UST) site was received from the Responsible Party (RP) on July 7, 2025. The RP of this
site reported a product release (05-0028) on August 9, 2021, after receiving notification of a
suspected release based on contamination found during closure. The name and the address of the
RP

CS Bank

Attn: Charles Cross

152 East Van Buren
Eureka Springs, AR 72632

The period covered by this application is April 24, 2024, through January 21, 2025. Remediation
activities for which reimbursement is requested include partial implementation and reporting of a
Site Assessment Work Plan and Cost Estimate, Change Order #1, full implementation and
reporting of a Monitor Well Decommissioning Work Plan and Cost Estimate, and preparation of
Reimbursement Application #3.

No waste other than IDW was generated during the time period covering Reimbursement #3.
A No Further Action Letter was issued on December 10, 2024.

This application includes one (1) invoice from Maltese Cross, LLC (MCL) totaling $33,136.35.
Included in MCL’s invoice are charges from: Anderson Engineering ($10,652.50), and Barrows
Excavation ($2,562.93).

The consultant and the RST Case Manager have each prepared a summary of activities. (See
attachments).

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT
ee.arkansas.gov | 5301 Northshore Drive, North Little Rock, AR 72118 | 501.682.0744
Page 1 of 2



RECOMMENDATION:

The claimed cost of $33,136.35 was checked aghinst documentation provided. An adjustment
of $500.00 to reduce reimbursement application preparation cost to the approved flat rate
is recommended. Copies of the Cost Summary Sheet and all recap sheets provided by the RP
are attached.

The staff recommends payment as follows:

Claim filed- Form TF-1 $33,136.35
Less: Deductible - 00.00
Less: Adjustments ' - 500.00
Total Net Claim ' $ 32,636.35

It is recommended that the claim made by the RP be considered in the amount of $32,636.35.

05000002-03 LUST #05-0028 BG, JT

Memo of Review, Former Jeff Crockett Protection Trust, 05000002
September 24, 2025 Page 2 of 2
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05000002  05-0028

Date
Approved

12/16/2022
03/25/2024
10/07/2024

Approved Work Plans

Work Plans

Approval of Site Assessment WP & C.E.
Approval of Revised C.0 1-CSAWP & C.E.
Approval of MWDWP & C.E.

(FORMERLY) JEFF CROCKETT

Consultant Amount
Snvder $208,988.03
Snvder $1,684.61
Maltese Cross  $32,540.79

$243,213.43




05000002

Approved Payments

050028 (FORMERLY) JEFTF CROCKETT
Date Approved Amount
10/25/2023 $1,934.00

$1,934.00




Cover Page Page 1 of 16
APPLICATION FOR REIMBURSEMENT

from the

PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK TRUST FUND

{1) ADEQ Facility Identification Number: 05000002

(2) Responsible Party Information:

Company Name CS Bank

Contact Person  Mr. Charles Cross

Address 152 East Van Buren

City and State Eureka Springs, AR

Zip Code 72632

Phone © 479-253-2265

(3} Release Location

Facility Name Formerly Jeff Crockett Protection Trust

Address 310 Olive Street

City and State 310 Olive Street

{4} Type of Tank {check only one):
Aboveground D Underground
{(5) Type of Product Released:
Gasoline KeroseneD Jet FuefD DieseID Heating OEID

Aviation GasD Used Motor Oill:l OtherD (list)

Date of Release 8/9/2021 Release (LUST) Number  05-0028

Revised 01/2016



Page 2 of 16
Facility 1D# 05000002
Date 06/23/25

CERTIFICATION

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under
my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified
personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry
of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for
gathering the information, the information is, to the best of my knowledge and belief,
true, accurate, and complete, 1 also certify that the amounts claimed for reimbursement
under this application have been paid in fuil. | further certify that | have the authority to

submit this application on behalf of

Mr. Charlie Cross, ;Bm

Type/Print name of Owner/Operafor r'ResponsmEe Party

re of Owner/Operator or Responsibie Party

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 2 day of !lzL\.} [ 026 .
MICHELLE WOOD
NOTARY PUBLIC - ARKANSAS \/;’W [0 /gt NIA /d /jaa,

CARROLL COUNTY
My Comimission Expires 10-01-2030 Notary Public
Commission # 12378683

My Commission Expires: /D/ij 2030

Revised 01/2016



Page 3 of 16
Facility ID# 05000002
Date 06/23/25

PROOF OF PAYMENT AFFIDAVIT

I, Thomas Scott Kemph being of sound mind, am responsible to ensure

this application is completed per regulatory requirements. | have personal knowledge of the
contents of this document; ail of which are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
Furthermore, as Managing Member of iVialtese Cross, LLC , | certify that, as of

this date, Maltese Cross, LLC has been paid in full by CS Bank
for the invoices contained in this reimbursement request:

Invoice Number Invoice Date Invoice Amount
1030 4/20/2025 $33,136.35
Total $33,136.35
Signed this ol MC\_ dayof |\ (/d \/ , 20 5™
1}

Lt A oortt S

Thomas Scott Kemph

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 2 day of \S \L\.\( ;20 67 26
WICHELLE WOOD '*“/]/] W Lmd
NOTARY PUBLIC - ARKANSAS
Notary Public

CARROLL COUNTY
#y Commission Elrozzeg 71 géggf():if}
Commission n
My Cotmmissiom EXpiTes, 17 9‘/2030

Revised 03/2016



Interim Request No. 3

COST SUMMARY SHEET

Consultant /Responsible Party:

Maltese Cross, LLC/CS Bank

Facility Identification #: 05000002

Facllity Name: Former Jeff Crackett

Dates current costs incurred:

From

0412412

01/21/25

Request Date: ( 06/23/25

1. DIRECT LABOR COST (attach labor recap) Hours Actual Cost
Principal/Managerial 0.00
Professional/Technical 90.00
Support 0.00

Totals 90.00

Total Actual Labor Costs x 3

$14,850.00

2. FIXED RATE COSTS (List by category - attach recap)

Equipment Rental

Per Diem (meals only, with documented overnight stay)

Mileage

Other

Total Fixed Rate Costs

$753.30

3. OTHER DIRECT COSTS (List by category - attach recap)

Actual Cost

Lodging

$182.74

Laboratory

$460.00

Subcontracts

$13,215.43

Supplies

$9.37

Other

$0.00

Total Other Direct Costs

$13,867.54

. Reimbursement Preparation Cost for RA#(s) 3

($500 or $1000)

$1,000.00

$30,470.84

. Markup on Total Other Direct Costs (maximum 20%)

$2,665.51

4
5. TOTAL ACTUAL COSTS {Labor + Fixed Costs + Other Direct Costs +RA Prep)
6
7

. TOTAL CLAIM AMOUNT

{Enter fotal amount claimed for reimbursement)

$33,136.35

A. Total Reimbursement Requested to Date including Above:

B. Less Amount Deductible ($25,000, $15,000, or $7,500)

C. Less Amount Previously Retained/Disallowed by RST:

D. Less Amount Previously Received (Reimbursed by ADEQ):

E. Amount of this Request {same as line 7 above unless it is the 1st Request):

$0.00

Revised 01/2016
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DATE

Interim RequestNo. | 3 | Page 4 of 16
Consultant /Responsible Party:  Maltese Cross, LLC/CS Bank

Facility identification # 05000002 Facility Name: Former Jeff Crockett

Dates costs incurred: From 04/24/24 to 01/21/25 Request date: 06/23/25

N TAS!

PRINCIPAL/MANAGERIAL:

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00]

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Revised 01/2016




| Interim RequestNo. | 3 | Page 5 of 16
I Consultant [Responsible Party:  Maltese Cross, LLC/CS Bank
Facility ldentification # 05000002 Facility Name: Former Jeff Crockett
Dates costs incurred: Fram 04/24/24 to 01/21/25 Request date: 06/23/25
DATE NVOIC EN
PROFESSIONAL/TECHNICAL:
04/04/2411030 T.ScottKemph CO#1SWSampleTask3 2.00 $55.00 $110.00
04/05/2411030 T.Scottkemph CO#15WSampleTask3 2.00 $55.00 $110.00
04/07/24(1030 T.ScottKemph CO#1SWSampleTask3 2.00 $55.00 $110.00}
05/07/24]1030 T.ScottKemph CO#1SWSampleTask3 2.00 $55.00 $110.00
05/19/2411030 T.ScottKemph Task3SampleSW 10.00 $55.00 $550.00
05/23/24]1030 T.5cottKemph - Task3RelingSamples 2.00 $55.00 $110.00
06/04/24[1030 T.ScottKemph Task3DraftLtrReport 10.00 $55.00 $550.00
06/05/24{1030 T.Scottkemph Task3FileLtrReport 4.00 $55.00 $220.00
08/19/24]11030 T.ScottKemph Task1DWKPLPAWells 4,00 $55.00 $220.00
08/20/24}1030 T.Scottkemph Task1SiteVisitWKPLPA 8.00 $55.00 $440.00
08/22/2411030 T.ScottKemph TaskiDWKPLPAWells 8.00 $55.00 $440.00
08/27/24{1030 T.ScottKemph Task1DWKPLPAWelis 6.00 $65.00 $330.00
08/28/24(1030 T.Scottkemph TasklfileWKPLPAWel} 2.00 $55.00 $110.00
10M16/2411030 T.ScottKemph Task2 P&Awells 12.00 $55.00 $660.00
10/17/2411030 T.ScottKemph Task2 P&Awells 8.00 $55.00 $440.00
10/18/2411030 T.ScottKkemph Task3WasteMang. 2.00 $55.00 $110.00
10/22/2411030 T.ScottKemph Task5DLtrReportPAW 3.00 $55.00 $165.00
10/28/2411030 T.ScottKemph Task5FLtrReportPAW 3.00 $56.00 $165.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$4,950.00

Revised 01/2016




Interim RequestNo. | 3 | Page 6 of 16
Consultant /Responsible Party:  Maltese Cross, LLC/CS Bank

Facility Identification # 05000002 Facility Name: Former Jeff Crockett

Dates costs incurred: From 04/24/24 to Request date:

IR

06/23/25

SUPPORT:

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
30.00}
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$4,950.00

Revised 01/2016



Interim RequestNo. | 3

| Page

of

16

Consultant /Responsible Party:

Maitese Cross, LLC/CS Bank

Facility |dentification # 05000002

Facility Name: Former Jeff Crockett

Dates costs incurred: From

04/24/24 to

EQUIPMENT RENTAL

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

|
l
|

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00|

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00§

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00f

$0.00]

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT RENTAL {from the Extra Fixed Rate Costs page):

$0.00

$0.00]

Revised 01/2016



| Interim RequestNo. | 3 | Page 8 of 16

| Consuitant /Responsibie Party: Maitese Cross, LLC/CS Bank
l Facility Identification # 05000002 Facility Name: Former Jeff Crockett
Dates costs incurred: From 04/24/24 to 01/21/25 Request date:

06/23/25

MEAL PER DIEM:
| 10/16/24]1030 T.Scott Kemph Task 2 1 $61.00

$61.00
$0.00}
$0.00]
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00}
$0.00}
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

Revised 01/2016



Interim Request No. | 3 j Page 9 of 16

Consuitant /Responsible Party: Maltese Cross, LLC/CS Bank
Facility identification # 05000002 Facility Name: Former Jeff Crockett

Dates costs incurred: From 04/24/24 21/25 | Request date: 06/23/25

to 01/
>OSTS DETAI

MILEAGE:

05/19/24]1030 MCL-Site-MCL Task 3 SW Sampling 303.00 $0.70
05/23/24[1030 MCL-FedEx MCL Task 3 RelinquishSamples 14.00 $0.70 $9.80
06/05/2411030 MCL-DEQ-MCL Task 3 File LtrRpt DEQ, 22.00 $0.70 $15.40
08/20/2411030 MCL-Site-MCL Task 1 Site Visit for WKPLN 303.00 $0.70 $212.10
08/28/24/1030 MCL-DEQ-MCL Task 1 File WKPLN DEQ 22.00 $0.70 $16.40
10/17/2411030 MCL-Site-MCL Task 2 PA Wells 303.00 $0.70 $212.10

11/18/2411030 MCL-DEQ-MCL Task 5 File LtrRpt DEQ 22.00 $0.70 $15.40
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00]
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00]
$0.00}
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$06.00}
$692.30

$212.10

Revised 01/2016



Interim Request No. | 3

l

Page 10 of 16

Consultant /Responsible Party:

Maitese Cross, LLC/CS Bank

Facility Identification # 05000002

Facility Name: Former Jeff Crockett

Dates costs incurred: From

FIX

04/24/24 to 01/21/25 |

Request date: 06/23/25

$0.00
$0.00

$753.30

Revised 01/2016



Interim RequestNo. | 3 | Page 11 of 16
Consultant /Responsible Party: Maltese Cross, LLC/CS Bank

Facility Identification # 05000002 Facility Name: Former Jeff Crockett

Dates costs incurred: From 04/24/24 to 01/21/25 Request date:

-0 1L

06/23/25

10/16/24{84229240 [T.ScottKemph 1 night Task 2 ' $182.74

$0.00
$182.74

Revised 01/2016



Interim RequestNo. | 3 | Page 12 of 16
Consultant /Responsible Party: Maltese Cross, LLC/CS Bank

Facility ldentification # 05000002 Facility Name: Former Jeff Crockett

Dates costs incurred: From 04/24/24 to 01/21/25 [ Request date: 06/23/25

DAT INVOICE# |
BORATORY:
06/03/24}01--1246655|WaypointAnalyticalTask3 Surface Water Sampling $460.00

LA

$0.00
$460.00]

Revised 01/2016



interim RequestNo. | 3 | Page 13 of 16
Consultant /Responsible Party: Maltese Cross, LLC/CS Bank _
Facility Identification # 05000002 Facility Name: Former Jeff Crockett

OTHE

Dates costs incurred: From 04/24/24 to 01/21/25 ] Request date: 06/23/25

_ DATE [ INVOICE# |
SUBCONTRACTS:
10/25/2413296 AndersonEngineeringTask2Plug&AbandonWells $10,652.50
12/23/24167584 BarrowsExcavation, Inc. Task2Plug&AbandonWells $2,562.93
$0.00
$13,215.43

Revised 01/2016




DATE

Dates costs incurred:

Interim RequestNo. | 3 | Page 14  of 16
Consultant /Responsible Party: Maltese Cross, LLC/CS Bank
Facility Identification # 05000002 Facility Name: Former Jeff Crockett

From Request date: 06/23/25

to

04/24/24

SUPPLIES:

05/23/24

192308

Kroger Ice Sample Presv.Task3Sueface Water Sampling

$9.37

Revised 01/2016



Interim RequestNo. | 3

I Page

of 16

Consultant /Responsible Party:

Maltese Cross, LLC/CS Bank

Facility ldentification # 05000002

Facility Name: Former Jeff Crockett

Dates costs incurred: From

AT NVOICE#

0472

424 to 01/21/25

Request date:

06/23/25

OTHER/MISC. DIRECT COSTS:

$0.00

$0.00|

$13,867.54

Revised 01/2016
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ENERGY & ENVIRONMENT

MEMORANDUM
Badopronun Fagag

To: Jacqueline Trotta, Petroleum Storage Tank Trust Fund Manager
Assessment & Remediation Program, Office of Land Resources
From: Joshua Stevens, P.G., Geologist Supervisor \)
Regulated Storage Tanks — A & R Program, OLR
Date: July 24, 2025
Subject: Technical Review of Reimbursement Application #3

For Time Period: April 24, 2024 to January 21, 2025
Amount Requested: $33,136.35

[formerly] Jeff Crockett Protection Trust /CS Bank]

310 Olive St.

Harrison, AR 72605

LUST#05-0028 1D #050060002 AFIN#05-00210

The following is in response to your memo to me dated July 22, 2025.

1. Status of Release

a)

b)

At which step in the Subpart F process is the LUST case, i.e., Site Investigation, CAP, or
FP Removal?

LUST #05-0028 is currently closed. A determination of “No Further Action” was issued
on December 10, 2024.

If the remedy has been selected, what are the clean-up goals? Identify any issues that
may delay progress or resolution of the case.

An Exposure Assessment, completed on August 12, 2024, did not identify any
unacceptable risks to human health or the environment.

With the exception of investigation-derived wastes, if contaminated soil or ground water
has been removed from the site, describe the quantity and type of contamination

removed.

No waste other than IDW was generated during the time period covering Reimbursement
Application #3 (RA #3)

Pagelof2



Technical Review of RA #3 LUST #05-0028
During UST closure activities, approximately 2,094 gallons of contaminated water was
removed from the site on August 11, 2021. Later, from October 26-29, 2021,
approximately 1,623.93 tons of contaminated soil was removed.

2. Reimbursement Application

a) Briefly describe the activities for which reimbursement is requested and the specific work
plan(s) or change order(s) (cost approvals) under which activities were authorized,

¢ Partial implementation and reporting of a Site Assessment Work Plan and Cost

Estimate, approved on December 16, 2022.
» Change Order #1 to the Site Assessment Work Plan and Cost Estimate, approved on

March 25, 2024.
» Full implementation and reporting of a Monitor Well Decommissioning Work Plan

and Cost Estimate, approved October 7, 2024.
e Preparation of RA #3.

b) Identify any activity that may conflict with 8 CAR § 80 or that was not pre-approved by
the technical staff.

I have not identified any activity which was not approved by staff, or which conflicts
with 8 CAR § 80.

¢) Ifyou do not agree with the consultant's project summary, state the areas of
disagreement. If the consultant’s summary is incomplete, or no summary is provided,

give a brief history of the project to date.

The consultant’s project summary reasonably reflects my understanding of the case.

3. Maps & Graphs

a) If not provided by the consultant in the application, please attach site maps that identify
the location of the site and the area of the release within the site.

The consultant provided a map of the site assessment datapoints pertaining to RA #3.

b) Include any data and/or graphs that illustrate relevant environmental information in
support of your summary.

I 'have no further information to provide at this time.

Page 2 of 2



RECEIVED

Maltese Cross, LLC
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Project Summary for
Jeff Crockett AE&E RST LUST 05-0028 ID #05000002 AFIN 05- 0210

310 Olive Street, Harrison, AR 72605 RECEIVED

Trust Fund Reimbursement Application # 3 . B
April 24, 2024, through January 21, 2025 JUL 67 2025
DEQ-RST

Claim Amount $33,136.65

To: Ms. Jacqueline Trotta, CPM Trust Fund Administrator, Arkansas Energy and
Environment and (AE&E) Office of Land Resources (OLR), Assessment &
Remediation Program Regulated Storage Tanks (RST)

Maltese Cross, LLC (MCL) on behalf of CS Bank is pleased submit the final reimbursement
application for LUST 05-0028. This reimbursement application includes one (1} invoice for
costs incurred for the plugging and abandonment of monitoring wells as well as surface water
sampling performed on May 14, 2024, using approved sampling protocol.

A total of seventeen (17) blue highlighted monitoring wells were plugged and abandoned in
accordance with Resource Conservation Recovery Act (RCRA) Technical Enforcement
Guidance Document (TEGD), Chapter 6, Section 6.11 (1992) during the period of October
16, 2024, through October 17, 2024. Figure 1 attached to this Project Summary depicts the
location of the blue highlighted monitor wells that were plugged and abandoned.

The no further action letter for LUST 05-0028 was issued on December 10, 2024, by the
Department. On behalf of CS Bank thank you for the consideration, cooperation and
collaboration of the Department over the last three and half years. Should there be any
questions with this Reimbursement Application or with LUST 05-0028 please feel free contact

me at 501-351-2588 or my email address is ph3@comeast.net.

Respectfully Submitted,

T. Scott Kemph, P.G.
Managing Member
Maltese Cross, LLC

Attachment: Figure 1 Blue Highlighted Horizontal & Monitor Wells Plugged &
Abandoned _
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Sarah Huckabee Sanders

DIVISION OF . GOVERNOR
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ' Shane E. Khoury
SECRETARY
MEMORANDUM OF REVIEW

Reimbursement Request
Petroleum Storage Tank Trust Fund

From: Petroleum Storage Tank Trust Fund Staff
Date: September 24, 2025

Subject: T & A Oil Company Inc.
540 Dave Creek Parkway
Fairfield Bay, AR 72088
ID #71000004  LUST #71-0028  AFIN 71-00212

A request for reimbursement (2) for costs incurred during remediation of an underground storage
tank (UST) site was received from the Responsible Party (RP) on July 31, 2025. The RP of this
site reported a product release (71-0028) on August 15, 2023, after receiving a complaint of fuel
odors and potential fuel in the ditch. The name and the address of the RP:

T & A Oil Company Inc.
Attn: Mohammad Arif

1 Silver Oak Drive
Searcy, AR 72143

The period covered by this application is January 24, 2024, through July 28, 2025. Remediation
activities for which reimbursement is requested include preparation, partial implementation, and
partial reporting of an Interim Free Product Removal Work Plan and Cost Estimate, Change
Order #1 to the Interim Free Product Removal Work Plan and Cost Estimate, and preparation of
Reimbursement Application #2.

During the period covering Reimbursement #2, approximately 5,301 gallons of liquid waste and
807.43 tons of solid waste were removed in July 2025, during partial implementation of the
Interim Free Product Removal Work Plan and Cost Estimate. DEQ was notified on August 14,
2025, that an unknown volume of contaminated liquid had accumulated in the open excavation
pit. DEQ recommended immediate removal and on August 22, 2025, Maltese Cross, LLC
(MCL) notified DEQ that approximately 500 gallons of petroleum contaminated liquid was
removed. ;

This application includes two (2) invoices from MCL totaling $183,620.62. Included in MCL’s
invoice(s) are charges from: Tom Watson & Son ($72,180.00), Waste Management
($30,204.09), Future Energy Services ($5,451.53), National Construction ($3,548.50), and
NewGen Resources ($2,780.00).

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT

ee.arkansas.gov | 5301 Northshore Drive, North Little Rock, AR 72118 | 501.682.0744
Page 1 of 2



The consultant and the RST Case Manager have each prepared a summary of activities. (See
attachments),

RECOMMENDATION:
The claimed cost of $183,620.62 was checked against documentation provided. Copies of the

Cost Summary Sheet and all recap sheets provided by the RP are attached.

The staff recommends payment as follows:

Chlaim filed- Form TF-1 $ 183,620.62
Less: Deductible - 00.00
Less: Adjustments - 00.00
Total Net Claim $ 183,620.62

It is recommended that the claim made by the RP be considered in the amount of $183,620.62.

71000004-02 LUST #71-0028 BG, JT

Memo of Review, T & A Oil Company Inc., 71000004
September 24, 2025 Page 2 of 2



01
02
03
04

71000004  71-0028 T & A OIL COMPANY INC.

Date
Approved

05/11/2023

10/04/2023

01/11/2024
06/25/2025

Approved Work Plans

Work Plans

Request IRWP and C.E,
Emergency Response AP and C.E.
Approval of C.O#1-ERWP & C.E.
Approval of IFPRWP & C.E.

Consultant Amount
SNYDER $16,000.00
SNYDER $18,013.90
SNYDER $20,779.30

Maltese Cross  $800,367.62

$855,160.82




Approved Payments

71000004 710028 - T & A OIL COMPANY INC.
Date Approved Amount
8 /28/2024 $15,389.98

$15,389.98




Cover Page Page 1 of 16
APPLICATION FOR REIMBURSEMENT

from the
PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK TRUST FUND

(1} ADEQ Facility Identification Number: 71000004

(2} Responsible Party Information:

Company Name T & A Oil Company Inc,

Contact Person  Mr. Mochammad Arif

Address 1 Silver Qak Drive

City and State Searcy, AR

Zip Code 72143

Phone 917-626-4407

{3) Release Location

Facility Name T & A Oit Company Inc,

Address 540 Dave Creek Parkway

City and State Fairfield Bay, AR 72088

(4} Type of Tank (check only one):
Aboveground l:l Underground 5(:,
(5} Type of Product Released:
Gasoiine@ KeroseneD Jet Fuel D DieselD Heating Oill:,

Aviation GasD Used Motor OiiD- Otherlj (list)

Date of Release 8/15/2023 Release (LUST} Number  71-0028

Revised 01/2016



Page 2 of 16

Facility IDF 71000004
Date 07/29/25

CERTIFICATION

| certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared
under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that
qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on
my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly
responsible for gathering the information, the information is, to the best of my
knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. | also certify that the amounts
claimed for reimbursement under this application have been paid in full. I further certify

that 1 have the authority to submit this application on behalf of

Mr. Mohammad Arif
Type/Print name of Owner/Operator or Responsible Party

2‘7 uz/iLu /é-‘k

Signature of Owner/Operator or Responsible Party

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Sworn to and subscribed before me this g Cﬁ”ﬁ day of 31/1 \kl 2045

Lbii di @ao@fé}ﬁ%{

Notafy Publlc

My Commission Expires: | ,3]'7/7/) 1Y~ s,
1 ' \\\‘ LT ;‘/ ""f
3 \?.;_' 127195"*6\").."»,‘

’6‘. )

Y WOTAR K

Revised 01/2016



Page 3 of 16
Facility ID# 71000004
Date 07/29/25

PROOF OF PAYMENT AFFIDAVIT

I, T. Scott Kemph being of sound mind, am responsible to ensure

this application is completed per regulatory requirements. | have personal knowledge of the
contents of this document; all of which are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
Furthermore, as Managing Member of  Maltese Cross, LLC .1 certify that, as of
this date, Maltese Cross, LLC has been paid in full by WCompany Inc.

for the invoices contained in this reimbursement request:

Invoice Number Invoice Date Invoice Amount
1043 6/26/2025 $50,000.00
1050 7/28/2025 $133,620.62
Total $183,620.62

Signed this 2 Q lq day of \)LL , 20 Q §

L ded- Y

T. Scott Kemph

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Sworn to and subscribed before me this EM% day of J/Vl ' kl , Zoib__
Ui Oty

Notary Publid)

““l!lllllu"’

My Commission Expires; b }7/2/ ﬁ// o 0\ 0 UG/Y 7,
127195 . /‘)_

"’. \

O
Revised 01/2016 " UNTY Pl



nterim Request No. 2

COST SUMMARY SHEET

Consultant /Responsible Party:

Maltese Cross, LLC/Mr. Mchammad Arif

Facility Identification #: 71000004

Facility Name: T & A Oil Company Inc.

Revised 05/2016

Dates current costs incurred: 01/24/24 07/28/25 ;| Request Date: 07/29/25
1. DIRECT LABOR COST (attach labor recap) Hours Actual Cost
Principal/Managerial 195.00 $10,725.0
ProfessionalTechnical 0.00
Support ’ 0.00
Totals 195.00 $10,725.0
Total Actual Labor Costs x 3
2. FIXED RATE COSTS (List by category - attach recap) Actual Cost
Equipment Rental $0.00
Per Diem {meals only, with documented overnight stay) $255.00
Miteage | $1,174.80
Qther $0.00
Total Fixed Rate Costs
3. OTHER DIRECT COSTS (List by category - attach recap) Actual Cost
Lodging $629.75
Laboratory $655.00
Subcontracts $122,545.12
Supplies $349.98
Other $0.00
Total Other Direct Costs
4. Reimbursement Preparation Cost for RA#(s) #2 ($500 or $1000)
5. TOTAL ACTUAL COSTS (Labor + Fixed Costs + Other Direct Costs +RA Prep) $158,784.65
6. Markup on Total Other Direct Costs (maximum 20%) $24,835.97
7. TOTAL CLAIM AMOUNT (Enter total amount claimed for r¢ v $183,620.62I
A. Total Reimbursement Requested to Date Including Above: | R I
B. Less Amount Deductible {$25,000, $15,000, or $7,500) T s |
C. Less Amount Previously Retained/Disallowed by RST: éf ’ S 10; }
D. Less Amount Previously Received (Reimbursed by ADEQ); |
E. Amount of this Request (same as line 7 above unless it is th 30.00'




Revised 01/2016

Interim RequestNo. | 2 ] Page 4 of 16 I
Consuitant /Responsible Party. Maltese Cross, LLC/Mr. Mohammad Arif I
Facility Identification # 71000004 Facility Name: T & A Oil Company Inc. |
Dates costs incurred:  From 01/24/24 to 07/28/25] Request date: 07/29/25
D.
PRINCIPAL/MANAGERIAL:
01/22/24 1043|T. Scott Kemph Task 1 Work Plan Prep 9.00f $55.00 $495.00I
01/30/24 1043|T. Scott Kemph Task 1 Work Plan Prep 10.00f  $55.00 $550.00]
01/07/25 1043|T. Scott Kemph Task 1 Work Plan Prep 8,00 $55.00 3440.00!
01/09/25 1043{T. Scott Kemph Task 1 Work Plan Prep 8.00f $55.00 $440.00
01/10/25 1043(T. Scott Kemph Task 1 Work Plan Prep 8.00] $55.00 $440.00
01/13/25 1043T. Scott Kemph Task 1 Work Plan Prep 7.00f $55.00 $385.00
0114125 1043}71. Scott Kemph Task 1 Work Plan Prep 4.00 $55.00 $220.00
01/15/25 1043{T. Scott Kemph Task 1 Work Plan Prep 4.00 $55.00 $220.00
01/17/25 1043|7. Scott Kemph Task 1 Work Plan Prep 1.00f $55.00 $55.00
04/17/25 1043|T. Scott Kemph Task 1 Work Plan Prep 8.00{ $55.00 $440.00
07/02/25{1050 T. Scott Kemph Task 2 AROneCailMrk 8.00 $55.00 $440.00
07/07125 1050{T. Scott Kemph Task 2 FuelSysRemoval 12.00 $55.00 $660.00
07/08/25 1050]T. Scott Kemph Task 2 FuelSysRemaoval 12.00 $55.00 $660.00]
07/09/25 1050(T. Scott Kemph Task 2 FuelSysRemoval 12.00{ $55.00 $660.00
07/10/25 1050]T. Scott Kemph Task 2 FuelSysRemoval 12.00 $55.00 $660.00
07/11/25 1050|7. Scott Kemph Task 2 FuelSysRemoval 10.00 $55.00 $550.00
07/14/25 1050]T. Scott Kemph Task 2 FuelSysRemoval 10.00 $55.00 $550.00
07/18/25 1050|T. Scott Kemph Task 2 FuelSysRemoval 8.00|  $55.00 $440.00}
07/21/25 1050(T. Scoft Kemph Task 2,3,4,&5 8.00 $55.00 $440.00|
07122125 1050fT, Scott Kemph Task 2, 3,4, &6 8.00 $55.00 $440.00
07/23/25 1050(T. Scott Kemph Task 2,3,4, &7 10.00 $55.00 $550.00
07/24/25 1050(T. Scott Kemph Task 2,3,4,&8 10.00]  $55.00 $550.00
07/25/25 1050|T. Scott Kemph Task 2,3,4, &9 8.00 $55.00 $440.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$10,725.00




Interim RequestNo. | 2 | Page 5§ of 16
Consultant /Responsible Party: Maltese Cross, LLC/Mr. Mohammad Arif

Facility identification # 71000004 Facitity Name: T & A Oil Company Inc.

Dates costs incurred: 24 to 07/29/25

T
§

-

G

Revised 01/2016



Interim RequestNo, | 2 | Page 6 of 16
Consultant /Responsible Party:  Maltese Cross, LLC/Mr. Mohammad Arif
Facility ldentification # 71000004 Facility Name: T & A OQil Company Inc.

Dates costs incurred: __From ‘01/2:;/24 to 07/28/25] Request date: _07/29/25
T - DIRECT LABOR COST DETAIL - [ERR
DATE - | INnvoIce# | - EMPLOYEE NAME - | “ WORK PLAN TASK - | HOURS | RATE | CCANMIOUNT |

SUPPORT:

$0.00]
$0.00]
$0.00]
$0.00}
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00}
$0.00]
$0.00
$0.00]
$0.00}
50.00]
50.00
$0.004
5000
50.004
$0.00{
$0.00}
$0.00]
$0.00]
$0.00]
$0.00}
$0.00
$0.00]
50.00]
50.00}
50.00§
$0.00}
$0.00}
$0.00]
$0.00
$0.00

ADDITIONAL SUPPORT COSTS (from the Extra Direct Labor Page): A S
TOTAL SIJPPORT COSTS o.000 o $0.004

'TQTAL D!RECT LABOR COSTS: 195.001 $10,725.00

Revised 0172016



Interim RequestNo. | 2 | Page 7 of 16

Consuitant /Responsible Party:  Maltese Cross, LLC/Mr. Mohammad Arif

Facility Identification # 71000004 Facility Name: T & A Oil Company Inc.

Dates costs incurred: From 07/29/25

RENTAL

Revised 01/2016

ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT RENTAL (from the Extra Fixed Rate Costs page);




I Interim Request No. | 2 | Page 8 of 16
| Consultant /Responsible Party:  Maltese Cross, LLC/Mr. Mohammad Arif
Facility ldentification # 71000004 Facility Name: T & A Oil Company Inc.
from 01/24/24 Request date: 07/28/25

Dates costs incurred:

MEAL PER DIE|

07/10/2511050 BJWatsonCobblestonelnvoicef##3975Task 2 $51.00

$1 02.00|

0711172511050 DuaneTileyCobblestonelnvoice#3974Task 3 $51.00

$153.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00}

$0.00}

$0.00}

$0.00]

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00]

$0.00}

$0.00]

$0.00}

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00]

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Revised 01/2016

$255.00




Interim Request No. | 2 I Page 9 of 1b

Consultant /IResponsible Party: Maltese Cross, LLC/Mr. Mohammad Arif

FacHity Identification # 71000004 Facility Name: T & A Oil Company Inc.

Dates costs incurred: From 01/24/24 to 07/28/25 |  Request date: 07/29/25
DATE | INVOICE# | - ROUTEAND WORKPLANTASK = | #OFMILES | RATE | ©  AMOUNT .
MILEAGE;

01/30/24|1043 SEC-3ite-AAI-SEC Task 1 252.28 $0.70 $176.60
HAT206 11043 MCL-DEQ_MCL Task 1 22.00 $0.70 515,40
04/17/25]1043 MCL-DEQ_MCL Task 1 22.00 $0.70 $15.40]
07/02/2511050 MCL-Site-MCL Task 2 170.00 S0.70 $119.00]
D7/Q712511050 MCL-Site-MCL Task 2 170.00 50.70 $146.00
07/08/25]1050 MCL-Site-MCL Task 2 170.00 $0.70 $119.00
07/09/25/1050 MCL-Site-MCL Task 2 170.00 S0.70 $119.00
07/10/25{1050 MCL-Site-MCL Task 2 170.00 $0.70 $119.00
07/11/25]1050 MCL-5ite-MCL Task 2 170.00 $0.70 $119.00}
07114/2511050 MCL-Site-MCL Task 2 170.00 $0.70 $118.00
071184251050 MCL-Site-MCL Task 2 170.00 $0.70 $119.00
07/26/2511050 MCL-DEQ_MCL Task 4, 58. 6 22.00 50.70 S15.40I
$0.00
$0.00
$0.004
$0.00f
$0.00}
$0.00
$0.00}
$0.00]
$0.00
$0.00
50.00
$0.00]
$0.00}
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00f
$0.00]
$0.00}
$0.00]
$0.00}
ADDITIONAL MILEAGE GOSTS (from the Extra Fixed Rate Costs page): S _ $0.00
T T O AL MILEAGE COSTS: $1,174.80

Revised G1/2016



Intetim Request No. | 2 | Page 10 of 16
Consultant /Responsible Party: Maltese Cross, LLC/Mr. Mohammad Arif
Facility Identification # 71000004 Faclility Name: T & A Oll Company Inc.
Dates costs incurred: From 01/24/24 to 07/28/25 | Request date: 07/29/25
R e : FIXED RATE COSTS DETAIL R R
DATE - | INVOICEH | "DESCRIPTION AND WORK PLAN TASK B ! S AMOUNT
OTHER:
ADDITIONAL OTHER FIXED RATE COSTS {from Extra Fixed Rate Costs page); $0.60
: R s ; U TOTAL OTHER FEXED RATE COSTS $0.00
TGTAL FIXED RATE COSTS $1 ,429.80L

Revisad 0172016



| Interim Request No.

2|

Page 11

of 16

I Consultant /Responsible Party:  Maltese Cross, LLC/Mr. Mohammad Arif

Facility [dentification # 71000004

Facility Name: T & A Oil Company Inc.

07/11/25]3974

Duane Tiley Cobblestone Inn Three Nights Task 2

From 01/24/24 07/28/25 Request date: 07/29/25
HER DI
ODGING:
07/10/2513975 BiWatsonCobblestonTwo Nights 7-8-25 &7-9-25Task2 $251.90
$377.85

Revised 01/2016




interim RequestNo. | 2 | Page 12 of 16
Consuitant /Responsible Party:  Maitese Cross, LLC/Mr. Mohammad Arif

Facility ldentification # 71000004 Facility Name: T & A Oil Company Inc.

Dates costs incurred: From 01/24/24 to 07/28/25 Request date:

07/29/25

LABORATORY:
07/23/25|K25JUL389 |Laboratory Analysis Arkansas Analytical, Inc. Task 3 $655.00

$0.00
$655.00

Revised 01/2016



[ Interim RequestNo. | 2 | Page 13 of 16
| Consultant /Responsible Party:  Maltese Cross, LLC/Mr. Mohammad Arif

Facility Identification # 71000004 Facility Name: T & A Oil Company Inc.

Dates costs incurred: From 01/24/24 to 07/28/25 Request date:

07/29/25

SUBCONTRACTS:
07/08/25] #7884159 |National Construction Fence Rentals Task 2 $3,548.508
07/07/25] #191296 _ |Diamond Electric Service Lockout Tag OutforFuel SystemRemovalTast $1,800.00
07/08/25| #191297  [Emergency Response for Fuel SystemRemovalTask2 $2,300.00]
07/10/251951 Fairfield Bay Fighter fighters Association Pumper #951 Task 2 $1,600.00]
07/11/251127816 Future Energy Services UST Washout 7.8.2025 Task 2& 4 $3,273.00
07/11/25{143455 ESS5 Transporation, Inc. Liquid ManagementTask 4 $593.75
07/15/25]MC071425W NewGen Resources Liquid Management Task 4 $2,780.00
07/15/25]143531 E£SS Transporation, Inc. Liquid Management Task 4 $2,087.25
07/18/251127830 Future Energy Services UST Liquid Management # Task 2& 4 $1,598.53
07/18/251127831 Future Energy Services UST Liquid Management # Task 2& 4 $580.00
07/16/25}25874-2181-{Waste Management Soil Disposal Task 4 $30,204.09
07/22/2512170 Tom Watson & Son Excavating, Inc, #2170 Task 2 & 4 $72,180.00

Revised 01/2016



] Interim Request No. 2 | Page 14  of 16
[ consultant /Responsible Party:  Maltese Cross, LLC/Mr. Mohammad Arif

Facility identification # 71000004 Facility Name: T & A Oil Company Inc.

Dates costs incurred: From /24 to 07/28/25 Request date: 07/29/25

D:
SUPPLIES:

BioSolve Pink Water Task 2

$252.27

07/10/251103136

Jack's Ice for Sample Preservation Task 4

06/27/25)250609

07/07/25] 08837E FL Davis Hardware Caution Tape for Excavation Safety Task 2 $25.15

07/07/25{134103 Jack's Ice for Sample Preservation Task 4 $9.21

07/09/25|CD 000915 [Lowes Reciprocating Sawzall Blades for Fuel System Removal Task 2 $44.85

07/09/25|06989E Casey’s ice for Sample Preservation Task 3 and Task 4 $12.36
$6.14

Revised 01/2016




Interim RequestNo. | 2 | Page 15 of 16
Consultant /Responsible Party:  Maltese Cross, LLC/Mr. Mohammad Arif

Facility Identification # 71000004 Facility Name: T & A Oil Company Inc.

Dates costs incurred: From 01/24/24 to 07/28/25 Request date:

07/29/25

OTHER/MISC. DIRECT COSTS:

$0.00
$0.00

$124,179.85

Revised 01/2016



INVOICE

Mailese Cross, LLC skemph3@comeast.net

625 Zanzibar Rd +1 (501) 351-2588

Litle Rock, AR 72223 www.maltesecrosslic.com

Bilt to Ship to

Muhammad Arif Muhammad Arif

TA Oif Company, Inc. TA Oil Company, Inc.
540 Dave Cresk Parkway 540 Dave Cresk Parkway

Fairfield Bay, AR 72088 Fairfield Bay, AR 72088

Ship'ping info Invoice details
Ship date: 07/28/2025 invoice no,: 1050
' Terms: Due on receipt
Invoice date: 07/28/2025
Due date: 07/28/2025

Product or service Description Qty Rate Amount

Fuel System Removal For LUST 71-0028 1 $172,358.22 $172,358.22

Tasks 3,4, 5, and 6

UST Consulting Services

UST Consulting Services Down Payment from Invoice #1043 Paid in 1 —-850,000.00 —-$50,000.00

Fult Check # 1013

UST Consulting Services Re-Invoice work plan development 1 $11,262.40 $11,262.40
approved by DEQ 5.25.25
Total $133,620.62
Contact Maltese Cross, LLC to pay.
Payment -$133,620.62
Note to customer
Balance due $0.00

Please see attached itemized invoice for Fuel System Removal for
T & A Cil Company Inc. Facifity 1D 71000004, AFIN 71-00212 LUST ID
# 71-0028 540 Dave Creek Parkway, Fairfield Bay, AR 72088

Paid in Full




Mr. Mohammad Arif
1 Silver Ozk Drive
Searcy, AR 72143
917-626-4407

Sannan Arif' <sannanatif@icloud.com> and 'mmarifi 6@hotmall.com’

LOCATION
T & A Qil Company Inc.

540 Dave Creek Parkway

Fairfield Bay, AR 72088

ADEQ Facility 1D 71000004

g-mail:
LUST ID:71-0028
ATTENTION Mr. Mohammad Asif AFIN 71-00212
Date Item Description Units Unit Rate Total
112212624 7 Project Manager P.G. work Pian Prep for Fuel System Removal Task 1 9 3 16500 $ 1,485.60
1/30/2024 < Project Manager P.G. work Plan Prep for Fuel System Removal Task 1 10 $ 165.00 3% 1,650.00
1/30/2024 ~Mileage SEC-Job Site-SEC Task 1 25228 $ 070 % 176.60
1712025 - Project Manager P.G. work Plan Prep for Fuel System Removal Task t 8 3 165.00 § 1,320.00
1/8/2025 - Project Manager P.G. work Plan Prep for Fuel System Removal Task 1 8 $ 165.00 $§ 1,320.00
111012025 - Project Manager P.G. work Plan Prep for Fuel System Removal Task 1 8 $ 165.00 § 1,320.00
111312025 . Project Manager P.G. work Pian Prep for Fuel Systern Removal Task 1 7 $ 165.00 § 1,155.00
11412025 , Project Manager P.G, work Plan Prep for Fue! System Removal Task 1 4 $ 165.00 § 660.00
1/18/2025 |, Project Manager P.G. work Plan Prep for Fuel System Removal Task 1 4 $ 165.00 § 660.00
111772025 | Project Manager P.G. work Plan Prep for Fuel System Removal Task 1 1 $ 165.00 $ 165.00
111712025 - Mileage MCL-DEQ-MCL to file Fuel System Removal workplan@DEQ 22 $ 070 % 15.40
411772025  Project Manager P.G. work Plan Prep for Fuel System Removal Task 1 8 $ 165.00 $ 1,320.00
41772025  Mileage MCL-DEQ-MCL to file Fuel System Removal workplan@PDEQ 22 $ 070 % 15.40
71212025 Project Manager P.G. Implementation for Fuel System AR One Call Task 3 8 L3 165.00 $ 1,320.00
722025 Miteage MCL-Job Site-MCL Task 2 170§ 070 % 119.00
772025 Project Manager P.G. implementation lor Fuel System Removal Task 2 12 3 165.00 § 1,880.00
772025 Mileage MCL-Job Site-MCL Task 2 170 § 070 § 118,00
7/8/2025 Project Manager P.G. Implementation for Fue! System Removal Task 2 12 $ 165.00 § 1,980.00
7/8/2025 Mileage MCL-Job Site-MCL Task 2 170 % 070 § 119.00
71912025 Project Manager P.G. implementation for Fuel System Removal Task 2 12 $ 165.00 $ 1,980.00
7/912025 Mileage MCL-Job Site-MCL Task 2 170 $ 070 % 119.00
7M0/2025  Project Manager P.G. Implementation for Fuel System Remova! Task 2 12 $ 165.00 § 1,980.00
7/10/2025 Mileage MCL-Job Site-MCL Task 2 170 % 070 § 119.00
7M1/2025  Project Manager P.G. Implementation for Fuel System Removal Task 2 10 § 165.00 % 1,650.00
711112025  Miteage MCL-Job Site-MCL Task 2 170 $ 070 $§ 119.00
7110/2025  Per Diem for B4 Watson Cobblestone Invoice #3975 Two Nights 7-8-25 &7-9-25 2 3 51.00 % 102,00
7/11/2025  Per Diem for Duane Titey Cobblestone lnvoice #3974 Three Nights 7-8-25-7-10-26 3 $ 5100 $ 153.00
7M14/2025  Project Manager P.G. Implementation for Fuel System Removal Task 2 10 3 16500 § 1,650.00
711412025  Mileage MCL-Job Site-MCL Task 2 170 % 070 § 119.00
7HM8/2025  Project Manager P.G. Implementation for Fuel System Removal Task 2 8 $ 165.00 § 1,320.00
7/48/2025  Mileage MCL-Job Site-MCL Task 2 170 $ 070 $ 119.00
712112025  Project Manager P.G. Implementation for Fue] System Removal Task 2, Task 4, & Task 5 8 $ 165.00 $ 1,320.00
712212025  Project Manager P.G. Implementation for Fuel System Removal Task 2, Task 4, & Task 5 8 $ 16500 % 1,320.00
TI23/2025  Project Manager P.G. Implementation for Fuel System Removal Task 4, Task 5&Task6 10 $ 165.00 % 1,650.00
712412025  Project Manager P.G. Implementation for Fuel System Removal Task 4, Task 5&Task6 io $ 16500 § 1,650.00
72312025 Project Manager P.G. Implementation for Fuel System Removals 4,5&6Fie Closure @ DEQ 8 $ 165.00 ¢ 1,320,00
7/25/2025  Mileage MCL-DEQ-MCL to file Closure Report 22 3 070 § 15.40
7/28/2025  Reimbursement Preparation Cost for RA #2 over $50,000.00 1 $ 1,000.00 % 1,000,00
THIRD PARTY EXPENSES
Date Item Description Units Unit Rate Total

6/27/2025 <The Biosoive Company #250809 Task 2 1 $ 30272 & 30272
71712025  ‘FL Davis Hardware Caution Tape for Excavation Safety Aulorization 08B837E Task 2 1 $ 3018 § 30.18
7712025  /Jack's loe for Sample Preseqvation Task 2 and Task 2 Invoice 134103 1 $ 1105 § 11.05
71812025 ' -National Construction Rentals #7884159 Task 2 1 $ 425820 § 4,258.20
7712025  +Diamond Electric Service #191296 Task 2 1 $ 218000 $ 2,160.00
7/8/2025  -Diamond Electric Service #191297 Task 2 ] $ 276000 $ 2.760.00
7/9/2025  'Lowes Reciprocating Sawzall Blades for Fuel System Rermoval Task 2 AuthCD 000915 1 13 5382 § 53.82
7/19/2025  'Casey's Ice for Sample Preservation Task 2 and Task 3 Approval 06989E 1 $ 1483 § 14.83
7110/2025 ‘Jack's lce for Sample Preservation Task 2 and Task 4 Inveice 103138 1 $ 737 & 7.37
7/10/2025  -Faidfield Bay Fighter fighters Association Pumper #951 Task 2 i § 192000 § 1,820.00
7/10/2025 . Cohblestone Inn #3975 BJ Watson Task 2 1 $ 30228 § 302.28
7/11/2025 . Cobblestone inn #3974 Duane Tiley Task 2 1 % 453.42 § 453.42
71112025 . Future Energy Services UST Washout 7,8.2025 #127816 Task 2&4 1 § 392760 § 3,927.60
7111/2025 . ESS Transportation #143455 Task 4 1 b 71250 $ 712.50
711512025 . NewGen Resources MCO71425W Task 4 1 $ 333600 % 3,336.00
711512025 - ES8S Transportation #143531 Task 4 1 $ 250470 § 2,504.70
7118/2025 . Future Energy Services UST Excavation Evacuation #127830 Task 4 1 § 191824 3§ 1,918.24
711812025 ~ Fulure Eneigy Services UST Excavation Evacuation #127831 Task 4 1 $ 695.00 $ 696,00
716/2025 Waste Management 25874-2181-5 Task 4 1 $ 3624491 § 36,244.91
7/22/2025 Tom Watson & Son Excavating, Inc. #2170 Task2 & 4 1 $ 8661600 $  86516.00
7/23/2025  Arkansas Analylical, Inc K25JUL389 Task 3 1 5 786.00 § 786.00
' INVOICE TOTAL $ 18362062



INVOICE
Maltese Cross, L1.C
625 Zanzibar Rd
Little Rock, AR 72223

skemph3@comcast.net
+1 {501) 351-2588
www.mallesecrossiic.com

Bill to

Muhammad Arif

TA Cil Company, Inc.
540 Dave Creek Parkway
Fairfield Bay, AR 72088

Invoice details
Invoiceno.: 1043

Terms: Due on receipt
Invoice date: 06/26/2025
Due date: 06/26/2025

Product or service Description

UST Consulting Services Work Plan Development

Down Payment for Implementation Task 2
Free Product Removal

Mobitization For Equipment/Personnel
for Gomrective Action

Total

Contact Matftese Cross, LLC (o pay.
Payment

Note to customer

Revised Interim Free Product Removal Work Plan and Cost

T & A OilCompany Inc. Facifity 1D 71000004, AFIN 71-00212 LUSTID
# 71-0028, 540 Dave Creek Parkway, Fairfield Bay, AR 72088 Thank
you for your business

Balance due

Ship to
Muhammad Arif

TA Qil Company, Inc.
540 Dave Creek Parkway
Fairfield Bay, AR 72088

Qty

Rate Amount

$11,262.40 $11,262.40

$38,737.60 $38,737.60

$50,000.00

-$50,000.00

$0.00

Paid in Full



ENERGY & ENVIRONMENT

| MEMORANDUM
Ladak Goon €81

To: Jacqueline Trotta, Trust Fund Administrator
Assessment & Remediation Program, Office of Land Resources
From: Joshua Stevens, P.G., Geologist Supervisor &S
Regulated Storage Tanks - A & R Program, OLR
Date: August 14, 2025
Subject: Technical Review of Reimbursement Application #2

For Time Period: January 24, 2024 to July 28, 2025
Amount Requested: $183,620.62

T & A Oil Co. Inc. [Mohammad Arif]

540 Dave Creek Parkway

Fairfield Bay, AR 72088

LUST #71-0028 1D #71000004 AFIN: 71-00212

The following is in response to your memo to me dated August 4, 2025.

1. Status of Release

a)

At which step in the Subpart F process is the LUST case, i.e., Sife Investigation, CAP, or
FP Removal?

LUST #71-0028 is currently in the Free Product Removal phase of Subpart . OLR
issued approval of an Interim Free Product Removal Work Plan and Cost Estimate on

~June 25, 2025.

b)

If the remedy has been selected, what are the clean-up goals? Identify any issues that
may delay progress or resolution of the case.

At present, the selected clean-up goal is the “removal of free product to the maximum
extent practicable...”

The project has experienced a series of significant delays under Reimbursement
Application #1 (RA #1) and Reimbursement Application #2 (RA #2). The OLR requested
an Interim Free Product Removal Work Plan and Cost Estimate on October 3, 2023.
After satisfactorily completing requested plan revisions, the plan was approved on June
25, 2025. According to the Contractor’s Closure Report, received Tuly 25, 2025, the plan
has been partially implemented and reported.

Page 1 0f3



Technical Review of RA #1 LUST #71-0028

On August 12, 2025, Maltese Cross, LLC (MLC), on behalf of the Responsible Party

- (RP), requested a change in scope to the incomplete approved work; OLR issued a

response recommending a Change Order to facilitate the RP’s request. On August 14,
2025, the RP and MCL requested additional changes in scope of work, and, notified OLR
that a potential environmental risk had occurred due to the partially implemented
approved plan. The excavated former UST pit remained open to the elements and
accumulated liquid. The subsequently contaminated liquid is at risk of leaving the facility
boundary. Therefore, OLR issued comments on August 14, 2025, recommending that the
contaminated liquid be removed without delay, and that the remaining approved work
plan activities be completed without further delay, to include backfilling the open
excavation pif and restoring surface conditions.

With the exception of investigation-derived wastes, if contaminated soil or ground water
has been removed from the site, describe the quantity and type of contamination

removed.

During the period covering RA #2, approximately 5,301 gallons of liquid waste and
807.43 tons of solid waste were removed in July 2025, during partial implementation of
the Interim Free Product Removal Work Plan and Cost Estimate. An unknown volume of
contaminated liquid remains in the open excavation pit; see attached.

During the period covering RA #1, four (4) Emergency Action Reports have been
submitted on October 5, October 9, October 30, 2023, and on February 6, 2024. To date,
approximately 13,700 gal. of liquid waste has been removed from the site via UST tank
basin dewatering, a partial fulfillment to OLR’s Emergency Response request issued on
October 3, 2023.

2. Reimbursement Application

a)

b

Briefly describe the activities for which reimbursement is requested and the specific work
plan(s) or change order(s) (cost approvals) under which activities were authorized.

Reimbursement Application #2 (RA #2) concerns activities related to:

e Preparation, partial implementation, and partial reporting of an Interim Free
Product Removal Work Plan and Cost Estimate, approved on June 25, 2025;

o Change Order #1 to the Interim Free Product Removal Work Plan and Cost
Estimate, approved August 1, 2025; and,

* Preparation of RA #2.

Hdentify any activity that may conflict with Reg. 12 or that was not pre-approved by the
technical staff.

I have not identified any activity which may conflict with 8 Code of Arkansas Rules § 80
or which was not pre-approved by technical staff.

If you do not agree with the consultant’s project summary, state the areas of
disagreement. If the consultant’s summary is incomplete, or no summary is provided,
give a brief history of the project to date.

Page 2 of 3



Technical Review of RA #1 LUST #71-0028

‘The consultant’s brief project summary partially recounts the history of the LUST
investigation. Please see comments under 1b for an expanded case history.

3. Maps & Graphs

a) If'not provided by the consultant in the application, please attach site maps that identify
the location of the site and the area of the release within the site.

The consultant provided a map_of the facility from the Contractor’s Closure Report. 1
have attached photos from MCL’s August 14, 2025, Site Update Report, depicting the

open excavation pit and accumulation of contaminated liquid.

b) Include any data and/or graphs that illustrate relevant environmental information in
support of your summniary.

I have no finther comments at this time.

Page 3 of 3



August 14, 2025, Photographs by Moon Store Manager for

T & A Qil Company Inc. Facility ID 71000004 AFIN 71-00212 LUST ID # 71-0028
540 Dave Creek Parkway Fairfield Bay, AR 72088

Page 1

Presumed excavation test pits for locating
new UST performed by TLP Enterprises on
August 12, 2025.Photograph direction is to
Ehe _ east

Perched water levels in excavation as
photographed by Moon the Store Manager
on August 14, 2025, Direction is to the north.

Perched ater levels as photographed by
Moon the Store Manager on August 14,
2025. Direction is to the west.
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T & A 0il Company Inc. Facility ID 71000004, AFIN 71-00212 LUST ID # 71-0028
540 Dave Creek Parkway, Fairfield Bay, AR 72088
Trust Fund Reimbursement Application #
January 24, 2024, through July 28, 2025

Claim Amount $ 183,620.62

To:  Ms. Jacqueline Trotta, CPM Trust Fund Administrator, Arkansas Energy and Environment and
(AE&E) Office of Land Resources (OLR), Assessment & Remediation Program Regulated

Storage Tanks (RST)

Maltese Cross, LLC (MCL.) on behalf of the Responsible Party, Mr. Muhammad Auif is pleased submit
reimbursement application #2 for LUST 71-0028. This reimbursement application includes two (2)
invoices for costs incurred for workplan preparation and implementation of fuel system removal in
accordance with the approved workplan dated June 25, 2025. The permanent removal of the four
underground storage tanks (UST’s) and associated fuel system components was performed from July

7,2025 through July 18, 2025.

The Contractor Closure report was filed on July 25, 2025, with the Department. Please find as an
attachment the Site Plan (Attachment 2) with soil sample analytical locations, limits of excavation and
other pertinent surficial features. During performance of fuel system operations approximately 8,031
gallons of liquid was disposed of by recycling of the UST fluids. A total of 807.43 tons of UST
Excluded Soils were disposed of at Two Pine Landfill using Waste Management’s Profile 167162AR.
The four (4) USTs were disposed of as scrap metal for recycling at Metro Metals. Confirmation soil
sampling was performed from July 7, 2025, to July 10, 2025, according to the approved work plan.

On behalf of the Responsible Party, thank you for the consideration, cooperation, and collaboration of
the Department over the last two years. Should there be any questions with this Reimbursement
Application or with the prognosis of LUST 71-0028, please feel free contact me at 501-351-2588 or
my email address is ph3@comcast.net,

Respectfully Submitted,

T. Scott Kemph, P.G.
Managing Member
Maltese Cross, L1.C

Attachment: Site Plan for Fuel System Removal T & A Oil Company Inc. Facility ID
71000004, AFIN 71-00212 LUST ID # 71-0028 540 Dave Creek Parkway,

Fairfield Bay, AR 72088



TA-1 UST 1 Fill Prrt Cont

Approximate Scals = 1.Inch equals 27-foot

, Site Plan for Fuel System Removal for
Fuel System Conflrmation T & A Oil Company Inc. Facility ID 71000004, AFIN 71-00212 LUST ID # 74-0028
Sample Locations 540 Dave Creek Parkway Fairfield Bay, AR 72088




Sarah Huckabee Sanders

DIVISION OF GOVERNOR

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY Shane E. Khoury
SECRETARY
MEMORANDUM OF REVIEW

Reimbursement Request
Petroleum Storage Tank Trust Fund

From: Petroleum Storage Tank Trust Fund Staff
Date: September 24, 2025

Subject: Blytheville Truck Stop
3801 South Division Street
Blytheville, AR 72315
ID #47000217 LUST #47-0063  AFIN 47-00682

A request for reimbursement (2) for costs incurred during remediation of an underground storage
tank (UST) site was received from the Responsible Party (RP) on July 8, 2025. The RP of this
site reported a product release (47-0063) on July 13, 2021, after petroleum contamination was
discovered during a Phase II property transfer Site Assessment. The name and the address of the

RP:

Gary Singh
P.O. Box 41316
Bakersfield, CA 93384

The period covered by this application is June 14, 2024, through February 28, 2025. Remediation
activities for which reimbursement is requested include: preparation and partial implementation
of an Additional Site Assessment Work Plan, Change Order #1, and preparation of
Reimbursement Application 2.

No waste removal has been reported to date.

This application includes two (2) invoices from Environmental Works, Inc. (EWI) totaling
$42,957.14. Included in EWI’s invoice(s) are charges from: Hole Products ($1,183.75), and EWI
labor charges.

The consultant and the RST Case Manager have each prepared a summary of activities. (See
attachments).

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT
ee.arkansas.gov | 5301 Northshore Drive, North Little Rock, AR 72118 | 501.682.0744
Page 1 of 2



RECOMMENDATION:

The RP reduced the claim by $38.03 to remove a postage fee. The claimed cost of $42,919.11
was checked against documentation provided. An adjustment of $641.09 to reduce rental
equipment to allowable rates is recommended. Copies of the Cost Summary Sheet and all
recap sheets provided by the RP are attached.

The staff recommends payment as follows:

Claim filed- Form TF-1 $42,919.11
Less: Deductible - 00.00
Less: Adjustiments - 641.09

Total Net Claim $ 42,278.02

It is recommended that the claim made by the RP be considered in the amount of $42,278.02.

47000217-02 LUST #47-0063 BG, JT

Memo of Review, Blytheville Truck Stop, 47000217
September 24, 2025 Page 2 of 2



Approved Work Plans

47000217  47-0063 BLYTHEVILLE TRUCK STOP

Date o
Approved Work Plans Consultant
01 02/14/2023  Approval of Site Assessment WP & C.E. . EWI
02 11/06/2023  Site Assessment Work Plan EWI

Amount

$193,001.30
$15,052.00

$208,053.30




47000217

Approved Payments

470063

BLYTHEVILLE TRUCK STOP
Date Approved Amount
57172024 $194,696.79

$194,696.79




Cover Page Page 1 of 15
APPLICATION FOR REIMBURSEMENT

from the

PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK TRUST FUND

{1) ADEQ Facility identification Number: 47000217
{2} Responsible Party Information:

Company Name Gary Singh

Contact Person  Gary Singh

Address PO BOX 41316

City and State Bakersfield, Calirfornia

Zip Code 93384

Phone 661-302-7161

{3) Release Location

—FaciEity Name Biythevillte Truck Stop

Address 3801 S Division St

City and State Bilytheville, AR 72315

(4) Type of Tank (check only one):
Aboveground D Underground E
(5) Type of Product Released:
Gasoliﬁe Kerosene[:] Jet FueID Diesel Heating OiID

Aviation GasD Used Motor Oii]___| OtherD {list)

Date of Release  July 13th, 2021 Release {LUST) Number  47-0063

Revised 01/2016



Page 2 of 15
Facility ID# 47000217
Date 03/31/25

CERTIFICATION

| certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under
my direction or supervision in accordance wnth a system designed to assure that qualified
personnel properly gather and evaluate the inférmation submitted. Based on my inguiry
of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for
gathering the information, the information is, to the best of my knowledge and belief,
true, accurate, and complete, 1 also certify that the amounts claimed for reimbursement
under this application have been paid in full. | further certify that | have the authority to

submit this application on behalf of

GarySingh - GurShavan J\N’?ﬁ["'
Type/Print name of Owner/Operator or Responsible Party

A . C
&ﬂgéd//? e %{’7

Slgnature of OwnerfOperator or Responsible Party

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 2 \’I day of JUH € ,2025.

%%ﬁ/ﬂgl Y Yo

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: Ié’P 3. 2026

. PAUILA M, RIVAS b

2 Notary Public - Catifornta

3 Kern County ]

Y Commistion # 2414623 |

My Comm, Expires Sep 3, 2016 E
R gy V]

Revised 01/2016



Page 3 of 15
Facility ID# 47000217
Date 07/01/25

PRCOF OF PAYMENT AFFIDAVIT

1, Shawnna Moore being of sound mind, am responsible to ensure

this application is completed per regulatory requirements. | have personal knowledge of the

contents of this document; all of which are true and correct to the hest of my knowledge.
Furthermore, as VP of Finance of Environmental Works, Inc. , | certify that, as of

this date, Environmental Works, Inc. has been paid in fuil by Gary Singh
for the involces contained in this reimbursement request:

fnvoice Number Invoice Date Invoice Amount
251156 3/31/2025 $34,389.13
248863 12/31/2024 $8,568.01
Total $42,957,14

e
Signed this ‘ day of TU\.\\-\ , 20 25
J

A s “Wieg#

Shawnna Moore, VP of Finance

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
<
} day of , 2 ,

TEAGAN LOVE
Notary Public, Notary Seal
State of Missouri
Greane County
Commisslon # 20017075
Mv Commission Explres 07 05-2028

Swaorn to and subscribed before me this

7.5 - 200%

My Commission Expires:

Revised 01/2016



Interim Request No. 2 COST SUMMARY SHEET

Consultant /[Responsible Party: Environmental Works, inc. / Gary Singh

Facility ldentification #: 1 47000217 Facility Name: Blytheville Truck Stop
01/28/25

Dates current costs incurred; From 06/14/24 to Request Date: 07/01/25

ST SUMM

1. DIRECT LABOR COST (attach lahor recap) Hours Actual Cost

Principal/Managerial 83.00 $4,036.39
Professional/Technical 204.25 $5,673.67
Support 8.54 $189.27
Totals 295.79 $9,899.33
Totat Actual Labor Costs x 3 . ' $29,697.98
2. FIXED RATE COSTS (List by category - attach recap) Actual Cost -
Equipment Rental $4,525.00
Per Diem (meals only, with documented overnight stay) $972.00
Mileage $1,264.20
Other : $0,00
Total Fixed Rate Costs
3. OTHER DIRECT COSTS (List by category - attach recap) Actual Cost
L.odging | | $3,407.12
Laboratory $0.00l
Subcontracts 50.00}
Supplies $1,213.19
Other $346.36]
Total Other Direct Costs $4,966.67
4. Reimbursement Preparation Cost for RA#(s) 1 {$500 or $1000) $500.00
5. TOTAL ACTUAL COSTS {Labhor + Fixed Costs + Other Direct Costs +RA Prep) $41,925,85
6. Markup on Total Other Direct Costs (maximum 20%) $993.26
7. TOTAL CLAIM AMOUNT (Entellr total amount claimed for reimbursement) $42,919.11
A. Total Reimbursement Requested to Date Including Above: $250,971.46
B. Less Amount Deductible {$25,000, $15,000, or $7,500) $7,500.00
C. Less Amount Previously Retained/Disallowed by RST: $5,855.56
D. Less Amount Previously Received (Reimbursed by ADEQ}): $194,696.79
E. Amount of this Request {same as line 7 above unless it is the 1st Request): $42,919.11

Revised 01/2016



Revised 01/2016

Interim Request No. 2| Page 4 of 15
Consultant [Responsible Party: Environmental Works, Inc. / Gary Singh
Facility Identification # 47000217 Facility Name: Blytheville Truck Stop
Dates costs incurred: From 06/14/24 to 01/28/25 Request date: 07/01/25
ATE | INVO :
[PRINCIPALIMANAGERIAL:
07/16/24 248863|Bohbilynne K. wp 1.50 $57.23 $85.85
07/30/24 248863|Bobbilynne K. wp 1.50 $57.23 $85.85
08/01/24 248863 |Bobbilynne K. WP 1.50 $57.23 $85.85
10/04/24 2488631{Bobbilynne K. WP 0.50 $57.23 $28.62
06/14/24 248863|Heather S. WP 1.00 $48.08 $48.08
06/24/24 248863 |Heather S. WP 0.50 $48.08 $24.04
07/05/24 248863 }Heather S. WP 0.25 $48.08 $12.02
07/09/24 248863 Heather S. wp 0.50 $48.08 $24.04
07115124 248863 |Heather S. WP 1.00 $48.08 $48.08
07/16/24 248863 {Heather S. WP 3.50 $48.08 $168.28
07/17/24 248863 |Heather S. WP 0.50 $48.08 $24.04
07/24/24 248863 |Heather S. WP 4.00 $48.08 $192.32
07/29/24 248863 |Heather S. wp 8.00 $48.08 $384.64
07/30/24 248863 |Heather §. wp 8.00 $48.08 $384.64
07/31/24 248863 Heather S. WP 2.00 $48.08 $96.16
08/05/24 248863 |Heather S, wp 0.50 $48.08 $24.04
08/06/24 248863 |Heather S, WP 2.00 $48.08 $96.16
08/07/24 248863 |Heather S. WP 2.00 $48.08 $96.16
08/08/24 248863 |Heather S. wp 1.00 $48.08 $48.08
08/09/24 248863|Heather S, WP 0.50 $48.08 $24.04
09/18/24 248863{Heather S. WP 2.00 $48.08 $96.16
09/19/24 248863 |Heather S. wp 1.00 $48.08 '$48.08
09/20/24 248863 |Heather S. WP 1.50 $48.08 $72.12
10/01/24 248863 |Heather S. wp 5.00 $48.08 $240.40]
10/03/24 248863 |Heather S. WP 2.00 $48.08 $96.16
10/04/24 248863;Heather S. WP 2.00 $48.08 $96.16
10/07/24 248863 |Heather S. Wp 0.50 $48.08 $24.04
11/12/24 251156{Heather S. Fl2.1 2.00 $48.08 $06.16
01/02/25 251156|Heather S. Fl12.2 1.25 $48.08 $60.10
01/02/25 251156|Heather S, Fi 2.3 1.00 $48.08 $48.08
01/07/25| 251156}Heather §. Fl2.1 2.00 $48.08 $98.16
01/08/25 $12.02
——— $1.060.70
$4,036.39




06/14/24 to 01/28/25

>OST DETAIL

VOICE MPLOYE WO

Reqguest date:

Interim Request No. 2 | Page 4a of 15
Consultant /Responsible Party: Environmental Works, Inc. / Gary Singh

Facility ldentification # 47000217 Facility Name: Blytheville Truck Stop

Dates costs incurred: From 07/01/25

II.}“upIi.céEé tiﬁs page as needed to record each type of Direct Labor

01/10/25{251156 Heather S Fi2.1 1.00

$48.08

$48.08

01/13/251251156 Heather S Fl2.1 11.50

$48.08

$552.92

01/14/25(251156 Heather S Fl2.1 6.00

$48.08

$288.48

01/20/25[251156 Heather S Fl12.2 1.50

$48.08

$72.12

01/20/25|251156 Heather S Fi 2.3 1.00

$48.08

$48.08

01/22/251251156 Heather S F12.3 0.25

$48.08

$12.02

01/23/25]251156 Heather S Fl123 1.00

$48.08

$48.08}

$0.00]

$0.00]

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00}

$0.00}

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00}

$0.00]

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00]

$0.00

$0.00

$1,069.78

Revised 01/2016



Interim RequestNo. | 2 | Page 5 of 15
Consultant /Responsible Party:  Environmental Works, Inc. / Gary Singh
Facility identification # 47000217 Facility Name: Blytheville Truck Stop
Pates costs incurred: From 06/14/24 to 01/28/25 Request date: 07/01/25
DATE CE#
PROFESSIONAL/TECHNICAL:
01/13/25|251156 Aaron S, F121 13.00 $24.04 $312.62
01/20/25]251156 Aaron S, Fl 2.3 .50 $24.04 $12.02
01/21/251251156 Aaron S. Fl23 3.00 $24.04 $72.12
01/22/251251156 Aaron S. Fi2.3 7.50 $24.04 $180.30
01/23/25]251156 Aaron S. Fl12.3 9.25 $24.04 §222.37
01/24/25]|251156 Aaron S, Fi2.3 825 $24.04 $198.33
$24.04 $0.00}
01/21/25|251156° Andrew H. Fi2.3 2.00 $25.00 $50.00
01/22/251251156 Andrew H. F12.3 8.50 $25.00 $212.50
01/23/25|251156 Andrew H. Fr2.3 8,50 $25.00 $212.50
01/24/25;251156 Andrew H. Fl12.3 3.00 $25.00 $200.00
01/14/251251156 Craig R. Fi12.2 1.50 $33.17 $49.76
01/20/25{251156 Craig R. ' FI 2.2 2.50]  $33.17 $82.93
01/22/25]|251156 Craig R. Fl2.2 6.00 $33.17 $199.02
01/23/261251156 Craig R. Fl 2.2 9.50 $33.17 $315.12
01/25/251251156 CraigR. Fl 2.2 10.50 $33.17 $348.29
' $0.00
01/13/25|251156 DylanR. Fl2.1 10.00 $25.00 $250.00
01/14/251251156 Dylan R. Fl2.1 4.00 $25.00 $100.00
01/22/251251156 Dylan R. Fl2.3 10.00 $25.00 $250.00
01/23/251251156 Dylan R. F12.3 9.25 $25.00 $231.25
01/24/25]251156 Dylan R, F12.3 8.00 $25.00 $200.00
: $0.00
01/20/25]|251156 Madeline K. Fl2.2 1.00 $24.04 $24.04
01/21/251251156 Madeline K, F1 2.2 2.00 $24.04 $48.08
01/22/25]|251156 Madeline K, Fl12.2 7.50 $24.04 $180.30
01/23/251251156 Madeline K, F12.2 - 10.00 $24.04 $240.40
01/24/251251156 Madefine K. : Fl2.2 8.00 $24.04 $192.32
$24.04 $0.00
$24.04 $0.00
$24.04 $0.00]
$0.00
or Page): 36.00] $1,289.52
7S] 204.25] $5,673.67

Revised 01/2016



Interim Request No. I 2 [ Page 5a of 15
Consultant /Responsible Party: ~ Environmental Works, Inc. / Gary Singh
Facility ldentification # 47000217 Facility Name: Blytheville Truck Stop
Dates costs incurred: From 06/14/24 to 07/01/25
IDAT \WoIcH AM PLA
Buplicate this page as needed to record each type of Direct Labor
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
01/02/251251156 Max H. Fl2.1 1.25 $35.82 $44.78
01/03/251251156 Max H. . Fi2.1 0.50 $35.82 $17.91
01/06/25]|251156 Max H. f21 - 0.25 $35.82 $8.96
01/07/25(251156 Max H. Fl2.1 . 3.00 $35.82 $107.46
01/08/25{251156 Max H. FI 2.1 1.00 $35.82 $35.82
01/09/25(251156 Max H. Fl2.1 0.50 $35.82 $17.91
01/12/25(251156 Max H. Fi2.1 7.25 $35.82 $259.70
01/13/251251156 Max H. Fl2.1 10.00 $35.82 $358.20
01/14/25|251156 Max H. Fl21 : 10.50 $35.82 $376.11
01/15/25|251156 Max H. Fi 2.1 1.75 $35.82 $62.69]
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00}
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00}
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$1,289.52

Revised 01/2016



Interim Request No. 2 Page 6 of 16
Consultant /Responsible Party: Environmental Works, Inc. / Gary Singh

Facility Identification # 47000217 Facility Name: Blylheville Truck Stop

Dates costs incurred: to 01/28/25 Request date:

07/01/25

DATE
SUPPORT:
07/17/24}248863 Craig R WP 1.00 $27.00 $27.00)
08/09/24(248863 Susan C WP 1.00 $21.63 $21.63
08/12/24|248863 Susan C WP 2.50 $21.63 $54.08
08/13/241248863 Susan C WP 1.00 $21.63 $21.63
08/14/24|248863 Susan C Wp 1.50 $21.83 $32.45
10/07/24]|248863 Susan C ' _jwe 1.50 $21.63 $32.45

XXX XXXXX " |IROUNDING XXXHKOHAAXK 0.04 $1.00 $0.04
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00]
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00]
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$189.27

$9,899.33

Revised 01/2016



Revised 01/2016

Interim Request No. | 2 | Page 7 of 15
Consuitant /Responsible Party: Environmental Works, Inc. / Gary Singh
Facility Identification # 47000217 Facility Name: Blytheville Truck Stop
Dates costs incurred: From 06/14/24 to 01/28/25 Request date: 07/01/25
EQUIPMENT RENTAL
01/22/25]251156 EWI- PID- Day Rate- F| 2.2 i $95.00 $95.00
01/23/25|251156 EWI- PID- Day Rate- Fi 2.2 1 $95.00 $95.00
01/24/25]251156 EWI- PID- Day Rate- F1 2.2 1 $95.00 $95.00
01/22/25]251156 EW!-Helium Tank- each-Fi 2.2 1 $50.00 $50.00]
01/23/25(251156 EWI-Helium Tank- each- Fi 2.2 1 $50.00 $50.00
01/24/251251156 EWI-Helium Tank- each- Fl 2.2 1 $50.00 $50.00
01/22/25]251156 EWIi-Nitrogen Bottle- each- F1 2.2 1 $35.00 $35.004
01/23/25{251156 EWI-Nitrogen Bottle- each- F12.2 2 $35.00 $70.00]
01/24/25[251156 EWI-Nitrogen Bottle- each- F1 2.2 1 $35.00 $35.00
01/22-1/24/1251156 EWI-Tedlar Bags, Sampling Train, Gauge- FI 2.2 5 $20.00 $100.00
01/22-1/24/1251156 EWI-Grab plates, O-rings, Bladders-each Fl 2.3 23 $37.50 $862.50
01/22-1/24/3251156 EWl-Interface Probe-week-F12.3 1 $157.50 $157.50
01/22-1/24/]251156 EWI- GW Sampling Pump&Controfler-wk-Fi 2.3 1 $535.00 $535.00
01/22-1/24/1251156 EWI-GW Sampling Pump&Controller-wk-Fi 2.3 1 $535.00 $535.00
01/22-1/24/1251156 EWI-Nitrogen Bottle-each- 1 2.3 4 $35.00 $140.00
01/22-1/24/31251156 EWI-Tubing 100 ft Roli-each-Fi1 2,3 6 $100.00 $600.00
01/22-1/24/]251156 EWL-YSI Water Quality Meter {week}- £i 2.3 1 $510.00 $510.00
01/22-1/24/1251156 EWI-YS! Water Quality Meter (week)- FI 2.3 1 $510.00 $510.00
$0.00
$0.00}
$0.00]
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT RENTAL (from the Extra Fixed Rate Costs page):
- 70 $4,525.00




Interim Request No,

2|

" Page 8

of 15

Consultant /IResponsible Party:

Environmental Works, Inc. / Gary Singh

Facility ldentification # 47000217

Facility Name: Blytheville Truck Stop

Dates costs incurred:

18 OICE

From

MEAL PER DIEM:

Request date:

07/01/25

01/13/25(251156

DylanR.-Fl 2.1

$54.00

$54.00

01/13/26{251156

Heather S.-Fi1 2.1

$54.00

$54.00

1/12-1/15/2{251156

MaxH.-Fi 2.1

$54.00

$162.00

1121-1/24/21251156

Madeline K. - F12.2

$54.00

$162.00

122-1/24/2{251156

Craig R.-Fi 2.2

554.00

$108.00

1/21-1/24/2§251156

Andrew M. -Fl 2.3

$54.00

$162.00

121-1/24/2{251156

Stevon R.-F12.3

$54.00

$162.00]

1/22-1/24/2§251156

DylanR.-Ft2.3

RIwlwinvwlwiea] =

$54.00

$108.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00}

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.004

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Revised 01/2016

$0.00

$972.00




interim Request No.

2|

Page 9

of 15

Consultant /Responsible Party:

Environmental Works, Inc. / Gary Singh

Facility Identification # 47000217

Facility Name: Blytheville Truck Stop

|

Dates costs incurred;

From 06/14/24
X

to 01/28/25

ET

Request date:

07/01/25

[MILEAGE:

01/12/25(251156

Springfield to Site- Field inves,

264.00

$0.70

$184.80

01/13/25{251156

Poptar Bluff to Site- Field Inves.

75.00

$0.70

$52.50

01/13/25{251156

Poplar Bluff to Site- Field Inves.

75.00|

$0.70

$52.50]

01/14/25|251156

Site to Poplar Bluff- Field Inves.

75.00

50.70

$52.50]

01/14/25]251156

Site to Popiar Bluff- Field Inves.

75.00

$0.70

$52.50

01/15/25(251156

Site to Springfieid- Field Inves,

264.00

$0.70

$184.80

01/21/25[251156

Poplar Bluff to Site- Field Inves.

75.00

$0.70

$52.50

01/21/251251156

Poplar Bluff to Site- Field Inves.

75.00

$0.70

$52.50

01/22/25|251156

Springfield to Site- Field tnves.

264.00

50.70

$184.80}

01/22/251251156

Poplar Bluff to Site- Field Inves.

75.00

$0.70

$52.50

01/24/25|251156

Springfield to Site- Fleld Inves.

264,00

$0.70

$184.80

01/24/25[251156

Poplar Bluff to Site- Field inves.

75.00

$0.70

$52.50

01/24/25{251156

Poplar Bluff to Site- Field Inves.

75.00

$0.70

$52.50

01/24/25|251156

Poplar Bluff to Site- Field Inves,

75.00

$0.70

$52.50}

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00]

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Revised 01/2016

$0.00

$0.00

$1,264.20




Interim Request No. | 2 ] Page 10 of 15

Consultant /Responsible Party: Environmental Works, Inc. / Gary Singh
Facility identification # 47000217 Facility Name: Biytheville Truck Stop . '
07/01/25

Dates costs incurred: From 06/14/24 to 01/28/25 Request date

$0.00
$0.00%

$6,761,20

Revised 01/2016



14724 01/28/25

Interim RequestNo. | 2 | Page 1 of 15
Consultant /Responsible Party: Environmental Works, Inc. / Gary Singh

Facility Identification # 47000217 Facility Name: Blytheville Truck Stop _
Dates costs incurred: From 06/ Request date: 07/01/25

Revised 01/2016

DATE
LODGING:
01/13/25|251156 Dylan R.- 1 Night- FI 2.1 $209.21
01/13/25{251156 Heather S. - 1 Night- F12.1 $203.32
112-1/15/20]251156 Max H. - 3 Nights- Fl 2.1 $408.93
1/21-1/241203251156 Andrew H. - 3 Nights- FI1 2.3 $601.10
1/22-1/24/20]251156 Dylan R - 2 Nights- F1 2.3 $385.28
1/22-1/24/205251156 Craig R. - 2 Nights - F1 2.2 $385.28
1/21-1/124/20]251156 Madeline K, - 3 Nights - F1 2.2 $601.10
1/21-1/24/201251156 Stevon R. 3 Nights-F12,3 $612.90
$0.00

$3,407.12




Interim Request No, | 2| Page 12 of 15
Consuitant /Responsible Party: Environmental Works, Inc. / Gary Singh ‘
Facility Identification # 47000217 Facility Name: Biytheville Truck Stop
Dates costs incurred From 06/14/24 to 01/28/25 Request date: 07/01/25
_ DATE [ IN
LABORATORY:
IRODITIONAL LAE 50,00

Revised 01/2016



DA IVOICEH

06/14/24 to 01/28/25

Interim Request No. | 2| Page 13 of 15
Consultant /Responsible Party: Environmental Works, Inc. / Gary Singh

Facility Identification # 47000217 Facility Name: Blytheville Truck Stop

Dates costs incurred: From Request date: 07/01/25

SUBCONTRACTS:

Revised 01/2016




Interim Request No. | 2 f Page 14 of 15
Consultant /Responsible Party: Environmental Works, Inc. / Gary Singh

Facility ldentification # 47000217 Facility Name: Blytheville Truck Stop
Dates costs incurred: From 06/14/24 to 01/28/25 Request date: 07/01/25

SUPPLIES:

11/19/241251156 Hole Products- Invit SI-4HPU033616- Tubing Nylaflow- Field Invest. $67.20
11/22/24]251156 Hole Products-Inv# SI-7HPU031174-Flushmount well covers {13}, $1,116.55
Soil Vapor Implants- Steel (13), Fifter Pack Sand {5 bags),
Portfand Cement (3 bags)- Field Investigation
01/14/25{251156 Lowes- Concrete mix(2 bags), Portland Cement {941b bag) $29.44

$0.00]
$1,213.19

Revised 01/2016



Interim RequestNo. | 2 | Page 15  of 16
Consultant /IResponsible Party: Environmental Works, Inc. / Gary Singh
Facility ldentification # 47000217 Facility Name: Blytheville Truck Stop
Dates costs incurred From 06/14/24 to 01/28/25 I Reqguest date: 07/01/25
DIRECT. COSTS DE
OTHER/MISC. DIRECT COSTS:
1/20-1/27/20]251156 Pine Environmental- Radiodetection Leak Detector 1 Week $346.36
$0.00
$346.36
$4,966.67

Revised 01/2016



Environmental
Works, Inc.

December 31, 2024

0212298.03
248863
January 30, 2025

$2,712.45|

Gary Singh Projt.act No:.
Gary Singh Invaice N?.
PO Box 41316 Due Date;
Bakersfield, CA 93384 Invoice Total
Project 0212298.03 Blythevilie Truck Stop Phase 11

Blytheville Truck Stop

3801 S Division St, Blytheville, AR 72315
Facility 1D # 47000217

Lust Case # 47-0063

AFIN # 47-00682

Total Estimated Cost/Approved Budget -
ADEQ Approval Date:

Costs include labor for scoping meeting, preparation of site assessment work plan, all correspondence with

ADEE/client,

A B My WA R R M P R R MAN L mmm R W e mm Sm B G e e B e e

Phase Al Work Plan Development/Scoping Meeting

Professional Personnel

Hours
Senior Project Manager/PG
Koepke, Bobbi 71162024 1.50
meeting prep, scoping call wfADEE, rnwi meeting notes
Koepke, Bobhi 7/30/2024 1.50
rviv narrative, disc w/PM
Koepke, Bobbi 8/12024 1.50
rvw cost estimate, disc w/HS
Koepke, Bobbi 10/4/2024 50

final PG rvw of report, cost estimate
Drafling Technician
Rowden, Craig 771712024 1.00
Proposal map, SV construction diagram created
Technical Editor

Cummins, Susan 8/9/2024 1.00
Begin review, format, edit
Cummins, Susan 8/12/2024 2.50

Fulf review, edit, format

A ; S
(1) envimmmentatuntis,com (‘:&w} 417.:890.0500 1

ik

Rate

171.69

171.69

171.69

171,69

81.00

84.89

64.89

Amount
257.54
257.54
257.54

85.85
81.00

64.89

162.23

Emit paymend 1: Envasnmanal Works, Ing. | P.O. Bax 411692 | Kanaaa CHy, MO 84141




Project 0212288.03 Blythevilte Truck Stop Phase 11} Invoice 248863

Cummins, Susan 8/13/2024 1.00 64.89 64.89
Finish review, complte PDF

Cummins, Susan 8/14/2024 1.50 64.89 97.34
Print, CD, bind, mall X2 '

Cummins, Susan 10/7/2024 1.50 - 64.89 97.34

Print, bind, US8, mall X2
Project Manager
Slayton, Heather 6/14/2024 1.00 144.24 144,24

looked over site info, scheduled scoping meeting

Slayton, Heather 6/24(2024 50 144.24 72.12
Follow up emait to ADEQ about scoping meeting

Slayton, Heather 7/5/2024 25 144,24 36.086
emgziled ADEQ to request scoping meeting

Slaylon, Heather 7/9/2024 .50 144.24 7212
seheduled scoping meeting with ADEQ, fooked over site data

Slayton, Heather 711572024 1.00 144.24 144.24
scoping meeting prep

Slayion, Heather 71162024 3.50 144.24 504.84
scoping meeting prep, scoping meeting with ADEQ, prepared meeting summary

Slayton, Heather 71712024 50 144.24 72.12
sent CAD request in for vapor wel diagram/proposed site map for Work plan

Slayton, Heather 71242024 4.00 144,24 576.96
Vapor Well Work Plan

Slayton, Heather 7/29/2024 8.00 144.24 1,153.92

WP for Additional Site Assessment

Slayton, Heather 713012024 8.00 144.24 1,153.92
Blytheville WP for ASC

Slayton, Heather 7/31/2024 2.00 144.24 288.48
WP for ASC

Stayton, Heather 8/5/2024 .50 144.24 7212
correspondence with potential property buyer

Stayton, Heather B/6/2024 2.00 144.24 288.48
Work Plan revisions

Stayton, Heather B/7/2024 2.00 144.24 288.48
Work Plan Revisions

Slayton, Heather 8/8/2024 1.00 144 24 144,24
added vapor bid

Slavton, Heather 87912024 .50 144.24 7212
looked over estimate final time, sent to tech editor, sent update to land buyers

Slayten, Heather 9/18/2024 2.00 144,24 288.48
Woark plan revisions

Slayton, Heather 9/19/2024 1,00 144.24 144.24

Work plan revisions

s
re
i

i

1 | envirohmentalweka.com Y 4778009500 eml payment to: Envirenmenial Works, foc, [ P.O. Dox 411692 | Kansas Chy, MO 64111
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Project 0212298.03 Blytheville Truck Stop Phase Hli Invoice 248863
Slayton, Heather 9/20/2024 1.50 144.24 216.36
Reached out to SPL again for bid. sent vapor lab data to AS to make more calls
next week
Slayton, Heather 10/1/2024 5.00 144.24 721.20
work plan revisions, requested vapor well supply bid from Hoel
products
Slayton, Heather 10/3/2024 2.00 144,24 288.48
added vapor well cost to bid
Slayton, Heather 10/4i2024 2.00 144.24 288.48
requested helium detector quote, added to cost estimate, looked over WP one
more time
Slayton, Heather 101772024 .50 144.24 7242
Blytheville final look through
Total Labhor 8,529.98
Unit Billing
Postage 38.03 each @ 1.00 38.03
Total Units 38.03
Total this Phase $8,568.01
Phase B1 Credit
Additional Fees
Retainer -5,8b5.56
Total Addifional Fees -5,855.56
Total this Phase -$5,855.56
Total this Invoice $2,712.45

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS

Payments can be remitted via ACH:
Routing #: 101001306

Account #: 105714513

Email: ARRemit@EnvironmentalWorks.com

NOTICE TO OWNER: FAILURE OF THIS CONTRACTOR TO PAY THOSE PERSONS SUPPLYING MATERIAL OR SERVICES TO COMPLETE THIS
CONTRACT CAN RESULT IN THE FILING OF A MECHANICS LEEN ON THE PROPERTY WHICH IS THE SUBJECT OF THIS CONTRACT
PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 429 RSMo. TO AVOID THIS RESULT YOU MAY ASK THIS CONTRACTOR FOR "LIEN WAIVERS” FROM ALL
PERSONS SUPPLYING MATERIAL OR SERVICES FOR THE WORK DESCRIBED IN THIS CONTRACT. FAILURE TO SECURE LIEN WAIVERS

MAY RESULT IN YOUR PAYING FOR LABOR AND MATERIAL TWICE.

FINANCE CHARGES: The FINANCE CHARGE is computed at a periodic rate of 1 1/2% PER MONTH applied to the previous balance after
deducting payments received by the billing date, This is an ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE OF 18%. Terms are Net 30. To avold a FINANCE

CHARGE, pay the new balance by the Net 30 due date,

COLEECTION CHARGES: As 3 part of the consideration hereof, the customer agrees to pay all costs of collection, inckuding but not limited to

all court costs and reasonable attorneys fees, if this account is placed for collection.

Remil papment to: Enviconmentsl Yorks, fns. | P.0, Box 411692 | Kansaas Cily, 10 64141
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Project 0212298.03 Blytheville Truck Stop Phase IlI

Invoice

Billing Backup

01 - Environmental Works Inc.

Invoice 248863 Dated 12/31/2024

Tuesday, July 1, 2025
8.54:11 AM

Project 0212298.03 Blytheville Truck Stop Phase 1lI
Phase Al Work Plan Development/Scoping Meeting
Professional Personnel
. Hours Rate
Senior Project Manager/PG -
120 - Koepke, Bobbi 711672024 1.50 171.69
meeting prep, scoping call w/ADEE, rvw meeting notes
120 - Koepke, Bobbi 7/30/2024 1.50 171.69
rvw narrative, disc w/PM
120 - Koepke, Bobbi 8/1/2024 1.50 171.69
nwy cost estimate, disc w/HS
120 - Koepke, Bobbi 104412024 .50 171.69
final PG rvw of report, cost estimate
Drafling Technician
16 - Rowden, Craig 711712024 1.00 81.00
Proposal map, SV construction diagram created
Technical Editor
4 - Cumminsg, Susan B/9/2024 1.00 64.89
Begin review, format, edit
4 - Cummins, Susan 81122024 2.50 64.89
Full review, edit, format
4 - Cummins, Susan 8/13/2024 1.00 64.89
Finish review, compile PDF
4 - Curmmins, Susan 8/1412024 1.50 64.89
Print, CD, bind, mail X2
4 - Cummins, Susan 10/7/2024 1.50 64.89
Print, bind, USB, mail X2
Project Manager
102 - Stayion, Heather 6/14/2024 1,00 144,24
looked over site info, scheduled scoping meeting
102 - Stayton, Heather 6/24/2024 .50 144.24
Follow up email to ADEQ about scoping meeting
102 - Slayton, Heather 77512024 .25 144.24
emailed ADEQ to request scoping meeting
102 - Slayton, Heather 71912024 50 144,24
scheduled scoping meeting with ADEQ, looked over site data
102 - Slayton, Heather 7152024 1.00 144.24
scoping meeting prep
102 - Slayton, Heather 716/2024 3.50 144.24

scoping meeting prep, scoping meeting with ADEQ, prepared meeting summary

£

i *
whig

'] s stwironmentaterorks.com (% ) 417.890.9500 ¢
SPx M

G G e B M G M AL G e R e ey e M e e B e e

Amount

257.54

257.54

257.54

85.85

81.00

64.89
162.23
64.89
97.34

97.34

144.24

72.12
36.06
72.12
144.24

504.84

amil payment 10; Environnenial Wadks, Inz. | P.O. Bax 211592 | Kansas City, MO 64144
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Project 0212298.03 Biytheville Truck Stop Phase I} _ Invoice 248863
102 - Slayton, Heather 71712024 50 144.24 72142
sent CAD request in for vapor well dlagram/proposed site map for Work plan
102 - Slayton, Heather 712412024 4.00 144.24 576.96
Vapor Well Work Plan '
102 - Slayton, Heather 712912024 8.00 144.24 1,163.92
WP for Additional Site Assessment
102 - Slayton, Heather 1130/2024 8.00 144.24 1,153.92
Blytheville WP for ASC
102 - Slaylon, Heather 713112024 2.00 144.24 288.48
WP for ASC
102 - Slayton, Heather 8/5/2024 50 144.24 7212
correspondence with potential property buyer
102 - Slayton, Heather 8/6/2024 2.00 144.24 288.48
Waork Plan revislons
102 - Slayton, Heather 8/7/2024 2.00 144.24 288.48
Work Plan Revisions
102 - Siayton, Heather ‘ 8/8/2024 1.00 144.24 144.24
. added vapor bid
102 - Slayton, Heather B/9/2024 .50 144.24 72.12
: looked over estimate final time, sent to tech editor, sent update to land buyers
102 - Slayton, Heather 8/18/2024 2.00 144,24 288.48
Work plan revisions
102 - Slayton, Heather 9/19/2024 1.00 144.24 144.24
Work plan revisions .
102 - Slaylon, Heather 91202024 1.50 144.24 246.36
Reached out to SPL again for bid. sent vapor lab data to AS to make more cafls
next week
102 - Slayton, Heather 107112024 5.00 144.24 721.20
work plan revisions, requested vapor weil supply bid from Hoel
products
102 - Slayton, Heather 10/3/2024 2.00 144.24 288.48
added vapor well cost to bid
102 - Siayton, Heather 10/4/2024 2.00 144.24 " 28848
requested helium detector quote, added to cost estimate, fooked over WP one
more time
102 - Slayton, Heather 10/7/2024 .50 144,24 72,12
Blytheville final look through
Tolals 62.75 8,528.98
Total Labor 8,529.98
Unit Billing
Postage 38.03 each @ 1.00 38.03
Total Units 1.0 times 38.03 38.02
Tofal this Phase $8,568.01

: ({f §

1.
)

-

; fanvioamentatworks.son (

dat

AR -

. > 417.800.8500
m,

K 4 ~

emil payment ta: Environmentsl Works, ine. | P.O. Bax 411692 | Kanass Gly, MO 64131
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Project 0212298.03 Blytheville Truck Stop Phase Il invoice 248863
Total this Project $8,568.01
Total this Report $8,568.01

Remil payment 1o: Enviconmental Works, Ine, | £.0. Box 411692 | Kensas Ciky, MO 64141
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Environmental
Works, Inc.

March 31, 2025

Gary Singh Proj?cl No: 0212298.03
Gary Singh invoice No: 251'1 56
PO Box 41316 Due Date: April 30, 2025
Bakersfield, CA 93384 Invoice Total $34,389.13)
Project 0212298.03 Blytheville Truck Stop Phase lil
Blytheville Truck Stop
3801 S Division S, Blytheville, AR 72315
Facility ID # 47000217
Lust Case # 47-0063
AFIN # 47-00682
Total Estimated Cost/Approved Budget - $90,628.97
ADEQ Approval Date: December 2024
Phase AZ Field Investigation
Task A2.1 Vapor Well Instaliation
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
Scientist/Geologist | 36.00 107.46 3,868.56
Environmental Technician 14.00 75.00 1,050.00
Project Manager 22.50 144.24 3,245.40
Scientist/Geologist 13.00 7212 937.56
Total Labor 9,101.52
Reimbursable Expenses
Supplies - Project Specific
11/20/2024 Hole Products 80.64
11/25/2024 Hole Products 1,339.86
1/16/2025  Robinson, Dylan LOWES #02534 35.33
Lodging - Project Specific
1/16/2025  Robinson, Dylan HAMPTON INNS 251.06

BLYTHEVILLE

S Remil payiment to: Environmental Wodks, inc. | P.O. Box 411692 | Kensas City, MO 64141

) ’
wavicormanlatudrks. com 4178209500
A




Project 0212298.03 Blythevilie Truck Stop Phase il Invoice 251156
1/16/2025  Slayton, Heather HAMPTON INNS 243.98
BLYTHEVILLE
1/16/2025  Hoffman, Max COMFORT INNS 490.72
Total Reimbursables 2,441.59
Unit Billing
Field Vehicle Mileage 828.0 miles @ 0.70 579.60
Per Diem 5.0 nights @ 54.00 270.00
Total Units 849.60
Total this Task $12,392.71
Task A2.2 Vapor Monitoring
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
Scientist/Geologist 1l 30.00 99.51 2.985.30
Project Manager 2.75 144.24 396.66
Scientist/Geologist 28.50 72.12 2,055.42
Total Labor 5,437.38
Reimbursable Expenses
Lodging - Project Specific
2M15/2025  Corporate Lodging "KEITH, MADELINE " 242,75
Consultants, Inc.
2/15/2026  Corporate Lodging "KEITH, MADELINE " - 24275
Consultants, Inc.
2/15/2025  Corporate Lodging "KEITH, MADELINE " 235.82
Consultants, Inc.
2/15/2025  Corporate Lodging "ROWDEN, CRAIG " 231.17
Consultants, Inc.
2M15/2025  Corporate Lodging "ROWDEN, CRAIG " 23117
Consultants, inc.
Supplies - Project Specific 415.63
21102025  Pine Environmental
Unit Billing Total Reimbursables 1,599.29
"Tedlar Bags, Sampling Train, Gauge” 5.0 wells @ 20.00 160.00
Field Vehicle Mileage 678.0 miles @ 0.70 474.60
Helium Tank 3.0 days @ 50.00 150.00
Nitrogen Bottle 4.0 tanks @ 35.00 140.00
Per Diem 5.0 nights @ 54.00 270.00
Photo lonization / Organic Vapor Meter 3.0 days @ 95.00 285.00
Total Units 1,419.60
Total this Task $8,456.27
Task A23 Monitoring Well Gauging and Low-Flow Sampling
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
Environmental Technician 54.25 75.00 4,068.75

-5 anviranmentalworks.coam © 417.8090.8500 g Remit paymeant to: Environmenta] Works, Inc. | P.O. Box 411692 | Kanaas Cily, MO 84141
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Project

0212298.03

Blytheville Truck Stop Phase 1l

Project Manager

Scientist/Geologist

Total Labor

Reimbursable Expenses

Lodging - Project Specific

1/25/2025
1/25/2025
1/27/2025
2/15/2025
2/15/2025

2/15/2025

Unit Billing

Corporate Lodging
Consultants, Inc.

Corporate Lodging
Consultants, Inc.

Rainey, Stevon

Corporate Lodging
Consultants, Inc.

Corporale Lodging
Consultants, inc.

Corporate Lodging
Cansultants, Inc.

Total Reimbursables

"Grab plates, O-rings, Bladders"
Field Vehicle Mileage

Interface Probe

Low Flow GW Sampling Pump & Controller

Nitrogen Bottle

Per Diem

Tubing 100 foot Roll
YS1 Water Quality Meter (day)

A Meh e s bed AN W e e mma e AmM M bt M W mmm mmm WA bee EmE mmm mmr mmm e A et M mmm e e W e o mm m

Relmbursement Application Fee

Total Units

Outstanding invoices

Number Date
248863 1213112024
Total

S
{é -+ envirsnmentatwarks.com ( €35 ) 417.880.9500

3.50 144.24
28.50 7212

"ROBINSON, DYLAN "
"ROBINSON, DYLAN "
HAMPTON INNS
BLYTHEVILLE
"HOLLIDAY, ANDREW "
"HOLLIDAY, ANDREW "

"HOLLIDAY, ANDREW "

23.0 welis @ 37.50
300.0 miles @ 0.70
1.0 week @ 157.50
2.0 weeks @ 535.00
4.0 tanks @ 35.00
8.0 nights @ 54.00
6.0 rolls @ 100.00
2.0 weeks @ 510,00

Total_this Task

Total this Phase

Total this Phase

invoice 251156
504.84
2,065.42 )
6,629.01
242.75
219.58
735.48
242.75
242.75
235.82
1,919.14
862.50
210.00
157.50
1,070.00
140.00
432.00
600.00
1,020.00
4,492.00
$13,040.15
$33,889.13
500.00
$500.00
$34,389.13

Total this Invoice

Balance
2,712.45
2,712.45

Hemit payment to: Envirormentsl Wodks, 1. | P.O. Box 411692 | Kansas Cily, IO 84141
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Project 0212298.03 " Blytheville Truck Stop Phase 1lI Invoice 251156

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS

Payments can be remitted via ACH:
Routing #: 101001306

Account #: 105714513

Email: ARRemit@EnvironmentalWorks.com

NOTICE TO OWNER: FAILURE OF THIS CONTRACTOR TO PAY THOSE PERSONS SUPPLYING MATERTAL OR SERVICES TO COMPLETE THIS
CONTRACT CAN RESULT IN THE FILING OF A MECHANICS LIEN ON THE PROPERTY WHICH IS THE SUBJECT OF THIS CONTRACT
PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 429 RSMo. TO AVOID THIS RESULT YOU MAY ASK THIS CONTRACTOR FOR “LIEN WAIVERS” FROM ALL
PERSONS SUPPLYING MATERIAL OR SERVICES FOR THE WORK DESCRIBED IN THIS CONTRACT. FAILURE TO SECURE LIEN WAIVERS
MAY RESULT IN YOUR PAYING FOR LABOR AND MATERIAL TWICE.

FINANCE CHARGES: The FINANCE CHARGE is computed at a periodic rate of 1 1/2% PER MONTH applied to the previcus balance after
deducting payments received by the billing date, This is an ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE OF 18%. Terms are Net 30. To avoid a FINANCE

CHARGE, pay the new balance by the Net 30 due date.

COLLECTION CHARGES: As a part of the consideration hereof, the customer agrees to pay all costs of collection, including but not fimited to
all court costs and reasonable attorneys fees, if this account is placed for collection.

£3) 4178009500 §

[N
SAVIFO RN AOHKS. Com

Remil payinent to: Environntantal Woeks, nc. | P.O. Boy 411802 | Kensss City, MO 84141
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' To;:

Through:

From:
Date:

Subject:

ENERGY & ENVIRONMENT

MEMORANDUM
Bk orpn, 1215

Jacqueline Trotta, Trust Fund Administrator
Assessment & Remediation Program, Office of Land Resources

Joshua Stevens, P.G., Geologist Supervisor, Regulated Storage Tanks \@
A & R Program, OLR /\\’(,3\25

David Frazier, P.G., RST - A & R Program, OLW
July 18, 2625

Technical Review of Reimbursement Application #2
For Time Period: 6/14/24 — 2/28/25

Amount Requested: $42,919.11

Blytheville Truck Stop [“Gursharan Singh”]

3801 South Division Street, Blytheville, AR 72315
LUST #47-0063 ID #47000217 AFIN: 47-00682

The following is in response to your memo to me dated 7/9/25.

1. Status of Release

a) At which step in the Subpart F process is the LUST base, i.e., Site Investigation, CAP, or
FP Removal?

Assessment is concluded. A Corrective Action Plan was reciuested on 6/6/25.

b) Ifthe remedy has been selected, what are the clean-up goals? Identify any issues that
may delay progress or resolution of the case.

An Exposure Assessment was completed on 5/30/25, finding that an unacceptable
exposure to human health persisted due to potential vapor intrusion into occupied
structures constructed on the (currently vacant) site.

Clean-up goals are as follows:

Source control — one-tenth (1/10™) of the RST NAPL soil- or groundwater screening

values for TPH-GRO and -DRO,

Pagelof3



Technical Review of RA #2 LUST #47-0063

Human health — US EPA target soil-gas concentrations for BTEX & Naphthalene, subject
to the commercial worker exposure scenario at a 1E cancer risk or hazard quotient of 1

for non-carcinogens.

Protection of human health may alternatively be met by the applications of institutional
and/or engineered controls.

No significant delays have been experienced on this project.

With the exception of investigation-derived wastes, if contaminated soil or ground water
has been removed from the site, describe the quantity and type of contamination

removed.

No waste removal has been reported to date.

2. Reimbursement Application

a)

b)

Briefly describe the activities for which reimbursement is requested and the specific work
plan(s) or change order(s) (cost approvals) under which activities were authorized,

The applicant is requesting reimbursement of costs incurred during the following
activities:

» Preparation and partial implementation of an Addditional Site Assessment Work Plan,
approved on 11/7/24 and in Change Order #1 on 7/10/25.
e Preparation of RA#2.

Identify any activity that may conflict with 8 CAR § 80 or that was not pre-approved by
the technical staff.

Neither conflicts with the APC&E Commission’s storage tank rules, nor unapproved
activities were noted.

If you do not agree with the consultant’s project summary, state the areas of
disagreement. If the consultant’s summary is incomplete, or no summary is provided,

give a brief history of the project fo date.
The applicant did not provide a project summary.

The subject petroleum release came to DEQ’s attention on 7/13/21 when the responsible
party reported the presence of contaminated sub-surface soils discovered during a Phase
IT property transfer site assessment, Mr. Singh properly registered the UST system upon
acquisition; however, to our knowledge, Mr. Singh has never stored fuel in the USTs, nor
operated the facility. LUST #47-0063 is the first reported release from this facility. The
propetty is currently vacant but the UST facility remains in-place.

Page 2 of 3



Technical Review of RA #2 LUST #47-0063

3. Maps & Graphs

a) If not provided by the consultant in the application, please attach site maps that identify
the location of the site and the area of the release within the site.

The applicant has provided site maps from the Site Assessment Reports illustrating’
locations of soil borings and monitoring wells as well as the distribution of petroleum
contamination in soil, groundwater and soil-vapor.

b) Include any data and/or graphs that illustrate relevant environmental information in
support of your summary.

Although NAPL was not detected in groundwater monitoring wells, there is significant,
residual soil contamination across the site, Due to elevated benzene concentrations in soil
and groundwater, RST staff have determined that corrective action is necessary to protect

human health.

A CAP is due in our office by 8/5/25.

END

Page 3 of 3



Environimental
Works, Inc.

Date  3uly 1%, 2025
EWT # 212298.03

Ms. Jacqueline Trotta

Arkansas Department of Energy and Environment Division of
Environmental Quality (DEQ)

Office of Land Resources

Assessment & Remediation Program

Regulated Storage Tanks

5301 Northshore Drive

North Little Rock, Arkansas, 72118-5317

RE: Summary of Invoice # 248863
& Invoice #251156
Blytheville Truck Stop

3801 S. Division St.
Blytheville, AR, 72315
ADEQ ID#: 47000217
AFIN#: 47-00682
LUST Case#: 47-0063

Dear: Ms, Trotta,

RECEIVED
JUL ~ 8 2085
DEQ - RST

Attached is invoice #248863 and invoice #251156, our second interim reimbursement request, site maps, and other

corresponding documentation. Invoices include costs for the following scope(s) of work:

- Scoping meeting

- Preparation of a work plan and cost estimate for site assessment activities
- Vapor well installation oversight _

- Professional on-site time and materials/equipment for samplecollection

- Vapor monitoring event ‘

- Monitoring well gauging and low-flow sarﬁpiing

- One compiete round of low-flow groundwater monitoring

Should you have any questions or reguire additional information, please call me at (417) 453-7174.

Sincerely,



Blytheville Truck Stop
3801 5. Division St., Blytheville, 72315
ADEQ ID 47000217, LUST Case 47-0063, AFIN 47-00682 July 2025

Heather Slayton

Senior Project Manager

Attachments

Invoice #251156 &
Invoice #248863 ‘

Supporting Docs

Environmental Warks, Inc. Page2of2
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000 GAL, KEROSENE (1)
B,000-GAL GASOLINE (3)
12,000-GAL GASOLISE {1)

{EGEND

Anr. 9, 2025

<0.001 @ = SOIt BOANG LOCATIONS
. b“" o = FORMER DISPENSER LOCATIONS

CHECKED BY: £ N FEET ISO-CONCENTRATION MAP

H. SLAYTON Spring’iid Office Location: BENZENE 1/23/25 FIGURE

1] 30 60 1455 E. Chastnut
EWLL # 212298 —— Springfield, MO B5802 ELYTHEVILLE TRUEK 5TOP 4 0
DRAWN BY; CRR Phore; {417) 850-9500 3801 SOUTH DIVISION STREFY :
APPROXIMATE ENVIRGHMENTAL WOTKS BLYTHEVILLE, HISSISSIFF COUNTY, AGXANEAS




US‘T BASIN: .
8,000 GAL, XEROSENE (1) |
B,000-GAL GASOLIKE (4}

APPROXIMATE FOOTPRINT
OF FUTURE CONSTRUCEION

o=t i P
A
-

Tenzene concenmrancn (ti/13) |
: Viv-1 = 0.03633

12 = 0.671
V13 = 0.0324

(@ = VAFOR WELL LOCATIDNS
4 = SOIL BORTHGHMONTTORING WELL LOCATIONS
[ 2 = 50]1 PORING LOCATIONS

= FORMER DISPENSER LOCATIONS

s |
CHECKED BY: SOl VAPOR CONCENTRATION MAP
SCALE IN
NORTH | ¢ xvron FeeT Springfed Office Locatien: BENZENE 1/23/25 FIGURE
1] 30 60 1455 E. Chestrat Expressway
EW,L # 212298 [ gy — Springfieid, M0 §5502 BLYTHEVALLE TRUCK ST0P 3 0
DRAVWH BY: CRR Phane: (417) B90-9500 3831 SOUTH DIVISION STREET "
AT, 9, 2025 APPROXEMATE TNV OIAENTAL GORKS BUYTHEVILLE, MESSISSIPPE COUNTY, ARFANSAS




